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Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

GINGER CONGI, ANGIE RUBINO, 
CHANDRA PETERSON-CHASTAIN AND 
JESSIE PETERSON via her estate, 
individually, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN 
JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; a division of 
COMMONSPIRIT; MORTUARY SUPPORT 
SERVICES OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 
(DOE #1), LLC; DOCTOR NADEEM 
MUKHTAR (DOE #2), and DOES 3-50, 
inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 24CV015815 

SECOND AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT 
FOR: 

1. NEGLIGENT HANDLING OF A CORPSE;
2. NEGLIGENCE;
3. NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS;
4. NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION;
5. NEGLIGENT HIRING AND SUPERVISION;
6. VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH

AND SAFETY CODE § 7100;
7. VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH

AND SAFETY CODE § 7104;
8. GROSS NEGLIGENCE;
9. INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS;
10. INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION;

and
11. CONCEALMENT.

Plaintiffs Ginger Congi (“Ginger”), Angie Rubino (“Angie”), Chandra Peterson-Chastain 

(“Chandra”) and Jessie Peterson (“Jessie”) (collectively the “Plaintiffs”) complain and allege causes of 

action collectively and individually against Defendants Dignity Health, d/b/a Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center, CommonSpirit (hereinafter, the hospital defendants, Dignity Health, doing business as Mercy San 

Juan Medical Center, and CommonSpirit are referred to as “Dignity Health”), Mortuary Support Services 
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of Northern California (“Cremations Only”), Dr. Nadeem Mukhtar (“Dr. Mukhtar”) (collectively the 

“Defendants”) and Does 3-50 as follows: 

 

INTRODUCTION 

“The hospital failed to ensure the services of the Regional Morgue Office complied with 

regulations and facility policies and procedures relating to family notification of patient death, timely 

completion of death certificates, and processing of patient remains . . . which had the potential to 

result in family distress over the perception of patients missing for prolonged periods of time when in 

fact they were deceased and in storage.”1 

 

“On 10/4/2024, the off-site morgue had 61 patient remains from the hospital, 11 patient 

remains from deaths in 2022, 15 patient remains from death in 2023, and 19 patient remains from 

deaths in the first half of 2024.”2 

 

“We assumed the remains being stored did not have families.”3 

 

* * * 

 

Jessie Peterson had a family, and 

Jessie Peterson deserved dignity, even in death. 

 
1 Audit Report findings of the California Department of Health and Human Services on behalf of CMS dated 

10/04/2024. (Exhibit 3.) See: Nearly identical findings in the 2022 Audit Report (Exhibit 1) and 2023 Audit 
Report (Exhibit 2).  

2  Id. 
3 Mercy San Juan Hospital President, Michael Korpiel’s quoted response to the scathing findings of the California 

Department of Health and Human Services, as quoted in Exhibit 3, page 6. After the press coverage regarding 
this case Mr. Korpiel announced his retirement.  
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1. Jessie Marie Peterson (hereinafter “Jessie”) was born on August 15, 1991. Jessie grew up 

in Sacramento, California along with her sisters Angie and Chandra. 

Jessie was a very loving and energetic person. Jessie was diagnosed 

with Type I diabetes at the early age of ten. This affected her energy 

and participation in gymnastics when she was younger. Jessie was 

a member of the High School Water polo team, High School Dance 

team, and was a prosecuting attorney for the Placer County Peer 

Court. She graduated from Roseville High School and attended 

Sierra College. Since the onset of her diabetes Jessie had been in an 

out of Dignity Health hospital numerous times. 

2. On April 6, 2023, Jessie suffered a diabetic episode and was admitted to Mercy San Juan 

Medical Center in Sacramento, California. Jessie’s medical records indicate a discharge date of April 8, 

2023. Jessie’s family was told that Jessie had been discharged against medical advice. In truth, Jessie had 

died while in the care of Dignity Health. Jessie’s Certificate of Death, not completed until nearly a year 

after her passing, states that she died from cardiopulmonary arrest at age 31. Because Jessie’s death was 

not reported by the Defendants to her family for a year after her death, an autopsy to determine the extent 

to which medical malpractice may have played a role in her death was rendered impossible.  

3. Unaware that Jessie had died on April 8, 2023, Jessie’s family tirelessly tried to locate 

Jessie. The Plaintiffs also filed a Missing Person’s report with the Sacramento County Sheriff’s Office. 

They also posted information about Jessie on the Department of Justice website for missing persons. 

Jessie’s family searched and searched for Jessie. It was not until April 2024, that Dr. Mukhtar completed 

the physician certification portion of the death certificate enabling the Funeral Director at Cremations 

Only to issue Jessie’s Death Certificate on April 5, 2024. (Exhibit 4.) Just one week later, on April 12, 

2024, the Sacramento County Detective’s Office was able to locate Jessie’s remains and notified Jessie’s 

family that Jessie had been found in “cold storage” and had been there since April 8, 2023. Cold storage 
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is essentially a large storage warehouse where Dignity Health has contracted to store bodies.  

4. Finally, Jessie’s family could lay 

Jessie to rest after a year in the Defendants’ version 

of purgatory. But because of the passage of time 

Jessie’s body was so decomposed that an open 

casket funeral was not feasible, and Jessie’s 

fingerprints were not even obtainable for any 

keepsake. Because the hospital failed to notify 

Jessie’s family of her death, they were unable to see 

Jessie’s body to say goodbye and will forever live 

with their last image of Jessie coming from Jessie’s medical records, as being confused and “curled up 

in a ball on a stretcher” and completely alone. (Exhibit 5 at 5:12-13.) This image has and forever will 

cause Plaintiffs severe emotional distress.  

5. Dignity Health advertises on its website that it changed its name to “Dignity Health to 

better describe what we stand for. Dignity is something everyone is born with. ‘Dignity’ means showing 

respect for all people.”4 In this case, no “dignity” or respect was afforded to Jessie Peterson or her family. 

Dignity Health, Dr. Mukhtar, and Cremations Only (collectively the “Defendants”) failed in its most 

fundamental statutory, ethical, and required standard of care for Jessie and her family. Defendants 

callously stored Jessie in an off-site warehouse where she was left to decompose for nearly a year while 

her family relentlessly inquired about her whereabouts.  

6. While a patient that doesn’t survive may be just another lifeless body to the Defendants, 

Jessie was a family member, a daughter, and a sister and her family deserved the dignity and respect the 

Defendants so grossly failed to provide. Even to this day, the Defendants have not apologized to Jessie’s 

 
4 “In 2012, we changed our name to Dignity Health to better describe what we stand for. Dignity is something 
that everyone is born with. To us, “dignity” means showing respect for all people by providing excellent care and 
helping them lead healthy, meaningful lives.” (https://www.dignityhealth.org/about-us/press-center/about-dh)  

https://www.dignityhealth.org/about-us/press-center/about-dh
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family members, nor will Jessie’s family ever know what really caused Jessie’s death. 

7. Dignity Health’s callous disregard of their statutory and moral obligations with respect to 

Jessie Peterson was not an accident or an act of negligence, it was a pattern and practice and was known 

at the highest levels of Dignity Health’s leadership. Dignity Health’s gross misconduct and statutory 

violations were known to management as early as 2022 when it was documented by the California 

Department of Health in an Audit Report. (Exhibit 1.) 

8. The Department of Public Health’s demand for a Plan of Correction was sent to Michael 

Korpiel on April 8, 2022. (Id.) In the letter Mr. Korpiel and Dignity Health were directed that “The 

deficient practices should be corrected immediately. The date shall be no more than 30 calendar days from 

the date the facility was notified of the non-compliance.” (Id.) 

9. Dignity Health disingenuously promised to implement a “Plan of Correction”. (Id.) The 

Department of Public Health’s 2024 audit report documents that as stated by Dignity Health’s Quality 

Director, the promised Plan of Correction were never implemented. (Exhibit 3 at pp. 12-13.) Had Dignity 

Health and its staff implemented the promised corrective measures Jessie Peterson may not have died, we 

will never know for certain because an autopsy couldn’t be conducted once her death certificate was issued 

eleven months late. Had Dignity Health and its management implemented corrective measures it promised 

in 2022, Jessie Peterson’s family could have been timely informed of her death and the family could have 

laid her to rest rather than spending months looking for Jessie while she was in a body bag on a shelf at 

Cremations Only for eleven months, in a locker with other Dignity Health patients that lacked a death 

certificate or proper notification of next of kin.  

10. In the 2024 CMS Audit the president of Mercy San Juan Medical Center, Michael Korpiel, 

is quoted as saying that that compliance with the statutory and procedural care for a deceased patient, 

including Jessie Peterson, is his “legal and moral obligation.” (Exhibit 3 at p. 6.) He and his staff 

knowingly and intentionally failed Jessie Peterson and her family. As discussed below, Mr. Korpiel and 

his management team failed tens of other deceased patients and their families from 2021 through 2024.  It 

was only in response to this and related lawsuits, along with the involvement of the District Attorney that 
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Dignity Health reluctantly started a process to allow more than sixty deceased Dignity Health patients to 

finally be laid to rest.5  The facts detailed in this complaint document the Defendants’ wrongful intentional 

conduct. The history, documented by the California Department of Public Health, was known to 

management of Dignity Health. (See: Exhibit 3.) Dignity Health hid the continuation of its misconduct by 

promising to implement a “Plan of Correction” in 2022 and 2023 which, in truth, were never implemented, 

as a matter of choice and financial saving by under staffing. The knowing, intentional, and repeated 

misconduct by the Defendants shocks the conscious and is deserving of substantial punitive damages.      

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

11. Plaintiffs are all natural persons residing in the Counties of Sacramento and Placer, 

California. Ginger Congi is Jessie’s mother, Angie Rubino and Chandra Peterson-Chastain are Jessie’s 

sisters.  Jessie resided in Sacramento and her body was stored in Sacramento for a year after her death. 

12. Defendant Dignity Health, doing business as San Juan Medical Center (hereinafter “Mercy 

San Juan”), is a not-for-profit public-benefit corporation incorporated in 1986 in California with its 

principal place of business in San Francisco, California. Dignity Health is “one of the largest health 

systems in the nation, with more than 400 care centers, including 41 hospitals, urgent and occupational 

care, imaging and surgery centers, home health, and primary care clinics in 22 states.” In Northern 

California alone, Dignity Health operates six hospitals — Mercy General Hospital, Mercy Hospital of 

Folsom, Mercy San Juan Medical Center, Methodist Hospital of Sacramento, Sierra Nevada Memorial 

Hospital and Woodland Memorial Hospital. Dignity Health is a defendant in a related case alleging yet 

another “dignity” failure of the same defendants.  (See: Walker v. CommonSprirt Health/Dignity Health, 

Case No. 25CV009026, filed April 15, 2025, relating to the death of Tonya Walker on November 2, 2023, 

and the delay in issuing a death certificate or notifying Ms. Walker’s family of her death.) 

13. Dignity Health is a division of Defendant CommonSpirit (“CommonSpirit”). 

 
5 “On 10/4/2024, the off-site morgue had 61 patients remains from the hospital, 11 patient remains from deaths in 

2022, 15 patient remains from death in 2023, and 19 patient remains from death in the first half of 2024.” 
(10/04/2024 Audit Report, Exhibit 3, p. 2.) 
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CommonSpirit, based in Chicago, Illinois, operates 142 hospitals and more than 700 care sites in 21 states. 

CommonSpirit is a multi-billion-dollar system that includes Dignity Health and Mercy San Juan Hospital 

in Sacramento, California. In September 2024, CommonSpirit publicized that it generated Thirty Seven 

Billion Dollars ($37,000,000,000) in revenues for the 2024 fiscal year, which ended on June 30, 2024.6 

ProPublica reports that Dignity Health generated over Nine Billion Nine Hundred Million Dollars 

($9,900,000,000) for the 2023 fiscal year.7 CommonSpirit/Dignity Health pay their executives millions of 

dollars in yearly compensation, e.g. CommonSpirit’s CEO is paid approximately thirty-five million dollars 

($35,000,000) per year, Dignity Health’s CEO is paid $28,000,000 per year, Dignity Health’s Chief 

Operating Officer is paid $6,400,000 per year, and Dignity Health’s Senior Chief Strategy Officer is paid 

$4,100,000 per year.8 Common Sprit is vicariously liable for the negligence, gross negligence, and 

outrageous misconduct of Dignity Health, doing business as Mercy San Juan hospital.  

14. Defendant Mortuary Support Services of Northern California, LLC, doing business as 

Sacramento Mortuary Transport (“SMT”), and All Seasons, and Cremations Only (collectively 

“Cremations Only”) is a California limited liability company with an address of 35 Quinta Court Ste. C, 

Sacramento, CA 95823. Cremations only stored Jessie Peterson for more than a year on a shelf in their 

cold storage warehouse, along with other former “patients” of Dignity Health, including numerous 

“patients” of Dignity Health. Mortuary Support Services is alleged herein as the true name of DOE 1.  

SMT aided and abetted Dignity Health’s misconduct. 

15. Defendant Dr. Nadeem Mukhtar (“Dr. Mukhtar”) is a natural person providing medical 

care to patients of Mercy San Juan, including Jessie Peterson. Dr. Mukhtar is alleged herein as the true 

name of DOE 2.  

16. Plaintiffs are unaware of the true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein as 

 
6https://www.commonspirit.org/news-articles/commonspirit-health-releases-fy2024-year-end-

results#:~:text=CommonSpirit%20Health%20reported%20revenues%20of,8.2%25%20over%20the%20prior%
20year. 

7 https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/941196203. 
8 Ibid. 
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Does 3 through 50, inclusive, and therefore, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 474, sue these 

Defendants by such fictitious names. Defendants Does 3 through 50, which may include employees or 

agents of Defendants who are responsible in some manner for the activities and conduct alleged herein 

and each was acting as an agent for the others. Plaintiffs will amend this Complaint to add the true names 

of Does 3 through 50 when their identities and capacities are ascertained and/or they are provided with an 

opportunity to resolve their liability prior to being named as a Defendant in this matter. Whenever 

reference is made to Defendants, such reference shall include all Defendants, including Does 3 through 

50.  

17. On information and belief, each Defendant transacts substantial and significant business 

and/or has agents within Sacramento County. The unlawful acts alleged herein took place in Carmichael 

within the County of Sacramento. The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct effect on Plaintiffs’ 

family who resides in the Counties of Sacramento and Placer.  

18. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Civil Procedure Sections 395 and 395.5 

since the principal place of business of Dignity Health is in the County of San Francisco, California, and 

it operates multiple facilities in the County of Sacramento, California, including Defendants’ joint and 

several misconduct which occurred at 6501 Coyle Avenue, in Carmichael, California, County of 

Sacramento.  

19. At all relevant times, each of the Defendants acted as a principal, agent, representative or 

employee of each of the other Defendants, and acted within the course and scope of said agency, 

representation or employment, and with the permission and ratification of each of the other Defendants.  

APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA LAWS 

20. In 1939, the California legislature enacted the California Health and Safety Code (“Health 

& Safety Code”) to consolidate and revise the law relating to the preservation of the public health and 

safety, including not only the health and safety of persons, but also the custody and disposition of dead 

bodies (hereafter “human remains”). 
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California Death Certificate Laws 

21. Division 102 of the Health & Safety Code establishes the laws regarding the preparation 

and issuance of vital records, including death certificates. Specifically, Chapter 6 of Division 102 of the 

Health & Safety Code establishes the law for the preparation and issuance of death certificates, which the 

law requires to be completed within eight calendar days of an individual’s death. (Cal. Health & Safety 

Code § 102775.) 

22. Chapter 6 establishes what a hospital is required to do to assist in the completion of the 

death certification when a person dies in a hospital, which includes completing “the medical and health 

section data and the time of death,” which must also be “attested to by the physician and surgeon last in 

attendance.” (Health & Safety Code § 102795.) Notably, “the medical and health section data and the 

physician’s or coroner’s certification must be completed by the attending physician within 15 hours after 

the death.” (Health & Safety Code § 102800.)  

23. Additionally, once the hospital completes the required information in the death certificate, 

the hospital is required to provide it to the “funeral director, or a person acting in lieu thereof,” who is 

then required to “prepare the certificate and register it with the local registrar.” (Cal. Health & Safety Code 

§§ 102800, 102780.) The term “funeral director” is broadly defined under California law to include anyone 

“preparing for transportation, burial or disposal” of human remains. (Cal. Business & Professions Code § 

7615.) To facilitate registering a death certificate, the funeral director is also required to complete other 

affirmative steps, including “obtain[ing] the required information other than medical and health section 

data from the person or source best qualified to supply the information.” (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 

102790.) Once the death certificate is registered with the local registrar, the police department or sheriff’s 

department can then assist with finding and notifying the family of the deceased, to any extent the hospital 

has not already done so pursuant to the hospital’s separate notice requirement as described in Paragraph 

21 below.  
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Law Requiring Notification To Families Of Decedents 

24. Division 7 of the Health & Safety Code, Sections 7000-8030, establishes the law regarding 

the notification requirements for those holding human remains prior to final disposition. As a threshold 

matter, the person or entity holding the remains is required to use reasonable diligence to notify the family 

of the decedent about the death. (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 7104.) This allows the family of the 

decedent to control the disposition of the remains, which is their legal right. (Cal. Health & Safety Code 

§ 7100.) 

25. Additionally, pursuant to the American Medical Association’s (AMA) Principles of Ethics, 

“informing a patient’s family that the patient has died is a duty that is fundamental to the patient-physician 

relationship … ordinarily, the treating physician should take responsibility for informing the family. 

However, it may be appropriate to delegate the task of informing the family to another physician if the 

other physician has a previous close relationship with the patient or family and the appropriate skill.” 

(Exhibit 6.) Moreover, the physician has the duty to “disclose the death in a timely manner.” (Id.)  

Law Related To The Storage Human Remains Prior To Final Disposition 

26. To legally hold human remains for more than eight calendar days, an entity holding the 

remains must obtain a permit for disposition from the local registrar in the district where the death 

occurred. (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 103070.) 

Law Related To Controlling The Disposition Of Human Remains 

27. The parents and siblings of the deceased have a right to control the manner in which human 

remains are disposed. (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 7100.) 

DIGNITY HEALTH KNOWINGLY VIOLATED ITS LEGAL AND MORAL DUTIES TO (1) 

NOTIFY FAMILIES OF DEATHS AND (2) COMPLETE DEATH CERTIFICATES 

Dignity Health’s Disregard Of Statutory And Moral Obligations With Respect To Jessie 

Peterson Was Willful, Wanton, And Reckless 

28. On December 1, 2022, Ginger Congi (hereinafter “Ginger”) received a phone message 

from Teresa, a social worker at Dignity Health. Teresa left a callback number. On the same day, Ginger 
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also received a phone message from Gail, a case manager at Dignity Health. Gail also left a callback 

number for Ginger. These phone calls concerned the hospitalization of Ginger’s daughter, Jessie.  

29. On January 10, 2023, Jessie had a diabetic episode and was picked up by an ambulance. 

She was admitted to Dignity Health. Jessie needed surgery due to an infection in her right foot. Jessie 

eventually underwent surgery on January 14, 2023, and she was under the care of medical staff at the 

hospital. 

30. Jessie had suffered with Type 1 Diabetes since she was 10 years old. She had been in and 

out of Dignity Health many, many times, they knew her well. 

31. Jessie was readmitted to Dignity Health on April 6, 2023 and placed in the Intensive Care 

Unit (ICU) due to the risk of death in her precarious condition. However, she was released from the ICU 

on the morning of April 8, 2023, at substantial cost savings to the hospital. 

32. On April 8, 2023 at 2:50 p.m., Jessie called her mother asking to be picked up because she 

wanted to leave the hospital. Ginger responded that Jessie needed more time to heal. This turned out to be 

the last time that Ginger spoke with her daughter. Approximately two hours later, at 4:27 p.m., Jessie was 

pronounced dead by the staff of Dignity Health.  

33. The very next day Dignity Health 

transferred Jessie to an off-site cold storage facility. 

Jessie was placed on Shelf Number Red 22 A and not 

a second thought was given to her or her family.  

34. Jessie’s family was not notified of 

Jessie’s passing, despite extensive previous contact 

between the hospital and Jessie’s family, as well as the 

fact that Ginger was listed as Jessie’s next of kin. Unlike prior unsuccessful calls, after Jessie died the 

hospital did not leave Ginger a voicemail requesting a callback. In fact, Ginger’s phone records reveal 

zero incoming calls from Dignity Health after Jessie’s passing on April 8, 2023. This is especially 

shocking because the hospital was aware of Ginger’s phone number and had communicated with her on 
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numerous occasions and even admitted that “Ms. Peterson’s emergency contact and which had been used 

successfully to speak with Ms. Congi just eight days earlier.” (Exhibit 5 at pp. 10, 14.) It is outrageous 

that despite having contact information for at least three emergency contacts, the hospital also failed to 

notify or even leave a message for any of them. (Id. at p. 4; Exhibit 7 at pp. 3-4.)  

35. Dignity Health was also required to report Jessie’s death in the Electronic Death 

Registration System (“EDRS”). Dignity Health failed to do so.  

36. Dignity Health was also obligated to notify Jessie’s next of kin. Dignity Health failed to 

do so.  

37. On April 11, 2023, unaware that Jessie had died, Jessie’s mother, Ginger Congi, called 

Dignity Health on April 11, 2023, requesting to be transferred to Jessie’s room. Hospital staff responded 

by saying that “there is no one here by that name.” After inquiring further, Ginger was then informed that 

her daughter left the hospital against medical advice. This was not true. Jessie had died three days earlier 

while in the care of Dignity Health and her body had been quickly transferred to cold storage.  

38. After not hearing from Jessie, Jessie’s family began a relentless search campaign over the 

next several months. Ginger contacted Taylor Haggerty and Robert Baldwin, both places of which Jessie 

resided, and Angie filed a missing person report on behalf of the family with the Sacramento County 

Sheriff's Office (Report #23-234756). (Exhibit 8.) 

39. Jessie’s sister, Angie, then arranged for Jessie’s information to be posted on the Department 

of Justice’s website for missing persons. Jessie’s information was posted on August 28, 2023.  

40. Angie Rubino also posted flyers of Jessie. She talked to houseless individuals in the area 

to ascertain whether Jessie was recently spotted.  

41. On October 12, 2023, Ginger contacted the County of Sacramento Coroners’ office. 

Despite leaving several messages and speaking to a person regarding the possibility of the Coroner’s office 

having Jessie’s body, Ginger could not locate Jessie. Albeit, Ginger was relieved that Jessie was not with 

the County Coroner and was not registered with the Coroner. Jessie’s family members drove around the 

area and handed out photos to Citrus Heights Police, Fire department, and security personnel, still looking 



 

 

 

 13 
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TU
C

K
ER

 E
LL

IS
 L

LP
 

A
tla

nt
a 

♦ 
Ch

ic
ag

o 
♦ 

Cl
ev

el
an

d 
♦ 

C
ol

um
bu

s ♦
 L

os
 A

ng
el

es
 ♦

 M
or

ris
to

w
n,

 N
J ♦

 O
ra

ng
e 

Co
un

ty
 ♦

 S
an

 F
ra

nc
isc

o 
♦ 

St
. L

ou
is 

♦ 
W

as
hi

ng
to

n,
 D

.C
. 

  

for Jessie. Because the Defendants never submitted the required reports to the Coroner, the Coroner was 

unaware that Jessie was dead. 

42. Finally, on April 3, 2024, nearly a year after Jessie’s death, Cremations Only sent an email 

to Dignity Health advising that there was still no death certificate for Jessie, it stated, “I did a spot check 

on the hospital holds that are approaching one year from death that we do not have a record of filling on 

your behalf; patients still in our care.” Jessie was not the only person for whom death certificates had not 

been issued for one year, which again shows the hospital’s reckless disregard for completing this duty and 

heartless behavior towards the prolonged grief and suffering it causes families. (Exhibit 9 at CRE000005.)  

43. A Death Certificate was not issued for Jessie by Defendants, until April 5, 2024, three 

hundred and sixty-three (363) days after Jessie’s passing. (Exhibit 4.) The death was not formally reported 

to the Coroner until April 5, 2024, (No. 24-016669). The Defendants’ gross negligence is evident on the 

face of the Death Certificate, attached hereto as Exhibit 4. The date of issuance is a year after Jessie’s 

death. The designation of “24” at the beginning of the Coroner’s registration number in box 108 confirms 

that the registration with the Coroner did not occur until 2024. The Defendants’ failure to comply with 

their statutory, ethical, moral and common law obligations is inexcusable.  

44. The search for Jessie continued for months, until one day a detective with the Sacramento 

County Sheriff's Office called on April 12, 2024, and informed the family that Jessie was found, but she 

had died a year earlier. Following the call, Angie drove to the Sacramento County Coroner’s office, where 

a staff member informed Angie that Jessie was not housed in their office. He then directed Angie to call 

Dignity Health to ascertain Jessie’s whereabouts. Angie left a message to Dignity Health’s mortuary 

department inquiring about her sister.  

45. On April 15, 2024, Ginger called the hospital’s Decedent Affairs and spoke with an 

individual who answered immediately. When Ginger inquired about the circumstances surrounding her 

daughter’s death, the responding woman asked for Ginger’s number stating that she will call her from a 

quieter place. Ginger never received that call. Ginger then contacted Dignity Health’s Security regarding 

any belongings the hospital may have that belonged to Jessie. Security stated that there were none still 
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available. Finally, that same day at 11:50 a.m., East Lawn Mortuary contacted Ginger Congi to inform her 

that they had located Jessie in one of Dignity Health’s off-site storage warehouses. 

46. On April 18, 2024, the family spoke with Dr. Mukhtar by phone. Dr. Mukhtar stated that 

he did not remember Jessie’s death specifically because it had been too long ago. He stated that there was 

a lot going on with Jessie, but it did not seem anything was life threatening. He refused to explain why it 

took him and Dignity Health so long to notify them of the death of Jessie. His refusal to answer the 

family’s question is documented in his own entry in Jessie’s medical records, dated April 18, 2024. 

47. Because Dignity Health failed to notify Jessie’s family of her death, the family members 

were unable to see Jessie’s body to say goodbye. Jessie’s family will forever live with their last image of 

Jessie, coming from Jessie’s medical records, and as being awake, severely confused, and “curled in a ball 

on the stretcher”. (Exhibit 5 at 5:12-13.) 

48. Even after hiding Jessie’s death for over a year, Dignity Health’s extreme and outrageous 

conduct continues. Dignity Health takes no accountability for failing its duties to complete death 

certificates and notify families of deaths, but instead blames Jessie’s family for Dignity Health’s 

misconduct. According to Dignity Health, Dignity Health failed to perform these moral and legal duties 

owed to Jessie and her family, because, according to Dignity Health, Ginger didn’t answer her phone. 

(Exhibit 5 at p. 18.) And if that weren’t enough, throwing salt on a wound, the hospital alleges all this was 

again Ginger’s fault because her relationship with Jessie was fractured due to Jessie’s drug use. (Id.) And 

while staff of Dignity Health believed it wasn’t a HIPPA violation to leave voice messages in December 

2022 requesting Ginger to call back, now after Jessie had died, the Hospital claims that it did not leave a 

message with Ginger requesting a call back because doing so would have been a violation of Jessie’s 

HIPPA rights. (Exhibit 7 at p. 3-4.) However, Dignity Health’s Laura Lukin has testified under oath in 

reference to other deceased patients that a phone message was left for family members. (See e.g. Exhibit 

10 at p. 3.)9   

 
9 Exhibit 10 contains excerpts of records filed with the Probate Court by Dignity Health. The documents filed by 

Dignity Health were not redacted. 
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49. And if blaming the family of the deceased weren’t enough, the hospital further claims that 

now years after the COVID-19 pandemic, the hospital is still unable to perform its duties at the time of 

Jessie’s death in April 2023 because of COVID. (Exhibit 5 at p. 19.)  

50. On information and belief, notwithstanding CommonSpirit and Dignity Health’s billions 

of dollars of revenue and having enough money to pay executives compensation in the tens of millions 

annually, they have engaged in a long-standing pattern and practice of skimping on patient-centered 

outcomes. Dignity Health has failed to institute procedures to ensure families are given timely notice of 

patient deaths and failed to ensure death certificates are completed within the statutorily required 

timeframe. While Dignity Health can pay tens of millions to executives, it claims “staffing challenges 

within the defendant’s organization” contributes to the backlog in timely caring for the deceased. (Exhibit 

5 at pp. 14, 19-20.) 

51. Finally, for Jessie’s family, the discovery of the government’s 2022-2024 audits has only 

compounded their extreme grief. In addition to the audit finding that the hospital was failing its duty to 

notify families of deaths, there was another audit finding relevant to Jessie’s death. An audit finding from 

June 2023, in order to reduce adverse health results, required a plan of correction be implemented related 

to the removal of central lines, which is a line inserted into a vein and guided to an area near the heart. 

(Exhibit 3 at pp. 8-9, 11.) Jessie’s medical records revealed that Jessie’s death in April 2023 was 

immediately preceded by a nurse’s removal of a central line. (Exhibit 5 at 8:9-12.)  

52. On information and belief, because the hospital negligently, caused Jessie’s body to be left 

in cold storage for one year prior to notifying Jessie’s family of her death, there could be no autopsy 

performed to determine whether the removal of the central line from near Jessie’s heart had any role in 

triggering the heart attack that preceded Jessie’s death.  
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Since At Least 2022, Government Audits Have Demanded That Dignity Health To Correct 

Failures to Provide Timely Notice of Death And Complete Death Certificates 

53. On information and belief, as documented by the California Department of Public Health, 

and Probate Court Records, Dignity Health’s denial of respect and dignity to Jessie and her family is not 

an isolated incident.  

54. Dignity Health’s callous, reckless, and outrageous failure of its duty to complete death 

certificates and notify families of deaths has been going on for years. At least as early as April 2022, one 

year before Jessie’s death, an audit by the California Department of Health found Dignity Health had 

breached its duty to give timely notification of death. (Exhibit 1.) 

55. The 2022 Audit found that “the facility failed to ensure a physician implemented a policy 

and procedure for notifying a next-of-kin of a patient’s (Patient 1) death. The failure resulted in Patient 

1’s family not being notified of Patient 1’s death for 6 weeks.” (Id. at p. 1.) Patient 1 died on 9/21/16. (Id. 

at p. 4.) The CMO [Chief Medical Officer] confirmed the physician completed the Discharge Summary 

note on 10/30/16, and stated ‘that was well over the 14-day period.’” (Id.)  

56. In the 2022 Audit, the Chief Medical Officer is cited as saying it is “the responsibility of 

the attending physician to notify family of a patient’s death.” (Id. at p. 3.) The 2022 Audit, further found 

that the 2015 Medial Staff Rules and Responsibilities stated “Notifying the Next of Kin … The Attending 

Physician or his or her representative is responsible for notifying the next of kin in all cases of death.” 

(Id.)  

57. The plan of correction from 2022 required Dignity Health provide education to members 

of the medical staff by email about (1) the location of contact information, (2) the requirement to notify 

family about a death, and (3) the requirement to document notifications to family. (Id. at (adobe) p. 8.) 

The plan of correction claimed these plans were completed and implemented by April 11, 2022. (Id.) 

58. The plan of correction from 2022 also required Dignity Health to develop an auditing and 

reporting process to evaluate the accuracy of telephone numbers listed as contacts in the medical record 

and schedule a semiannual reporting of the results with a goal of 100% accuracy. (Id.) The plan of 
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correction from 2022 also required Dignity Health schedule semiannual reporting of audit results with the 

goal of 100%. (Id.) The plan of correction claimed these plans were completed and implemented by April 

11, 2022. (Id.) 

59. The Audit Report documents that top management of Dignity Health was aware of this 

dereliction of duty, at the latest, from its receipt of the Department of Health 2022 Audit Report. 

60. Dignity Health’s Plan of Correction was submitted to the Department of Health on April 

5, 2022. The Plan of Correction was approved April 8, 2022, precisely one year before the death of Jessie 

Peterson.  

61. Dignity Health’s Plan of Correction was to be completed by no later than April 12, 2022. 

62. On information and belief, but for Dignity Health’s admitted failure to implement any part 

of the 2022 Plan of Correction a timely death certificate would have been issued for patients: Jessie 

Peterson, James T., Michael I., Charles H., Herman G., Stephen O., William S.; Dianna E.; Anthony 

David J., Michael W., Marc N., Brenda S., Eula R., and others. Each of these individuals are identified 

fully in Probate Court filings wherein Dignity Health had to request a court ordered death certificate 

because Dignity Health had failed to issue a death certificate within one year of the patient’s death. (The 

patient’s last name has been redacted out of respect for the privacy of the patient’s family.) 

63. Despite Dignity Health’s promise to correct it misconduct in April 2022, an additional audit 

in May 2023, found Dignity Health was still failing in its duty to notify families of patient deaths. The 

2023 Audit found, “The Statute is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the 

facility failed to follow their morgue (place where the deceased are kept temporarily) policy when Patient 

1 expired and documentation of the location of the body was unknown. This failure resulted in Patient 1’s 

son being unaware of his mother’s body whereabouts and caused family emotional distress.” (Exhibit 2 at 

p. 1.) 

64. In addition to failing to ensure death certificates are completed and families are notified of 

patient deaths, Dignity Health also failed in numerous instances to timely complete required 

documentation of the storage and transportation of Jessie’s remains. This paperwork is significant because 
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it would assist the morgue in having information to contact families of the deceased. The GSD (Greater 

Sacramento District) Laboratories Morgue Policy And Procedure requires that “If a funeral home comes 

to pick-up the body during business hours, the Pathology Department releases the body”, and “The coroner 

or the funeral home representative calls the number indicated on the phone by the morgue.” The ANS 

completes the Release of Body Form and the coroner or the funeral home representative will sign the book 

(Log).” (Id. at p. 2.) “Prior to releasing the body to a funeral home, a completed Authorized Release and 

original Release of Remains form must be presented.” (Id. at p. 3.) The Morgue Policy further requires 

Dignity Health “Document in the NOD (Notification of Death) form, the date of transfer, and the name of 

the storage facility. In the Morgue Log, document: the date, time and signature of the representative from 

the storage facility.” (Id.) 

65. Corrective action taken in 2023 stated that an education module was distributed to all 

Pathology Laboratory and Administrative Nursing Supervisor staff that instructed of the requirement to 

place copies of Notice of Death Forms on the shroud, locker, and be forwarded to the morgue. (Id. at p. 

17.) Moreover, family contact information is routinely noted on the Notice of Death Forms that would 

accompany the body from the hospital to the morgue. (See e.g. Exhibit 10 at p. 5.) 

66. Two years after the 2022 audit, in 2024, another Department of Health audit, this one was 

mandated by CMS. (Exhibit 3.) The Department of Health issued a scathing Report. Dignity Health was 

found to continue its failure to complete death certificates and provide families timely notification of 

deaths. (Exhibit 3 at pp. 1-3.) This audit specifically noted that the hospital’s breaching this duty can 

“result in family distress over the perception of patients missing for prolonged periods of time when in 

fact they were deceased and in storage” and these failures can “prolong distress and grief for families.” 

(Id. [emphasis added]) This is precisely what the hospital did with respect to Jessie Peterson. Despite two 

years passing since the 2022 audit, in 2024 the hospital’s heartless and reckless attitude was shown by the 

lack of any documentation showing the hospital had implemented any of the plans of correction to ensure 

families are notified of deaths. (Id. at pp. 12-13.) Incredibly, the Quality Director openly admitted to the 
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Department of Health that Dignity Health didn’t bother to implement any part of the 2022 promised Plan 

of Correction. (Id.) 

67. The 2024 Report including findings that as of October 3, 2024, “11 bodies have been in 

storage since 2022, 15 bodies have been in storage since 2023, and 19 bodies have remained in storage 

from 1/1/2024 to 6/30/2024.” In total there were “61 patient remains in the off-site morgue.” (Id. at pp. 2, 

7.) These bodies were from Dignity Health’s Greater Sacramento Division. (Id. at p. 3.) Obviously, 

Dignity Health continued its “out of sight out of mind” disregard for patients it shipped off to Cremations 

Only for storage well into 2024. It was not until Dignity Health’s dirty little secret became a matter of 

public news reporting that it began to correct its statutory, ethical, and moral failures.  

68. The Audit Report documents that the Sacramento Market Leader of Laboratory Services: 

Lab, Cardiopulmonary, & Rehabilitation, stated that the “RMO [Regional Morgue Office] was responsible 

for making three attempts to contact family once patient remains left the local hospital” and that if the 

family is unable to be contacted, “the case should be forwarded to the County Public Administrator, who 

would attempt to find family, and if none could be found after a diligent search, contact the coroner to 

pick up the body.” (Id. at p. 4.) 

69. The critical findings of the 2024 Audit is nearly identical to the findings in the 2022 Audit 

Report: 
a. Based on interview and document review, the hospital failed to 

ensure an effective governing body legally responsible for the 
conduct of the hospital for a census of 367 patients out of a hospital 
bed capacity of 384 when: 
 

b. The hospital failed to ensure the services of the Regional Morgue 
Office complied with regulations and facility policies and 
procedures relating to family notification of patient death, timely 
completion of death certificates, and processing of patient remains . 
. . 

 
c. These failures contributed to ongoing delays in processing death 

certificates, lack of family notification of patient deaths, and 
prolonged storage of patient bodies in an off-site morgue, which had 
the potential to result in family distress over the perception of 
patients missing for prolonged periods of time when in fact they 
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were deceased and in storage: On 10/4/2024, the off-site morgue had 
11 patients remains from deaths in 2022, 15 patient remains from 
deaths in 2023, and 19 patient remains from deaths in the first have 
of 2024. 

 
(2024 Audit Report, emphasis added.) 

70. The Audit Report documents that Dignity Health’s staff were aware of Dignity Health’s 

and its morgue’s failures related to timely processing of remains. The “Supervisor of Lab Support Services 

(SLSS), SLSS stated she was aware the RMO was failing to timely process patient remains and complete 

death certificate worksheets beginning in April 2023.” The SLSS also “reported [the backlog] to the 

Regional Laboratory Director and Hospital President (HP) in September 2023” but “[i]t went nowhere”. 

(Id. at p. 5.) 

71. Dignity Health’s Quality Director (“QD”) in October 3, 2024 stated, “I have not been able 

to locate data for either POC.” The QD stated, “No one was working on these [POCs], there is no data 

to provide implementation and tracking.” The QD further confirmed, “there was no documented 

evidence the interventions in the POCs, that were dated April 2022 and July 2023 respectively, were 

monitored for success and sustained compliance per hospital QAPI plan and regulatory requirements.” 

(Id.  at pp. 12-13.)  This is incredible. Dignity Health did nothing to meet its promises to the California 

Department of Health and Human Services – Nothing.  In response to a scathing audit, it did nothing. 

72. On information and belief, Dignity Health negligently or intentionally hid information 

regarding its regulatory failures related to timely processing of human remains from its oversight board. 

The “Patient Safety Program Annual Summary and Evaluation for Fiscal Year 2023, which details 

categories of adverse events reported during the year, any regulatory findings, and active and completed 

plans of correction submitted September 2023 to the Community Board […] did not include 

documentation of the gaps in patient notification, death certificate processing according to legal 

requirements, or delay in handling patient remains. (Id. at p. 7.) Additionally, the board meeting minutes 

from January-August 2024 “did not reference any concerns regarding processing patient remains. There 

was no information regarding untimely completion of death certificates or lack of notification of next of 
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kin of the death of a patient.” (Id. at p. 5.) Indeed, the Community Board was not aware of prior hospital 

regulatory violations for failure to process patient remains. (Id. at pp. 4-5.) 

73. While the Hospital President is quoted in the 2024 Audit Report that “I’m legally and 

morally responsible for those in the morgue”, he also denied knowing of the problem despite the 2022 

audit findings. (Id. at p. 6.) Meanwhile, the Supervisor of Lab Support Services is quoted as saying that 

she reported the issue to the Regional Laboratory Director and the Hospital President, but “It went 

nowhere” and no log or documents were kept for the Morgue processing until April 2024, the same month 

that Dignity Health finally issued a death certificate for Jessie Peterson. (2024 Audit Report, Exhibit 3, p. 

5.) 

74. On information and belief, a series of embarrassing news stories beginning in August 2024 

has done what years of audit findings apparently couldn’t, Dignity Health finally vowed to make resolving 

the dereliction of its duty to provide timely notification to families of the deceased and complete timely 

death certificates a priority for the Chief Operating Officer. (Id. at pp. 5-6.) 

Dignity Health’s Callous Disregard For Jessie Peterson And Her Family Was Part Of A 

Pattern And Practice Of Disregard For Certain Patients After Their Death At A Dignity Health  

75. Dignity Health has so far refused discovery requests to produce copies of death certificates 

it issued after the statutory requirement of no later than eight days. However, Plaintiffs are aware of several 

examples.  

76. On information and belief, Dignity Health patient Phillip Cross died at Dignity Health on 

May 27, 2023. Dignity Health didn’t issue a death certificate until January 2, 2024. Mr. Cross was stored 

on a shelf at Cremations Only for “temporary envaultment” for over eight months.  

77. On information and belief, Dignity Health Patient Tonya Walker died at Dignity Health on 

November 2, 2023. Dignity Health didn’t issue a death certificate until April 16, 2024. Ms. Walker was 

stored on a shelf at Cremations Only for “temporary envaultment” for over five months. (See: Civil 

Complaint, Walker v. CommonSpirit/Dignity Health, Case No. 25CV009026.)  
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78. Because Dignity Health Hospital was so flagrant in failing to prepare a death certificate, in 

2024 the hospital had to seek obtain Court orders to establish the fact of death. For example, on January 

9, 2025, Dignity Health/ Dignity Health Hospital filed a request for an Order Establishing Fact of Death 

for Almeza Demby who had died at the hospital on December 24, 2022. The Court’s Order acknowledges 

that “said death has not been registered in conformity with the provisions of law in effect at the time.” 

(Exhibit 11.)  

79. On information and belief, the same is true for Dignity Health Hospital patients listed 

below, all of which a court ordered death certificate was necessary because Dignity Health “had not 

registered the death in conformity with the provisions of law in effect at the time”: 

a. Mr. James T. died at Dignity Health on May 30, 2022.  A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about July 19, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

b. Mr. Michael I. died at Dignity Health on June 18, 2022. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about July 10, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

c. Mr. Charles H. died at Dignity Health on June 2, 2022. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about September 6, 2024 due to 

Dignity Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

d. Mr. Herman G. died at Dignity Health on July 9, 2022. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about July 2, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

e. Mr. Stephen O. died at Dignity Health on October 21, 2022. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about July 13, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

f. Mr. William S. died at Dignity Health on December 28, 2022.  A court 

ordered death certificate had to be issued on or about August 27, 2024, due 
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to Dignity Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

g. Ms. Dianna E. died at Dignity Health on March 4, 2023. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about July 19, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

h. Mr. Anthony J. died at Dignity Health on March 14, 2023. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about October 31, 2024, due to 

Dignity Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

i. Michael W. died at Dignity Health on March 25, 2023. A court ordered 

death certificate had to be issued on or about October 23, 2024, due to 

Dignity Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

j. Marc N. died at Dignity Health on March 26, 2023.  A court ordered death 

certificate had to be issued on or about September 20, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; 

k. Brenda S. died at Dignity Health on March 28, 2023. A court ordered death 

certificate had to be issued on or about September 30, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate; and, 

l. Eula R., died at Dignity Health on March 28, 2023. A court ordered death 

certificate had to be issued on or about October 7, 2024, due to Dignity 

Health’s failure to timely issue a death certificate. 

80. With each of the above Probate Court filings Dignity Health submitted a declaration of 

Laura Lukin, Dignity Health’s Regional Laboratory Support Supervisor for Pathology Services and the 

Supervisor of Decedent Affairs, since 2022. (The patient’s last name has been abbreviated out of respect 

for the patient’s family.  The complete file was downloaded from the Probate Court’s publicly available 

website.) 

81. Ms. Lukin stated, in each and every declaration, under penalty of perjury, stating: “I am 

responsible for obtaining death certificates for deceased CommonSpirit / Dignity Health patients . . .” 
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Further, Ms. Lukin declares that the “deceased patients who have been moved to SMT’s facility 

(Cremations Only) are still considered ‘patients’ of CommonSpirit / Dignity Heath and remain within the 

system’s custody and controls.” 

82. Ms. Lukin’s excuse for failing to timely perform her duty to issue death certificates for, 

some but not all of Dignity Health’s patients, is that there was a backlog and “associated staffing issues.” 

A staffing issue is a euphemism for an unwillingness to spend money to properly staff the hospital. A 

“staffing issue” does not justify Dignity Health’s pattern and practice of leaving deceased patients in cold 

storage for more than a year, in some cases more than three years. (Exhibit 10 at p. 3.)  

83. This inexcusable conduct was a knowing and willful dereliction of duty. Worse yet, Dignity 

Health promised the Department of Public Health that it would cease its misconduct, but then did nothing 

to honor that promise. What happened to Jessie Peterson was not the result of negligence – it was the 

standard practice accepted by Dignity Health, Laura Lukin, Michael Korpiel. 

84. On information and belief, the management of Dignity Health, including Ms. Lukin, were 

well aware of the large number of patients 

that they were storing at Cremations Only. 

At least as early as May 2023, Cremations 

Only sent monthly reports to Dignity 

Health listing the names of the people in 

storage and the date they were first placed 

in storage. Page one of the July 14, 2023 

Report by Cremations Only to Dignity 

Health documents the continued storage of 

two patients from 2021, twenty-four 

patients from 2022, and twelve patients 

stored prior to Jessie Peterson on April 9, 

2023. (Exhibit 12 at SNC001018-1020.) 
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85. The monthly report to Dignity Health for January 24, 2025, shows the continued storage 

of nine patients from 2022, nine patients from 2023, and forty patients from 2024. (Id. at SNC001140-

1141); a sampling of the reports sent to Dignity Health by Cremations Only are attached as Exhibit 12.)   

86. The Monthly Reports showed that the extended storage of bodies by Dignity Health at 

Cremations Only included bodies from Dignity’s Methodist Hospital of Sacrament (Id. at SNC000053), 

Mercy General Hospital (Id. at SNC000054) and Mercy Hospital of Folsom (Id. at SNC000055.)  

Dignity’s mishandling of deceased patients was not limited to Mercy San Juan Medical Center, it was 

companywide under the supervision of the Greater Sacramento Division of Common Spirit and the 

coordination of Laura Lukin. 

87. In addition to the monthly reports, Cremations Only would alert Laura Lukin at Dignity 

Health when the delay in issuing a death certificate was approaching the one-year anniversary of death. 

(See e.g. Exhibit 9 at CRE000005-7, a portion of which is also shown below.) 
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88. Ms. Lukin asked Cremations Only to prepare a death certificate for Jessie Peterson. (Id. at 

CRE000005.) Despite Dignity Health’s vast familiarity with Jessie Peterson, the draft death certificate 

(especially as it relates to information on Jessie’s family) is mostly blank because none of the pertinent 

information was shared with Cremations Only. (Id. at CRE000007-11.)  On information and belief, Ms. 

Lukins wanted to avoid having to obtain a death certificate from the Court because it would cost legal fees 

and could expose the hospital’s, and her personal, dereliction of duty. 

89. On information and belief, Ms. Lukin also had Cremations Only prepare a fraudulent 

Application and Permit for Disposition of Human Remains. (Id. at CRE000011.) Before a deceased person 

can be transported from one location to another a Permit must be obtained so that there is a record of the 

location of the person. In this case, the transfer was from Dignity Health to Cremations Only, for 

“temporary envaultment.” However, that transfer took place the day after Jessie Peterson died, April 9, 

2023, the Application, signed by the owner of Cremations Only, falsely states that the transfer took place 

on April 5, 2024. (Exhibit 12 at SNC001156.)  

90. On information and belief, those who come in contact with the bereaved should show the 

greatest solicitude because they have assumed a position of special trust towards the family. Dignity 

Health callously over a period of years denied the family of Jessie Peterson and the families of many other 

people listed above, consolation, consideration, dignity and peace of mind they deserved.  

91. On information and belief, Dignity Health’s misconduct, disregard for the care of its 

patients, disregard for the harm it was causing to patients’ families, and false promises to the Department 

of Health are worthy of substantial punitive damages and injunctive relief. It is time that “Dignity” Health 

lives up to its self-described level of integrity and care: “In 2012, we changed our name to Dignity Health 

to better describe what we stand for. Dignity is something that everyone is born with. To us, “dignity” 

means showing respect for all people by providing excellent care and helping them lead healthy, 

meaningful lives. (www.dignityhealth.org/about-us/press-center/about-dh) 

 

 

http://www.dignityhealth.org/about-us/press-center/about-dh
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Dignity Health’s Violations Related To The Electronic Death Registration System  

92. On information and belief, Dignity Health has also violated its statutory obligations with 

respect to the Electronic Death Registration System for patients that have died in its care. Dignity Health 

has repeatedly violated statutory reporting obligations that are separate and distinct from the rendering of 

medical diagnosis and treatment, i.e., violation of California Health and Safety Code section 102775. 

Dignity Health failed to maintain an accurate Internet-based electronic death registration system (EDRS) 

for the creation, storage, and transfer of death registration information. The flagrant failure to maintain 

the hospital’s EDRS system is evidence by the facts set forth in this case as well as Dignity Health’s failure 

to report deaths in a timely manner, including the following examples: 

a. Mr. Michael Gray died while in the care of Dignity Health Hospital/Dignity 

Health on July 10, 2021, but the Death Certificate was not issued until August 

13, 2021, (See: Case No. 34-2022-00315771, Exhibit 13 at ¶ 17); 

b. Mr. Phillip Coss died while in the care of Mercy Hospital of Folsom/Dignity 

Health on May 27, 2023, but the Death Certificate was not issued until 

December 29, 2023 (See: Death Certificate, Exhibit 14); 

c. Ms. Tanya Walker died while in the care of Mercy General Hospital/Dignity 

Health on November 2, 2023, but the Death Certificate was not issued until 

April 15, 2024 (See: Death Certificate, Exhibit 15); and  

d. Research is ongoing with respect to the scope and time frame that this 

misconduct has occurred. Dignity Health has so far refused to produce copies 

of death certificates that were filed after the required statutorily mandated 

time deadline. (Exhibit 5 at pp. 16-17).  

93. On information and belief, with respect to the death of Michael Gray, Dignity Health was 

named as a defendant in a lawsuit filed on March 23, 2022, in Sacramento County Superior Court, Case 

No. 34-2022-00315771, relating to the failure to report the death of Michael Gray or inform Mr. Gray’s 

family. At the time of Jessie Peterson’s death a year later, Dignity Health was clearly on notice that it was 
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failing to accurately and timely perform statutory obligations, failing to maintain an accurate EDRS, 

failing to timely inform next of kin of the death of their family member, and failing to supervise doctors 

in a manner that would accomplish the timely filing of a Death Certificate. Yet the pattern of gross 

negligence and repeated malfeasance continued, ultimately resulting in the failure to report the death of 

Jessie Peterson.  

94. On information and belief, with respect to the death of Tonya Walker, Dignity Health is 

named as a defendant in a lawsuit filed on April 15, 2025, in Sacramento County Superior Court, Case 

No. 25CV009026, relating to the failure to timely issue a death certificate for Ms. Walker or inform Ms. 

Walker’s family.  

95. On information and belief, Dignity Health has repeatedly caused harm to families of 

patients that die while under their care, denying families the ability to obtain an autopsy, preventing the 

families from adherence to their religious obligations in laying a family member to rest, denying the 

families the option to see their family member to say goodbye or allow for an open-casket funeral and 

exacerbating the families’ pain and suffering, including the recurring pain of thinking about their loved 

one being held in storage for months. Dignity Health’s repeated violations of their statutory, legal, and 

ethical obligations is so outrageous, egregious, repetitive, and malicious to shock the conscious.  

DR. MUKHTAR’S FAILURES TO COMPLETE JESSIE’S DEATH CERTIFICATE AND 

NOTIFY JESSIE’S FAMILY OF HER DEATH 

96. California Health & Safety Code sections 102795 and 102800 require the attending 

physician to complete the medical and health section and physician certification of a death record within 

fifteen (15) hours after the person’s death.  

97. In violation of Health & Safety Code sections 102795 and 102800, Dr. Mukhtar completed 

the medical and health and physician certification sections of Jessie’s death record on April 4, 2024. 

(Exhibit 4 at Boxes 107-118.)  

98. California Health & Safety Code section 102775 requires death certificates be completed 

within eight (8) days of a person’s death. Health & Safety Code sections 102780 and 102800 require the 



 

 

 

 29 
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TU
C

K
ER

 E
LL

IS
 L

LP
 

A
tla

nt
a 

♦ 
Ch

ic
ag

o 
♦ 

Cl
ev

el
an

d 
♦ 

C
ol

um
bu

s ♦
 L

os
 A

ng
el

es
 ♦

 M
or

ris
to

w
n,

 N
J ♦

 O
ra

ng
e 

Co
un

ty
 ♦

 S
an

 F
ra

nc
isc

o 
♦ 

St
. L

ou
is 

♦ 
W

as
hi

ng
to

n,
 D

.C
. 

  

death certificate be provided to the local registrar. Health and Safety Code section 103785 makes it a 

misdemeanor for failing to complete and register a death certificate.  

99. In violation of Health & Safety Code sections 102775, 102780, and 102800, Jessie’s death 

certificate was not completed and provided to the local registrar until April 5, 2024, three hundred and 

sixty-three days (363) after Jessie’s passing while under Dr. Mukhtar’s care. (Exhibit 4 at Box 47.) The 

Defendants’ gross negligence is evident on the face of the Death Certificate, which shows that Jessie’s 

death was not reported to the Coroner until April 5, 2024 (No. 24-01669). (Id. at Box 108.) The 

Defendants’ failure to comply with their statutory, ethical, moral and common law obligations is 

inexcusable.  

100. California Health & Safety Code section 7104 requires reasonable diligence be exercised 

in notifying family of a person’s death. This enables the family to control the disposition of the remains, 

a right established in Health & Safety Code section 7100.  

101. On information and belief, the AMA’s Principles of Ethics, “informing a patient’s family 

that the patient has died is a duty that is fundamental to the patient-physician relationship … ordinarily, 

the treating physician should take responsibility for informing the family.” (Exhibit 6.) Moreover, the 

physician has the duty to “disclose the death in a timely manner.” (Id.) 

102. In the 2022 Audit of Dignity Health, the Chief Medical Officer is cited as saying it is “the 

responsibility of the attending physician to notify family of a patient’s death.” The 2022 Audit, further 

found that the 2015 Medical Staff Rules and Responsibilities stated “Notifying the Next of Kin … The 

Attending Physician or his or her representative is responsible for notifying the next of kin in all cases of 

death.” (Exhibit 1 at p 1.)  

103. In violation of Health & Safety Code section 7104, AMA Ethics, and Dignity Health’s 

medical staff rules, although Jessie died on April 8, 2023, Dr. Mukhtar did not notify Jessie’s family of 

her death until more than one year later on April 18, 2024. When Dr. Mukhtar finally called the number 

the hospital had all along for Jessie’s sister Angela Rubino, Dr. Mukhtar stated that he did not remember 

Jessie’s death specifically because it had been too long ago. He stated that there was a lot going on with 
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Jessie, but it did not seem that anything was life threatening. He refused to explain why it took him and 

the hospital Defendants so long to notify them of Jessie’s death.  

104. On information and belief, Dr. Mukhtar also failed to sign off on death certificates for two 

other patients that died under his care during the same time frame of the death of Jessie Peterson, one 

death occurring on March 14, 2023 and another on March 28, 2023 at Dignity Health. Dignity Health 

waited so long to prepare a death certificate that it had to ask the Probate Court, more than a year later to 

issue it for these two patients of Dr. Mukhtar. (Exhibit 16 (Patient Brenda S., Probate Case No. 

24PR002912); Exhibit 17 (Patient Anthony J., Probate Case No. 24PR003135).)10  

CREMATIONS ONLY’S FAILURES TO COMPLETE JESSIE’S DEATH CERTIFICATE AND 

NOTIFY JESSIE’S FAMILY OF HER DEATH  

105. On information and belief, Cremations Only has contracted with Dignity Health to 

transport and store the bodies of individuals who die while in the care of Dignity Health. Under the 

contract, Cremations Only is paid $100-$185 to transport a body and $15/day for the first 60 days to store 

a body. The contract does not contain any costs to Dignity Health to store bodies at Cremations Only 

beyond 60 days. (Exhibit 18 at p. 6.) 

106. California Health & Safety Code section 102775 requires death certificates be completed 

within eight (8) days of a person’s death. Health & Safety Code sections 102780 and 102800 require the 

death certificate be provided to the local registrar. California Health & Safety Code section 102790 

requires Cremations Only and its funeral director to complete other affirmative steps in preparing the 

death certificate including “obtain[ing] the required information other than medical and health section 

data from the person or source best qualified to supply the information.” (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 

102790.) Health and Safety Code section 103785 makes it a misdemeanor for failing to complete and 

register a death certificate.  

 
10 Exhibits 16 and 17 contain excerpts of records filed with the Probate Court by Dignity Health. The documents 

filed by Dignity Health were not redacted. 
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107. In violation of Health & Safety Code sections 102775, 102780, 102790, and 102800, 

Jessie’s death certificate was not completed and provided to the local registrar until April 5, 2024, three 

hundred and sixty-three days (363) after Jessie’s death. (Exhibit 4 at Box 47.) The Defendants’ gross 

negligence is evident on the face of the Death Certificate, which shows that Jessie’s death was not reported 

to the Coroner until April 5, 2024 (No. 24-01669). (Exhibit 4 at Box 108.) The Defendants’ failure to 

comply with their statutory, ethical, moral and common law obligations is inexcusable. Had Cremations 

Only registered Jessie’s death record within eight days, Jessie’s family would not have searched for her 

for nearly a full year. 

108. Health & Safety Code section 102775 establishes that a person’s body cannot be held more 

than eight (8) calendar days after death without a permit being issued by the local registrar. (Health & 

Safety Code § 103070.)  

109. In violation of Health & Safety Code section 102775, Dignity Health and Cremations Only 

failed to obtain this permit. As a result, Jessie’s body was lost in physical purgatory, she was no longer a 

patient of Dignity Health, and without the registration of a death certificate she was not found on state 

vital records.  

110. California Health & Safety Code section 7104 requires the person or entity holding human 

remains use exercise reasonable diligence in notifying family of a person’s death. This enables the family 

to control the disposition of the remains, a right established in Health & Safety Code section 7100. Jessie’s 

remains were required to remain in cold storage at Cremations Only because pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code 103050, human remains cannot be disposed of until after a death certificate is registered. 

111. In violation of California Health & Safety Code section 7104, Cremations Only never 

notified Jessie’s family of her death. Finding the contact information for Jessies family and providing this 

notification should have been easy as the information should have been located on Dignity Health’s 

“Notification of Death” form which should have accompanied Jessie’s body wherever her body was 

located. (Exhibit 2 (at adobe page 9) [Notification of Death form to be placed on the shroud, locker, and 

provided to the morgue]; Exhibit 19 at p. 2.) Family contact information is routinely noted on the Notice 
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of Death Forms that would accompany the body from the hospital to the morgue. (See e.g. Exhibit 10 at 

p. 5.) 

112. On information and belief, after one year, Cremations Only cannot dispose of human 

remains in its possession without a court order. On April 3, 2024 Cremations Only employee Jennifer 

Richards emailed Laura Lukin, Dignity Health’s supervisor of decedent affairs, and advised that Jessie’s 

one year was approaching. (Exhibit 9 at CRE000005.) This required Dignity Health complete Jessie’s 

death record because pursuant to Health and Safety Code 103050, human remains cannot be disposed of 

until after a death certificate is registered. That is when Dignity Health finally provided the information 

for Cremations only to complete Jessie’s death record. (Id.)  

113. Laura Lukin asked Cremations Only to complete Jessie’s death record “ASAP” because “it 

will be 1 year in 5 days****”. (Id.) With the limited information provided, this death record stated any 

information for Jessie’s family members, which Dignity Health had but had never provided to Cremations 

Only. (Id. at CRE000007-10; Exhibit 4.)  

114. On information and belief, Jessie’s death certificate was later amended to include 

information for her family members.  

115. Cremations Only violated H&S Code Section 103780 by submitting a false Permit, stating 

that they had the right to control the body of Jessie Peterson when in fact, under Section 7100, they did 

not. (Exhibit 12 at SNC001156.)  

116. On information and belief, Cremations Only’s contract with Dignity Health states, the 

bodies will be stored at Cremations Only are merely stored for Dignity Health at “Contractor’s licensed 

storage facility.” According to declaration’s signed by Lukin, the bodies remain in the custody and control 

of Dignity Health. Cremations Only agreed, stating, “Laura Lukin is correct that the bodies in question 

were in the custody and control of the hospital and were being held at SMT’s facility because the hospital’s 

own morgue has limited capacity.” (See e.g. Exhibit 20 at p. 1.) Accordingly, Phil Manning should not 

have signed the affirmation on the April 9, 2023 permit stating he has the right to control disposition 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 7100. Phil Manning, who is a licensed funeral director of 
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Cremations Only, also should not have been identified as the “Informant” in box 7A of the death record. 

The informant should have been listed as Laura Lukin or someone else at Dignity Health since Dignity 

Health retained custody and control of the remains. Therefore, Dignity Health, should have, but failed to 

file the permit for temporary envaultment as required under section 103050 within eight days of Jessie’s 

death. It was only months later, after Dignity Health informed Cremations Only that it had not done so for 

Jessie and some other decedents it was holding at Cremations Only, that Cremations Only first became 

aware of this and agreed to have Cremations Only file the permits and death certificates for Dignity Health. 

(Id. at p. 2.)  

117. On information and belief, according to the declaration of Larua Lukin, all of the deceased 

patients listed above in paragraphs 77 and 78, were held at Cremations Only. Neither Dignity Health nor 

Cremations Only made any effort to allow Dignity Health’s patients to be laid to rest until the filing of the 

complaint in this matter and the television and newspaper coverage that followed. 

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL DEFENDANTS 

118. On information and belief, failure to notify Jessie’s family of her death requires not merely 

systemic failures, but collaborated breaches of duties, legal obligations, moral obligations, hospital 

regulations, and human decency. 

119. First, Dr. Mukhtar (the attending physician) failed to complete the medical and health 

sections of Jessie’s death record and failed to notify Jessie’s family of her death in violation of legal 

obligations, medical ethics, and hospital standards.   

120. Second, Dignity Health failed to ensure its medical staff followed its policies despite years 

of audit findings pointing out failures to complete death records and notify families of deaths. In 

connection with this, Dignity Health hid from its oversight board year after year audit findings of these 

violations.  

121. Third, Dignity Health failed to ensure its staff followed its Notification of Death policy and 

documentation, a process supposedly in place to ensure compliance with the violations identified in the 

audits.  
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122. Fourth, Dignity Health failed to include this Notification of Death record, which would 

have included the contact information for Jessie’s family with her body as it was transferred to the custody 

of Cremations Only.  

123. Fifth, Cremations Only failed to complete Jessie’s death record in violation of state law.  

124. Sixth, Cremations Only failed to make reasonably diligent efforts to contact Jessie’s family 

in violation of state law and their own policies.  

125. On information and belief, not until the one-year anniversary of Jessie’s death approached, 

was any effort made to complete Jessie’s death record, and this was only made to avoid having to obtain 

court approval for disposing of Jessie’s remains. Cremations Only didn’t care about identifying Jessie’s 

family during the first 60 days of holding her body because Dignity Health pays a daily rate for storing 

Jessie’s remains. Dignity Health doesn’t care about identifying Jessie’s family after these 60 days because 

it costs them nothing to keep Jessie’s remains at Cremations Only after the initial 60 days.  

126. On information and belief, meanwhile, every month, Dignity Health callously disregarded 

monthly reminders about Jessie Peterson and numerous others, when Cremations Only sent them emails 

listing all of Dignity Health’s patients that were in body-bags in storage on shelves at Cremations Only. 

For example, Dignity Health received written inventory reports that mentioned patient Jessie Peterson 

more than seven times. Dignity received written inventory reports that mentioned patient William S. on 

more than fifty occasions between May 2, 2023 and January 27, 2025.   

127. On information and belief, the allegations described herein were directed at Plaintiffs and 

were done intentionally or in reckless disregard to the probability of causing emotional distress. 

128. Discovery is continuing and, so far, Dignity Health has failed to produce documents in 

response to written discovery requests.  As such, further amendments to the complaint are likely, as well 

as the identification of additional plaintiffs. 
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CAUSES OF ACTION 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Negligent Handling of a Corpse 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, and 

Does 3-50) 

129. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

130. Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs to exercise reasonable and ordinary care when 

handling the decedent’s remains. That duty arose from, among other things, federal, state, and local laws 

that require Defendants to properly and adequately handle an individual’s remains as to preserve their 

dignity and honoring the right of Jessie’s family to control the disposition of Jessie’s remains.  

131. Defendants breached that duty to Plaintiffs by failing to properly care for Jessie’s remains. 

Indeed, while in Defendants’ possession, Jessie was left decomposing for over a year. As a result, Jessie’s 

body was so discolored that her tattoos could not be identified. Moreover, Jessie’s fingerprints were not 

obtainable for any keepsake, and Jessie’s family could not say goodbye or hold an open casket funeral. 

The mishandling also denied the family the option of an autopsy.  

132. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ failing to appropriately handle Jessie’s 

body after her death, Plaintiffs were induced to believe that Jessie was still alive and searched for Jessie 

for several months even though Jessie’s body was located in Dignity Health’s cold storage and have 

suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Negligence  

 (Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, Dr. 

Mukhtar, and Does 3-50) 

133. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein.  
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134. Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs to exercise reasonable and ordinary care. That duty 

arose from, among other things, federal, state, or local laws that require Defendants to notify decedent’s 

next of kin of their death.  

135. Defendants breached that duty when they failed to notify Jessie’s family of her death for a 

year. Defendants had extensive contact with Jessie’s mother, and she was also listed as her next of kin on 

hospital records. 

136. Defendants failure to issue a timely Certificate of Death, failure to notify Jessie’s next of 

kin, failure to allow an autopsy, and mishandling of Jessie’s remains was negligent, careless, and heartless. 

Defendants violated their own promise of dignity and respect for the people in their care.  

137. Defendants interfered with Plaintiffs rights under California Health & Safety Code § 7100 

which states that the control of a deceased individual’s remains vests in “the surviving competent parent 

or parents of the decedent.” Defendants wrongfully retained control over Jessie’s remains for over a year 

and failed to relinquish control of Jessie’s body to her family.  

138. Defendants violated California Health & Safety Code § 7104 which states “When no 

provision is made by the decedent, or where the estate is insufficient to provide for interment and the duty 

of interment does not devolve upon any other person residing in the state or if such person cannot after 

reasonable diligence be found within the state the person who has custody of the remains may require the 

coroner of the county where the decedent resided at time of death to take possession of the remains and 

the coroner shall inter the remains in the manner provided for the interment of indigent dead.” Defendants 

failed to make reasonable efforts to contact Jessie’s next of kin, including any of the Plaintiffs, to inform 

them of Jessie’s death.  

139. The negligence per se doctrine applies because (1) the defendants violated a statute, 

ordinance, or regulation of a public entity; (2) the violation proximately caused injury to a person or 

property; (3) the injury resulted from an occurrence of the nature of which the statute, ordinance or 

regulation was designed to prevent; and (4) the person suffering the injury to his person or property was 

one of the class of persons for whose protection the statute, ordinance, or regulation was adopted. 
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140. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiffs have suffered 

damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, Dr. 

Mukhtar, and Does 3-50) 

141. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

142. Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs to act as reasonable, prudent persons. This duty 

includes an obligation to act in a careful, lawful, and prudent manner and in full compliance with 

applicable federal, state, and local laws.  

143. Defendants’ conduct toward Plaintiffs resulted in a breach of Defendants’ duties to act as 

reasonable, prudent persons.  

144. Defendants should reasonably have anticipated that their conduct would have resulted in 

emotional distress. Because they failed to notify Jessie’s mother about her death, Jessie’s family continued 

the search for Jessie for over a year, while suffering emotional and mental anguish for Jessie during their 

search.  

145. Defendants also denied Plaintiffs the ability to have an autopsy completed to determine the 

actual cause of death.  

146. As a result of Defendants breach of their duties, Plaintiffs suffered legally compensable 

emotional distress damages. 

147. Defendants’ conduct towards Plaintiffs was malicious and outrageous. Defendants acted 

with complete disregard for the probability that Plaintiffs would suffer severe or extreme emotional 

distress by mishandling Jessie’s remains and letting her corpse decompose for a year thus rendering an 

open casket funeral to be impossible, and by failing to notify Plaintiffs of her death and allowing for the 

search for Jessie to continue causing emotional and mental anguish for Jessie’s family. Only the imposition 
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of significant damages will deter similar mistreatment of a corpse and disregard of the rights and emotional 

needs of a decedent’s family.  

148. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligent infliction of emotional distress, 

Plaintiffs have suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this 

Court. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

Negligent Misrepresentation 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health and Does 3-50) 

149. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

150. On or about April 11, 2023, Dignity Health falsely represented to Plaintiff Ginger Congi 

that Jessie had left Mercy San Juan Hospital against medical advice. In truth, Jessie had died at the Mercy 

San Juan Hospital on April 8, 2023.  

151. The material assertions made by Dignity Health were made with no reasonable ground for 

believing them to be true, and Dignity Health knew or should have known that the statements were untrue.  

152. Plaintiffs, at the time the misrepresentations were made, were unaware of the truth and that 

Dignity Health’s misrepresentations were false. Plaintiffs, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could 

not have discovered the truth at the time the false statements were made.  

153. In making the misrepresentations, Dignity Health knew that Plaintiffs would act in reliance 

on the misrepresentations.  

154. Plaintiffs justifiably relied on the representations made to them by Dignity Health. 

155. As a proximate result of the misrepresentations by Dignity Health, as alleged herein, 

Plaintiffs were induced to believe that Jessie was still alive and searched for Jessie for several months 

even though Jessie’s body was located in Dignity Health’s cold storage and have suffered damages 

according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 
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156. As a direct and proximate result of Dignity Health’s negligent misrepresentation, Plaintiffs 

have suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Negligent Hiring and Supervision 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health and Does 3-50) 

157. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

158. Dignity Health failed to use reasonable case in the hiring and supervision of Dr. Mukhtar, 

the staff of Mercy San Juan and Does 3 through 10 to ensure that they adequately maintained an EDRS, 

timely prepared death certificates upon the death of a patient, and used reasonable diligence in contacting 

next of kin to inform them of a family member’s death.  

159. Dignity Health knew of Dr. Mukhtar and its employees incompetent performance of legal 

obligations, moral obligations, and hospital policies and procedures in maintaining an EDRS, timely 

prepared death certificates upon the death of a patient, and used reasonable diligence in contacting next 

of kin to inform them of a family member’s death based on several years of audit findings directing Dignity 

Health to correct these errors. Additionally, Dignity Health knew of these systemic failures based on 

monthly communications from Cremations Only advising Dignity Health of human remains Cremations 

Only was storing for Dignity Health.  

160. Plaintiffs were harmed as a direct and proximate result of Dignity Health’s failure to 

supervise its employees and ensure they fulfilled legal obligations, moral obligations, and hospital policies 

and procedures in maintaining an EDRS, timely prepared death certificates upon the death of a patient, 

and used reasonable diligence in contacting next of kin to inform them of a family member’s death.   

161. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan, 

Common Spirit, and Does 3 through 50’s negligent hiring, training, retention, discipline and supervision 

of Dr. Mukhtar and Does 3 through 50, Plaintiffs suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of 

the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of California Health & Safety Code § 7100 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan, Common Spirit, and Does 3-50) 

162. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

163. California Health & Safety Code § 7100 states that the control of a deceased individual’s 

remains vests in “the surviving competent parent or parents of the decedent.” 

164. Defendants violated the section above by retaining control over Jessie’s remains for over a 

year and failing to relinquish control of Jessie’s corpse to her family. 

165. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan, 

Common Spirit, and Does 3 through 50’s violation of California Health & Safety Code § 7100, Plaintiffs 

suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of California Health & Safety Code § 7104 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan, Common Spirit, and Does 3-50) 

166. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

167. California Health & Safety Code § 7104 states “When no provision is made by the 

decedent, or where the estate is insufficient to provide for interment and the duty of interment does not 

devolve upon any other person residing in the state or if such person cannot after reasonable diligence be 

found within the state the person who has custody of the remains may require the coroner of the county 

where the decedent resided at time of death to take possession of the remains and the coroner shall inter 

the remains in the manner provided for the interment of indigent dead.” 

168. Defendants violated the section above by failing to make a reasonable attempt to contact 

Jessie’s next of kin, including any of the Plaintiffs, to inform them of Jessie’s death. 
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169. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan, 

Common Spirit, and Does 3 through 50’s violation of California Health & Safety Code § 7104, Plaintiffs 

suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Gross Negligence 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, Dr. 

Mukhtar, and Does 3-50) 

170. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

171. Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs to exercise reasonable and ordinary care. That duty 

arose from, among other things, federal, state, or local laws that require Defendants to notify decedent’s 

next of kin of their death.  

172. Defendants’ breach of that duty was due to a lack of any care or an extreme departure from 

what a reasonably careful person would do in order to prevent harm to Jessie’s family. Dignity Health had 

extensive contact with Jessie’s mother, and she was also listed as Jessie’s next of kin on hospital records. 

Dignity Health also had contact information for Jessie’s sister who had also been listed as an emergency 

contact in Jessie’s medical records. This contact information was readily available to all other Defendants.  

173. Defendants’ failure to issue a timely Certificate of Death, failure to notify Jessie’s next of 

kin, failure to allow an autopsy, and mishandling of Jessie’s remains was negligent, careless, and heartless. 

Defendants violated their promise of dignity and respect for the people in their care.  

174. Defendants’ conduct as described herein was oppressive and/or malicious, in that it was 

despicable conduct that subjected the family to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious disregard for 

Plaintiffs rights and/or was carried out with a willful and conscious disregard to the rights of the Plaintiffs. 

175. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ gross negligence, Plaintiffs have suffered 

damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 
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NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, Dr. 

Mukhtar, and Does 3-50) 

176. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

177. Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiffs to act as reasonable, prudent persons. This duty 

includes an obligation to act in a careful, lawful, and prudent manner and in full compliance with 

applicable federal, state, and local laws.  

178. Defendants’ conduct toward Plaintiffs resulted in a breach of Defendants’ duties to act as 

reasonable, prudent person.  

179. Defendants should reasonably have anticipated that their conduct would have resulted in 

emotional distress because Audit findings beginning at least as early as 2022 and continuing through 2024 

have directed Dignity Health to provide timely notification of death to family members and to timely 

complete death certificates. These audits had further informed Dignity Health that failure to timely notify 

families could cause emotional distress. Despite this knowledge and its promised “Plan of Correction” 

Dignity Health did nothing to correct its conduct. 

180. Defendants’ conduct was outrageous and exceeded the bounds of decency in a civilized 

community. 

181. Defendants either intended to cause Plaintiffs emotional distress, or acted with reckless 

disregard of the probability that Plaintiffs would suffer emotional distress. 

182. Because Defendants failed to notify Jessie’s mother about her death, Jessie’s family 

searched for Jessie for over a year, while suffering emotional and mental anguish for Jessie during their 

search. As a result of Defendants breach of their duties, Plaintiffs suffered legally compensable emotional 

distress damages. 
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183. Defendants’ inactions also denied Plaintiffs the ability to have an autopsy completed to 

determine the actual cause of death. 

184. Defendants’ conduct towards Plaintiffs was malicious and outrageous. Defendant acted 

with complete disregard for the probability that Plaintiffs would suffer severe or extreme emotional 

distress by mishandling Jessie’s remains and letting her corpse decompose for a year thus rendering an 

open casket funeral to be impossible, and by failing to notify Plaintiffs of her death and allowing for the 

search for Jessie to continue causing emotional and mental anguish for Jessie’s family. Only the imposition 

of significant damages will deter similar mistreatment of a corpse and disregard of the rights and emotional 

needs of a decedent’s family. 

185. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional distress, 

Plaintiffs have suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this 

Court. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Intentional Misrepresentation 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health and Does 3-50) 

186. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein.  

187. On or about April 11, 2023, Defendant Dignity Health falsely represented to Plaintiff 

Ginger Congi that Jessie had left Dignity Health Hospital against medical advice. In truth, Jessie had died 

at Dignity Health Hospital on April 8, 2023.  

188. Dignity Health’s representation to Ginger that Jessie had left the hospital against medical 

advice was made recklessly and without regard for the truth.  

189. In making the misrepresentations, Dignity Health knew that Plaintiffs would act in reliance 

on the misrepresentations.  

190. Plaintiffs justifiably relied on the representations made to them by Dignity Health and 

began their years long search for Jessie outside of Dignity Health. 
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191. As a proximate result of the misrepresentations by Dignity Health, as alleged herein, 

Plaintiffs were induced to believe that Jessie was still alive and searched for Jessie for several months 

even though Jessie’s body was located in Dignity Health’s cold storage and have suffered damages 

according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court.  

192. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional misrepresentation, Plaintiffs 

have suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Concealment 

(Against Defendants Dignity Health, Mortuary Support Servies of Northern California, LLC, Dr. 

Mukhtar, and Does 3-50) 

193. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as if fully set forth herein.  

194. Defendants have not only a legal, but also a moral obligation to notify families of deaths 

and complete death certificates. But instead of fulfilling these duties, Jessie Peterson’s body was hidden 

away in cold storage where only the hospital and the cold storage facility knew Jessie was deceased.  

195. Despite having the contact information in its records, Defendants failed to notify Jessie’s 

(1) mom, (2) sister, or (3) friend of Jessie’s death for one year. 

196. Unaware of Jessie’s death, her family endured a year of purgatory searching, hoping, and 

waiting. Days after Jessie’s death Ginger called the hospital and was not informed that Jessie had died. 

The family searched for Jessie and filed missing person reports hoping the police would help locate her.  

197. Defendants (a) failure to complete Jessie’s death certificate and (b) failure to report Jessie’s 

death on the Electronic Death Registration System prevented Jessie’s family and the police from learning 

of Jessie’s death. Even setting aside the fact that Defendants did not call Jessie’s emergency contacts, had 

the Defendants completed the death certificate or Electronic Death Registration, Jessie’s family would 

have learned of her death just as they did a mere days after Mukhtar finally completed Jessie’s Death 

Certificate.  
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198. Defendants intentionally withheld information and misled Plaintiffs of information related

to Jessie’s death. The Defendants had the contact information to notify Plaintiffs of Jessie’s death, but 

failed to call, failed to leave any messages requesting a return call, failed to send any letters; and even 

negligently and intentionally failed to inform Ginger of Jessie’s having died when Ginger called the 

hospital three days after Jessie’s death.  

199. Had Plaintiffs known of Jessie’s death, they would not have endured purgatory while they

searched and waited for any information regarding their daughter, sister, and friend. The agony of the 

daily searching and waiting would not have been endured for one year.  

200. Defendants’ conduct towards Plaintiffs was malicious and outrageous. Dignity Health was

well aware of the harm its negligence and knowing disregard for their statutory, moral, and procedural 

obligations was causing, but continued despite warnings from the Department of Health And Human 

Services. Defendants acted with complete disregard for the probability that Plaintiffs, would suffer severe 

or extreme emotional distress while searching and waiting for nearly a year for any news of Jessie. 

Defendants’ concealment of Jessie’s death was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiff’s severe emotional 

distress. Dignity Health has known since at least 2022 that their conduct was causing harm and they 

promised various corrective measures – only to disregard its own promises to the Department of Health 

and Human Services. Dignity Health is guilty of knowingly, intentionally and repeatedly causing harm 

that was entirely avoidable had they complied with the law, their own policies, and their promises to the 

State of California and the people that end up at a Dignity Health hospital.  

201. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ concealment of Jessie’s death, Plaintiffs

have suffered damages according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 

202. Dignity Health and Dr. Mukhtar thinks that the worst that can result is an insurance claim

for medical malpractice – they are wrong. Defendants’ universal lack of respect for the dead and the 

feelings of the decedent’s survivors cannot go unpunished.   

/// 

/// 



46 
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TU
C

K
ER

 E
LL

IS
 L

LP
 

A
tla

nt
a 

♦ 
Ch

ic
ag

o 
♦ 

Cl
ev

el
an

d 
♦ 

C
ol

um
bu

s ♦
 L

os
 A

ng
el

es
 ♦

 M
or

ris
to

w
n,

 N
J ♦

 O
ra

ng
e 

Co
un

ty
 ♦

 S
an

 F
ra

nc
isc

o 
♦ 

St
. L

ou
is 

♦ 
W

as
hi

ng
to

n,
 D

.C
. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs prays for relief as follows: 

1. A judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants;

2. General damages against Defendants according to proof;

3. Special damages against Defendants according to proof;

4. Awarding reasonable attorney fees, interest and costs, to the full extent permitted by law; and

5. All such other and further relief as the Court may deem just, appropriate, and equitable.

DATED: June 4, 2025 TUCKER ELLIS LLP 

By: 
Marc R. Greenberg 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury on all issues triable of right by jury. 

DATED: June 4, 2025 TUCKER ELLIS LLP 

By: 
Marc R. Greenberg 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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Stal. f California-Health·ahd Human Servi' 3 Agency 

California Department of Public Health 

TOMAS J. ARAGON, M.D., Dr.P.H. 

Director and State Public Health Officer 

April 8, 2022 

Michael Korpiel, Administrator 
Mercy San Juan Medical Center 
6501 Coyle Ave 
Carmichael, CA 95608 

Dear Administrator: 

FACILITY: Mercy San Juan Medical Center 
COMPLAINT NUMBER: CA00511685 

GAVIN NEWSOM 

Governor 

Enclosed is CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction Form, which 
resulted from a recent visit to your facility. Please prepare a plan of correction, sign and 
date the document, return the original to this department within ten (10) calendar days 
from receipt of this CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies, and retain a copy for your file. 

The Plan of Correction for each deficiency must contain the following: 

a) What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for the patient(s) identified to have 
been affected by the deficient practice. 

b) How other patients having the potential to be affected by the same deficient 
practice be identified, and what corrective action will be taken. 

c) What immediate measures and systemic changes will be put into place to ensure 
that the deficient practice does not recur. 

d) A description of the monitoring process and positions of persons responsible for 
monitoring (i.e., Administrator, Director of Nursing, or other responsible 
supervisory personnel). How the facility plans to monitor its performance to 
ensure corrections are achieved and sustained. The plan of correction must be 
implemented, corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness, and it must be 
integrated into the quality assurance system. 

e) Dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion 
date must be acceptable to the Department. The deficient practice should be 
corrected immediately, This date shall be no more than 30 calendar days from 
the date the facility was notified of the non-compliance. 

Licensing and Certification Program, Sacramento District Office 
3901 Lennane Drive, Ste 210, Sacramento, CA 95834 

Telephone: (916) 263-5800 / Fax: (916) 263-5841 
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov 



Mercy San Juan Medica, enter 
Page 2 
April 8, 2022 

If your Plan of Correction is unacceptable to the Department you will be notified in 
writing. You are ultimately accountable for compliance, and responsibility is not 
alleviated where notification of the acceptability of the plan of correction is not timely. 
Your plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance. 

If an acceptable plan of correction is not received within ten (10) calendar days from 
receipt of the CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies, the Department will recommend to 
the regional office and/or the State Medicaid Agency that remedies be imposed as soon 
as the notice requirements are met. 

If you have any questions, please contact Deborah Clifton, Health Facilities Evaluator 
Supervisor, at (916) 263-5800. 

Sincerely, 

.Mvtiam ~, 9'""'fJ"CU1'- g ecfmician II 

:JCIJI,: Lisa Bennefield 
District Administrator 

Enclosure (CMS 2567) 
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fi]lled w ensure a phrsJ¢1ah lh:i]Jlemented a policy 
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' tabor .on ihe pat)elil's:feoe she.et The NM 
revtawe/J Patiiln\ 1i face shet)t llrid cortflrmed 
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Co1.11pletecl by:-DirectorMedica! Staff Administration 
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• Locafio11 of contact 1.nfonnatio11. 
0 Tbe teqllirenient to notify family about a death. 
0 The l'equire1Mnt to d9¢ume11tnotffication,s to family. 
Cci1i1pleted bye ChiefMeclicaYOfficer 
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• 
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other q\rct111t¢itt¢d e/lf¢re~ foto .ii\¢ ·dectrorii'c medical recoJ'd by hospital staff, 
physJdah.s, iii".adVa1icecLpracUce pr0viders thataccurateJsY match Hie contact 
information i11tl1<1<seo(f()h ofth\'l electro.11.ic 111edical )'.eJlotd t(tied "Patient 
fo fqj•1fi a(t(>l1 ", 

Deno11rinator "'NHntbet-of medfoal l'ecords re'liewed wiJh a contact mid a co11tac1 
phoue nriinbij1, listild ill the electronic health recbl'd. • • • • 
Sample, 10 p¢J• mrinth, 
Case selecfion: Patl'ents with .a stay-in an intensive ·c!lre \.tnit. 
Goal "" LQOo/& 

Completed by: Qualll¥Prograi11 Manager 
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4111/22 

E. Scheduled semiannual reportingufaudit results lo the Quality Management dol)ll'!littee 4/LODZ2 
flhhe l\ie~ic;rLS.tl).i'f fot· i11\~_g1·alio1J int◊ theesta!,Hshed QA}'{ process. Reporting wilJ 
co1\tint1e l!ntU [pqj· conse¢(1f:i\1e au<lit.results0 are .I 00% excluding months with no cases. 
Completed by: Quality J'rpgr<)cm Mai1ager • 
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F. Provided 0ile0Docone··edueatlon about .the requirement for completion of a discharge 
summary within 14 days alter discharge to the physiciairresporisible for the completion 
of the d}scl1arge; 
Completed by; ChiefMedicalOfftcer 

G. Provided,eq11cati6n to 111e1nben; 6fthemedical staff by email about: 
• A descrlpfion ofthe 4qficie11qy,ci(ed GAQOSJl 9$$ 
• A final summary regai,d'ingthe,patient'shospital course and outcome must be 

written .◊l'd.it>.tared 69 th~•Atte11di11g Phyi,icia11 mi all 1latients Who e;,;pire. • 
• Thedischargegummary completed within fourteen {f 4) days after the patienf's 

disehl!1·ge, foral] natlents ltt)${iitaiized <lvet foi·ty•ejght (48) hours. 
Coi1Jj1letedby, ChlefMedical Officer • 

H. Vel'i[1¢d it 1i1ellha11hi1J1fa in j,face to: 
• Noiify a 1jhysi:cian 1Yfrilln 7, days pftlischarge th9t a 111edicai recoJ'd will bec<l[ne 

de,linglil'\1\t'ifJlot .CQ)l\/)!ete(I Within 7 days, 
• TeJ·Jltinate medlc~I SJ?ffJ1ieU1bershij) ifa p.hysldan is suspe,ideq fQr a c<i1\ti11u()ils 

period g,,e~t!Slfthan 24dij'ys fQr faifore to complete medical records. 
Completed by: Quality Direct91· 

l. Verffie(l.'(he ,,udith1g·aml repodh1g pt0cess·to evaluat.e the iime11iress of discharge 
·summades. 
• Niti11e1·a.to!'·=Nuinber-0f,discharge summaries comp.Jcted within 14 days. 
• Qe116ll1in@lY = Nt11\1,b~r.discharge ·sumrna,'fosco·,;mJeled evilluatecl. 
• Sample: Id p,etlUP'11th, 
• Cas.e seledidof Patients assjgn.ed to lh.e HospifoJ.Me<lioine service .. 
0 <'foal "' Loci% 
Completed by: Qua'li(y Program Managy1· 

J. $checlulie'd :seihiaMUal repbf:ting ofauditresulis,to the Quality Management Committee 
-of the Medicaf Sl;Jff!qr ii1!egr1Jtlqn into tl1eestgbHshetl bAPl process. Repo1ting w(ll 
q011Jj1me u11tH f<)\11· ct)risec1itive at1tlitrest1lt\rnl•e l 00% ~~-duding mohths with no case.s. 
Completed by: Quallty Program,Manager 
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TOMAS J, ARAGON, M.D., Dr P.H 
Director and State Public Health Officer 

April 8, 2022 

Stated . .,alifornia-Health and Human Servid, Agency 

California Department of Public Health 

Michael Korpiel, Administrator 
Mercy San Juan Medical Center 
6501 Coyle Ave 
Carmichael, CA 95608 

Dear Administrator, 

GAVIN NEWSOM 
Governor 

Your plan of correction from the abbreviated survey completed on 04/05/2022 for 
complaint #CA00511685 has been accepted and you have corrected all deficiencies 
noted during the survey. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Deborah Clifton, Health 
Facilities Evaluator Supervisor, at (916) 263-5800. 

Sincerely, 

..Mvdatn J!iaw=, [J''Wf111,<U11, !]' ecfmi.cian II 

fi{!J/,: Lisa Bennefield 
District Administrator 

Licensing and Certification Program, Sacramento District Office 
3901 Lennane Drive, Suite 210, Sacramento, CA 95834 

PHONE (916) 263-5800 • (916) 263-5840 FAX 
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov 



June 30, 2023

Mr.. Michael Korpiel, Administrator
Mercy San Juan Medical Center
6501 Coyle Ave
Carmichael, CA  95608

Dear Administrator:

FACILITY: Mercy San Juan Medical Center
COMPLAINT NUMBER: CA00747251

Enclosed is CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction Form, which
resulted from a recent visit to your facility.  Please prepare a plan of correction, sign
and date the document, return the original to this department within ten (10) calendar
days from receipt of this CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies, and retain a copy for
your file.

The Plan of Correction for each deficiency must contain the following:

a) What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for the patient(s) identified to
have been affected by the deficient practice.

b) How other patients having the potential to be affected by the same deficient
practice be identified, and what corrective action will be taken.

c) What immediate measures and systemic changes will be put into place to ensure
that the deficient practice does not recur.

d) A description of the monitoring process and positions of persons responsible for
monitoring (i.e., Administrator, Director of Nursing, or other responsible
supervisory personnel).   How the facility plans to monitor its performance to
ensure corrections are achieved and sustained. The plan of correction must be
implemented, corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness, and it must be
integrated into the quality assurance system.

e) Dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion
date must be acceptable to the Department.  The deficient practice should be
corrected immediately.  This date shall be no more than 30 calendar days from
the date the facility was notified of the non-compliance.

State of California-Health and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

 TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN, M.D., Dr.P.H.

Director   and State Public Health Officer

GAVIN NEWSOM

Governor

Licensing and Certification Program, Sacramento District Office
 3901 Lennane Drive Ste 210 Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone: (916) 263-5800 / Fax: (916) 263-5840
Internet Address:   www.cdph.ca.gov



If your Plan of Correction is unacceptable to the Department you will be notified in   
writing.  You are ultimately accountable for compliance, and responsibility is not
alleviated where notification of the acceptability of the plan of correction is not timely. 
Your plan of correction will serve as the facility’s allegation of compliance.

If an acceptable plan of correction is not received within ten (10) calendar days from
receipt of the CMS 2567 Statement of Deficiencies, the Department will recommend to
the regional office and/or the State Medicaid Agency that remedies be imposed as soon
as the notice requirements are met.

If you have any questions, please contact Amber Boobar, Health Facilities Evaluator
Supervisor, at (916) 263-5800.

Sincerely,

Emily Lim Program Technician   II

For-  Daniel Schut
 District Manager

Enclosure   (CMS 2567)

Mercy San Juan Medical Center
Page   2     
June 30, 2023      
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E 000 Initial Comments E 000 

The following reflects the findings of the California 
' Department of Public Health during the 

investigation of complaint #CA00747251. 

, Repres.enting the Department of Public Health: 
Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse, 42291 

The inspection was limited to the specific 
• complaint investigated and does not represent 

the findings of a full inspection of the hospital. 

E 269 T22 DIVS CH1 ART3-70213(b) Nursing Service 
• Policies and Procedures. 

(b) Policies and procedures shall b/l based on 
: current standards of nursing practice and shall be 
: consistent with the nursin@ process which 
: inclµdes: assessment, nursing diagnosis, 
i planning, intervention, evaluation, and, as 
; circumstances require, patient advocacy. 

• This Statute is not met as evidenced by: 
I Based bn interview and record review, the facility 
: failed to follow their morgue (place where the 
: deceased are kept temporarily) policy when 
; Patient 1 expired and documentati9n of the 

location of the body was unknown. 

This faiJure resulted in Patient 1 's son being 
, unaware of his mother's body whereabouts and 
I caused family emotional distress. 

! Findings: 
' 
' During a review of Patient 1's "Death Note", dated 
August 3, 2021, the "Death Note" indicated, 

; Patient 1's diagnoses included COVID 19, 
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worsening shortness of breath, pneumonia, and a 
cardiopulmonary arrest (heart stops). 

During an interview with the Emergency 
• Department Registered Nurse (EDRN), on 5/4/23 
: at 09:40 a.m., EDRN explained, bodies are taken 
' to the morgue by an ED Technician (EDT) ... if 
needed, a nurse goes. During the off hours (after 
5 p.m.), the Administrative Nurse Supervisor 
(ANS) is notified and the ANS opens the morgue. 

: The log is completed by the EDT. The EDRN 
stated during the COVID epidemic there was an 

, Auxiliary Morgue used. 

During an interview with the ANS, on 5/4/23 at 
10:35 a.m., ANS stated the following information 

' regarding body disposition: 
"During business hours the Pathology 
Department is responsible for the ins and outs of 
the morgue", and, "during off hours, the EDT 
takes the body to the morgue and brings the 

' paperwork to the ANS office. n1e ANS places the 
: paperwork in a folder". 
: "If a funeral home comes to pick-up the body 
, during business hours, the Pathology Department 
l releases the body", and, "The coroner or the 
! funeral home representative calls the number 
: indicated on the phone by the morgue.:' The ANS 
' completes the Release of Body Form and the 
; coroner or the funeral home representative will 
' sign the book (Log). The ANS confirmed this 
: information is in the Morgue Policy._ 

! During a ~oncurrent interview a~d record review 
• with the Emergency Department E9ucator (EDE) 
on 5/2/23 at 11:10 a.m., EDE confirmed, the 

: morgue signature page did not have a signature 
: or the location where Patient 1 's body was taken, 
I it was left blank, and the person picking up the 
I body did riot sign. • 
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• Review of the facility policy titled "XXX 
Laboratories Morgue Policy and Prncedure", 
dated 7/27/2018 indicated, ... "3: Pathology will 

. facilitate the release of the deceased to the 
appropriate destination. Pathology-shall 
document the status of morgue activities, which 

' includes delivery of deceased to the morgue, or 
, release directly to a Mortuary ... 6, Prior to 
; releasing the body to a funeral hom·e, a 
, completed Authorized Release and original 
' Release of Remains form must be presented." 

I Continued review of the facility policy titled "XXX 
i Laboratories Morgue Policy and Procedure", 
' dated 7/27/2018 indicated, ... "9. In the event the 
: morgue cannot accommodate the number of 
• deceased, the outside storage .. ,, will be 
contacted ... and a request will be made to 
transport the deceased to their off-site storage 
facility. Document in the NOD (Notification of 
Death) form, the date of transfer, and the name 
of the storage facility. In the Morgue Log, 
document: the date, time and signature of the 
representative from the storage facility." 
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PLAN OF CORRECTION 
CA00747251 

Corrective Action Complete 
, Date 
§70213. Nursing Service Policies and Procedure (ID Prefix Tag E 264) 

(a) Written policies and procedures for patient care shall be developed, maintained 
and implemented by the nursing services. 

Was not met by the facility not being able to locate a patient's family member. 

Response to Tag E 269 Begins Here 

A An education module was developed and submitted for distribution to all Pathology 
Laboratory and Administrative Nursing Supervisor staff via stand-up education. Key 
points in the module included: 

1, At the time of death, the patient will continue to be cared for with dignity and 
respect for his/her wishes and in accordance with federal and state regulatory 
requirements. 

2. Print a copy of Notification of Death Form and face sheet and place them on 
the outside of the shroud. 

3. Staff will attach Notice of Death Form and Face Sheet outside of the locker, 
and place copies in the pathology lab to be forwarded to the regional morgue 
coordinator. 

4. All deposits are documented in the morgue log book, 
5, Access to the Morgue shall only be provided by the Pathology Department or 

the ANS 
Completed by: Director - Laboratory Services 

06/30/2023-
07/31 /2023 

B, Retrospective auditing was used to verify that patients were deposited in the morgue Ongoing 
with the appropriate documentation, 
a. Numerator= Number of expired patients documented in the morgue log book, 
b. Denominator= Number of patient mortalities. 
c. Performance goal= 100%, 
d, Sample = 100% of patient mortalities 
e, Monitoring continued until three consecutive months of goal performance was 

achieved, 
Completed by: Quality and Patient Safety Program Manager 

Response to Tag E 269 Ends Here 
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A 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A 000

 The following reflects the findings of the 
California Department of Public Health during a 
complaint validation survey conducted on 
9/30/2024 through 10/4/2024 for CMS Control 
#CA00918214, #CA00914497, and 
#CA00916965.

The investigation was limited to the specific 
complaints investigated and authorized conditions 
of participation, and does not represent the 
findings of a full inspection of the hospital.

The census on date of entry was 367 and the 
sample size was 27.

 

A 043 GOVERNING BODY
CFR(s): 482.12

There must be an effective governing body that is 
legally responsible for the conduct of the hospital.  
If a hospital does not have an organized 
governing body, the persons legally responsible 
for the conduct of the hospital must carry out the 
functions specified in this part that pertain to the 
governing body ...

This CONDITION  is not met as evidenced by:

A 043 11/25/24

 Based on interview, and document review, the 
hospital failed to ensure an effective governing 
body legally responsible for the conduct of the 
hospital for a census of 367 patients out of a 
hospital bed capacity of 384 when:

A. The hospital failed to ensure the services of 
the Regional Morgue Office complied with 
regulations and facility policies and procedures 
related to family notification of patient death, 
timely completion of death certificates, and 

 

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

11/13/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation.
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A 043 Continued From page 1 A 043
processing of patient remains for a sample of 
three out of 61 hospital deceased patients 
(Patient 2, Patient 3, Patient 4) stored at an 
off-site morgue. Refer to A-0083.

These failures contributed to ongoing delays in 
processing death certificates, lack of family 
notification of patient deaths, and prolonged 
storage of patient bodies in an off-site morgue, 
which had the potential to result in family distress 
over the perception of patients missing for 
prolonged periods of time when in fact they were 
deceased and in storage; On 10/4/2024, the 
off-site morgue had 61 patient remains from the 
hospital, 11 patient remains from deaths in 2022, 
15 patient remains from deaths in 2023, and 19 
patient remains from deaths in the first half of 
2024. 

The cumulative effect of these systemic problems 
resulted in the inability of the hospital to comply 
with the statutorily mandated Condition of 
Participation for Governing Body.

A 083 CONTRACTED SERVICES
CFR(s): 482.12(e)

The governing body must be responsible for 
services furnished in the hospital whether or not 
they are furnished under contracts.  The 
governing body must ensure that a contractor of 
services (including one for shared services and 
joint ventures) furnishes services that permit the 
hospital to comply with all applicable conditions of 
participation and standards for the contracted 
services.

This STANDARD  is not met as evidenced by:

A 083 11/25/24

 Based on interview and document review, the  
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A 083 Continued From page 2 A 083
hospital failed to demonstrate the governing body 
was responsible for services furnished by the 
Regional Morgue Office (RMO), in the Greater 
Sacramento Division (GSD), for a sample of three 
out of 61 deceased patients (Patient 2, Patient 3, 
and Patient 4) stored in an off-site morgue at time 
of survey. The Regional Morgue Office failed to:

1. Notify the families of Patient 2, Patient 3, and 
Patient 4 of their deaths, and complete death 
certificates per regulatory requirements, 

2. Resolve a known back-log of 61 deceased 
patients stored in an off-site morgue according to 
the GSD Laboratory Morgue Policy and 
Procedure.

These failures resulted in a delay in completion of 
death certificates, in notification to families of 
patient deaths, and in handling the patients' 
bodies after death. These failures had the 
potential to prolong distress and grief for families.

Findings:

1. During a review of a log kept by the RMO of 
patient remains in an off-site morgue, the log 
indicated:

a. Patient 2 died on 10/3/2022, family had not 
been found as of 9/5/2024 per the Public 
Administrator (PA), the death certificate had not 
been completed, and Patient 2's remains 
continued to be stored at the off-site morgue; 

b. Patient 3 died on 10/21/2022, on 5/23/2024 the 
PA spoke with Patient 3's family member who 
requested disposal of remains under county 
indigent (suffering from extreme poverty) plan, 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete WQU911Event ID: Facility ID: CA030000127 If continuation sheet Page  3 of 14

TP2
Highlight

TP2
Highlight

TP2
Highlight

TP2
Highlight



A. BUILDING ______________________

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED:  02/07/2025
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

050516 10/04/2024
C

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

6501 COYLE AVE
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER

CARMICHAEL, CA  95608

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETION

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

A 083 Continued From page 3 A 083
the death certificate had not been completed, and 
Patient 3's remains continue to be stored at the 
off-site morgue; and

c. Patient 4 died on 12/28/2022, a note indicated 
Spanish interpreter needed to proceed, the death 
certificate had not been completed, and Patient 
4's remains continue to be stored at the off-site 
morgue.

During an interview on 10/1/2024 at 1:15 p.m. 
with the Sacramento Market Leader of Laboratory 
Services: Lab, Cardiopulmonary, & Rehabilitation 
(SMLLSLCR), SMLLSLCR stated the RMO was 
responsible for making three attempts to contact 
family once patient remains left the local hospital. 
SMLLSLCR stated there was no expected time 
frame for the contact attempts. SMLLSLCR 
stated, until recently there was no log to track the 
attempts. SMLLSLCR stated, if the process fails 
to yield results, the case should be forwarded to 
the County Public Administrator, who would 
attempt to find family, and if none could be found 
after a diligent search, contact the coroner to pick 
up the body. SMLLSLCR stated, the Office of the 
Coroner would attempt to contact family if known 
family could not be reached. SMLLSLCR stated, 
records of referrals to the PA and the Coroner's 
Office had not been kept until recently. 
SMLLSLCR could not provide documented 
evidence of referrals to the PA or Coroner.

During an interview on 10/2/2024 at 10:20 a.m. 
with Chairman  of the Community Board (CCB) 
responsible for both the Community Board and 
the Quality Committee of the Community Board 
(QCCB), CCB stated the Community Board was 
comprised of the Chiefs of Staff and Presidents of 
the hospitals in the GSD, which included four 
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A 083 Continued From page 4 A 083
hospitals. The Community Board reviewed 
reports from the QCCB Committee. CCB stated 
they were not aware of prior hospital regulatory 
violations for failure to process patient remains. 

During review of the Community Board Meeting 
minutes for the period of January 2024 to August 
2024 meetings, the minutes did not reference any 
concerns regarding processing patient remains. 
There was no information regarding untimely 
completion of death certificates or lack of 
notification of next of kin of the death of a patient.

2. During an interview on 10/2/2024 at 1:05 p.m. 
with Supervisor of Lab Support Services (SLSS), 
SLSS stated she was aware the RMO was failing 
to timely process patient remains and complete 
death certificate worksheets beginning in April 
2023. SLSS stated, initially she tried to help more 
with the process in addition to her clinical 
laboratory duties. SLSS stated the backlog 
continued; she reported it to the Regional 
Laboratory Director and Hospital President (HP) 
in September 2023. SLSS stated "It went 
nowhere." SLSS stated no log or documents were 
kept for the Morgue processes until April 2024.

During an interview on 10/3/2024 at 3 p.m. with 
the Regional Director of Laboratory Services 
(RDLS), RDLS stated he had been aware of the 
RMO backlog shortly after starting his role three 
months ago. 

During an interview on 10/3/2024 at 3:35 p.m. 
with the Chief Operating Officer (COO), the COO 
stated he started in his role three and half months 
ago and the lab reports to him. He was not aware 
of the back-log of processing human remains 
within RMO until it was a news story, in August 
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A 083 Continued From page 5 A 083
2024. COO stated resolving the issues became a 
priority then. 

During an interview on 10/3/2024 at 4:15 p.m. 
with the Hospital President (HP), the HP stated 
he was legally responsible for all hospital 
services. HP stated he reports to a GSD Hospital 
President, but the Healthcare Organization 
Governing Body had delegated the responsibility 
of hospital services to him. HP stated he was 
aware of the failures of the RMO to timely 
process patient remains and complete the death 
certificate worksheets in September 2023. HP 
referred the issues to the GSD President in 
September 2023. HP stated the GSD President 
and legal department were working to resolve the 
issue. HP stated he had not received, nor asked 
for any updates on solutions. When asked to 
explain this lack of oversight, HP stated the 
problem would be addressed at the divisional 
level; HP stated, "It is not my scope." HP stated 
he was not aware of the failure to notify families. 
HP stated, "We assumed the remains being 
stored did not have families." HP explained the 
patient populations at the hospital included high 
numbers of homeless persons. HP stated he 
never reported the backlog of patient remains 
processing or family notifications to the 
Community Board. HP stated that National Board 
is only notified of regional issues from the 
Community Board. HP stated "I'm legally and 
morally responsible for those in the morgue".  HP 
stated he was not aware of previous facility 
regulatory violations and plans of correction for 
failure to notify families of patient deaths. HP 
stated the previous QD notified him that all plans 
of corrections were completed. HP stated the 
previous plans of corrections did not have 
ongoing monitoring. HP stated QD does not have 
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a direct line of reporting to him. 

In a concurrent interview and document review of 
the GSD Laboratory Morgue Policy and 
Procedure, approved 3/1/2022, with the SLSS on 
10/3/2024 at 1 p.m., the document indicated 
processes for handling abandoned bodies and 
bodies with no next of kin. The document 
indicated the RMO should contact the public 
administrator and coroner when family could not 
be reached, or found, or the next of kin did not 
have resources to cremate or bury the body. The 
SLSS stated there was no documented evidence 
these agencies were contacted for assistance.

In a document review of the Patient Safety 
Program Annual Summary and Evaluation for 
Fiscal Year 2023, which details categories of 
adverse events reported during the year, any 
regulatory findings, and active and completed 
plans of correction, submitted September 2023 to 
the Community Board, the document did not 
include documentation of the gaps in patient 
notification, death certificate processing 
according to legal requirements, or delay in 
handling patient remains.

In a concurrent interview and record review of the 
newly created log of patient remains in off-site 
morgue storage, last updated 10/3/2024, with the 
QD on 10/3/2024 at 4:45 p.m., the QD confirmed 
the log indicated 11 bodies have been in storage 
since 2022, 15 bodies have been in storage since 
2023, and 19 bodies have remained in storage 
from 1/1/2024 to 6/30/2024. The log indicated 
there were 61 patient remains in the off-site 
morgue on 10/3/2024.

A 263 QAPI A 263 11/25/24
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CFR(s): 482.21

The hospital must develop, implement and 
maintain an effective, ongoing, hospital-wide, 
data-driven quality assessment and performance 
improvement program.

The hospital's governing body must ensure that 
the program reflects the complexity of the 
hospital's organization and services; involves all 
hospital departments and services (including 
those services furnished under contract or 
arrangement); and focuses on indicators related 
to improved health outcomes and the prevention 
and reduction of medical errors.

The hospital must maintain and demonstrate 
evidence of its QAPI program for review by CMS.

This CONDITION  is not met as evidenced by:
 Based on observation, interview and document 
review, the hospital failed to develop, implement, 
and maintain an effective, ongoing, hospital-wide, 
data-driven quality assessment and performance 
improvement (QAPI) program that reflected the 
complexity of the hospital's organization and 
services for a census of 367 patients in a hospital 
bed capacity of 384, as evidenced by:

A. The hospital QAPI program failed to show 
documented evidence of data collected to track 
performance and to ensure improvements were 
sustained for two plans of correction for 
regulatory violations related in part to family 
notification of patient death and processing of the 
bodies of deceased patients, and the 
implementation of a process change for central 
venous catheter (a thin flexible tube that is 
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inserted into a vein and guided into a large vein 
above the right side of the heart) removal. Refer 
to A0283. 

These failures resulted in regulatory 
noncompliance with QAPI standards and resulted 
in missed opportunities for improvement andf 
ongoing failures.

The cumulative effect of these systemic problems 
resulted in the inability of the Hospital to comply 
with the statutorily mandated Condition of 
Participation for QAPI.

A 283 QUALITY IMPROVEMENT ACTIVITIES
CFR(s): 482.21(b)(2)(ii), (c)(1), (c)(3)

(b) Program Data
(2)  [The hospital must use the data collected to -  
.....]
     (ii)  Identify opportunities for improvement and 
changes that will lead to improvement.

(c) Program Activities
 (1) The hospital must set priorities for its 
performance improvement activities that--
     (i) Focus on high-risk, high-volume, or 
problem-prone areas;
     (ii) Consider the incidence, prevalence, and 
severity of problems in those areas; and
     (iii) Affect health outcomes, patient safety, and 
quality of care.

(3) The hospital must take actions aimed at 
performance improvement and, after 
implementing those actions, the hospital must 
measure its success, and track performance to 
ensure that improvements are sustained.

A 283 11/25/24
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This STANDARD  is not met as evidenced by:
 Based on observation, interviews, and record 
reviews, the hospital Quality Assessment and 
Performance Improvement (QAPI) Program failed 
to show documented evidence of data collected 
to track performance and to ensure 
improvements were sustained when there was no 
documented evidence of implementation and 
completion for: 

1. The Plan of Correction (POC, an action plan 
submitted by a hospital to a State Agency to 
correct a cited regulatory violation) for intake 
CA00511685, dated April 2022, indicated plans to 
educate staff regarding accuracy of family contact 
information in chart, timely notification of death to 
next of kin by physician and physician's timely 
completion of deceased patient's charts including 
the summary of hospital course and discharge 
summary. Additionally, the Quality Program 
Manager (QPM) was responsible for verification 
through chart audits and providing semiannual 
reporting of audit for integration into the QAPI 
process. The timeframe indicated on the POC 
stated "reporting will continue until four 
consecutive audit results are 100% excluding 
months with no cases". 

2. The POC for intake CA00747251, dated July 
2023, indicated the development of an education 
module for the Pathology (study of disease) 
Laboratory and Administrative Nursing Supervisor 
staff covering the steps to take after the death of 
a patient to ensure dignity and respect, following 
federal and state regulatory requirements and 
including responsible staff tasks. This POC would 
be verified by Quality and Patient Safety Program 
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Manager (QPSPM) with chart audits meeting 
measurable goals until "three consecutive months 
of goal performance was achieved". 

3. A  performance improvement project, dated 
6/8/2023, identified by the Quality Management 
Committee (QMC) as a targeted area for 
improvement, focused on the  removal of central 
venous catheters (CVC, a thin flexible tube that is 
inserted into a vein and guided into a large vein 
above the right side of the heart) prior to transfer 
to lower level of care (intensive care unit to 
medical or surgical units) to reduce the risk of 
CVC related patient adverse events. 

These failures resulted in regulatory 
noncompliance with QAPI standards and resulted 
in missed opportunities for improvement.

Findings: 

1. During a review of the POC for intake 
CA00511685, dated April 2022, the POC included 
the following corrective actions, in part:
a. Education provided to medical staff on 
contacting and documenting family notification of 
death.  
b. Department managers provided education to 
hospital staff about the importance of accuracy of 
information in the medical record, including 
contact numbers. 
c. Developed an auditing and reporting process to 
evaluate the accuracy of telephone numbers 
listed as contacts in the medical record. 
d. Scheduled semiannual reporting and of audit 
results to the QMC of the medical staff for 
integration into the established QAPI process. 

2. During a review of the POC for intake 
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CA00747251, dated July 2023, the POC included 
the following corrective actions, in part:
a. Development of an education module for 
Pathology Laboratory and Administrative Nursing 
Supervisors to include at time of death the patient 
will be cared for with dignity and respect, in 
accordance with federal and state regulatory 
requirements, the location of Notifications of 
Death Form, the documentation of deceased 
patient in morgue logbook and identify who is 
provided access to the morgue.
b. Retrospective chart audits performed by QPSM 
to verified that patients were deposited in the 
morgue with the appropriate documentation. This 
audit was to continue until 3 consecutive months 
of goal performance of 100% compliance was 
achieved. 

During a review of the hospital QAPI plans, dated 
fiscal year 2023 and fiscal year 2024, the QAPI 
plans did not include any documented evidence 
of implementation of corrective actions identified 
in the POCs or evidence of tracking of 
performance improvement. 

During a concurrent interview and record review 
on 10/1/24, at 11:05 a.m., with the Quality 
Director (QD), the QD was provided a copy of the 
POCs for intakes CA00511685 and CA00747251. 
After reviewing the POCs, the QD stated, "I am 
not familiar with these POCs ...will research 
...these were before I started and there was no 
handoff to me [from previous staff]".

During an interview on 10/3/24, at 1:20 p.m., with 
the QD, the QD stated, "I have not been able to 
locate data for either POC". The QD stated, "No 
one was working on these [POCs], there is no 
data to provide implementation and tracking." The 
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QD confirmed there was no documented 
evidence the interventions in the POCs, that were 
dated April 2022 and July 2023 respectively, were 
monitored for success and sustained compliance 
per hospital QAPI plan and regulatory 
requirements. 

3. During an interview on 10/3/24, at 11:45 a.m., 
with Critical Care Nurse Educator (CCNE), the 
CCNE stated, they are working on a performance 
improvement project (PIP) to remove CVC before 
the patient is transferred to the medical or 
surgical floor. The CCNE stated, starting in 
February of 2023, the QMC started to investigate 
CVC line removal before transfer to a lower level 
of care as a quality indicator. The CCNE stated 
the nursing staff had been educated via Pathways 
(an online learning module the hospital utilizes to 
educate nurses) to a new vascular (vein) access 
policy, which included a skills module for vascular 
access care and removal. This module was 
assigned on 3/9/23 with a due date of 4/30/23. 
When asked about how many patients were 
being sent to the medical/surgical floor with CVC 
for this PIP the CCNE stated, "We are not 
tracking the data."

During a review of QMC minutes, dated June 
2023, the QMC indicated the need to remove 
CVCs prior to transfer to a lower level of care.

During a concurrent observation and interview of 
the 5C Trauma medical surgical and telemetry 
(continuous monitoring of heart activity) unit, on 
10/3/24, at 10:20 a.m., with the QD, the QD 
stated the unit was focused on monthly report 
cards (an infographic that is posted on a bulletin 
board for all staff to see). The only PIP that was 
observed posted in the unit was for patient falls. 
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The QD stated that she did not see evidence of a 
PIP for CVC removal.
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A 083 Continued From page 5 

2024. COO stated resolving the issues became a 
priority then. 

During an interview on 10/3/2024 at 4:15 p.m. 
with the Hospital President (HP), the HP stated 
he was legally responsible for all hospital 
services. HP stated he reports to a GSD Hospital 
President, but the Healthcare Organization 
Governing Body had delegated the responsibility 
of hospital services to him. HP stated he was 
aware of the failures of the RMO to timely 
process patient remains and complete the death 
certificate worksheets in September 2023. HP 
referred the issues to the GSD President in 
September 2023. HP stated the GSD President 
and legal department were working to resolve the 
issue. HP stated he had not received, nor asked 
for any updates on solutions. When asked to 
explain this lack of oversight, HP stated the 
problem would be addressed at the divisional 
level; HP stated, "It is not my scope." HP stated 
he was not aware of the failure to notify families. 
HP stated, "We assumed the remains being 
stored did not have families." HP explained the 
patient populations at the hospital included high 
numbers of homeless persons. HP stated he 
never reported the backlog of patient remains 
processing or family notifications to the 
Community Board. HP stated that National Board 
is only notified of regional issues from the 
Community Board. HP stated "I'm legally and 
morally responsible for those in the morgue". HP 
stated he was not aware of previous facility 
regulatory violations and plans of correction for 
failure to notify families of patient deaths. HP 
stated the previous QD notified him that all plans 
of corrections were completed. HP staled the 
previous plans of corrections did not have 
ongoing monitoring. HP stated QD does not have 
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A 083 In order to evaluate this plan for 
effectiveness and to integrate this plan into the 
quality assurance system, escalation of the tracker to 
the Community Board of Directors will be monitored 
on a per meeting basis until 100% compliance is 
obtained for 4 consecutive meetings, and biannually 
checked thereafter. Numerator equals the number of 
Community Board of Directors meetings the tracker 
was presented at. Denominator equals the number Beginning 
of Community Board of Directors meetings to date. 11/11/2024 

Responsible Person: Director of Quality 

To immediately correct Quality Improvement 
Activities CFR(s): 482.21 (b)(2)(ii), (c)(1 ), (c)(3), and 
ensure the deficient practice does not recur the 
Quality Department created a tracker of all State self 
reported events, as well as regulatory and complaint 
surveys, that did not meet the statute and were 
substantiated and regulatory violations were cited 
dating back to 2021. This tracker includes a 
summary title of the event, CA number for reference, 
party responsible for the monitoring of the Poe 
metrics, details of the accepted PoC monitoring 
metrics, indication if compliance has been met, then 
if not yet met, the monitoring start date and metric 
tracking will be completed. Those events without 
evidence of noted compliance will be audited to 
validate the current state. If compliance is not met, 
metrics will be reinstated. The tracker will be 
maintained on an ongoing basis with all active and 
new events, and reported on a per meeting basis to 
the Quality Management Committee (QMC), Quality 
Community Board meeting, and Community Board of 
Directors meeting. The focus of the report is to 
provide a summary of current compliance and action 
taken if not meeting compliance. This reporting 
structure will ensure timely communication to the 
Community Board of Directors for effective oversight 
of the hospital. 
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BARRY VOGEL, STATE BAR NO. 108640 
Bvogel@ljdfa.com 
SCOTT W. FOLEY, STATE BAR NO. 278357 
SFoley@ljdfa.com 
LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 
DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES 
655 University Avenue, Suite 119 
Sacramento, California 95825-6746 
Telephone (916) 563-3100 • Facsimile (916) 565-3704 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH and DIGNITY HEALTH dba 
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; A DIVISION OF 
COMMON SPIRIT 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
 
 

GINGER CONGI, ANGIE RUBINO, 
CHANDRA PETERSON-CHASTAIN 
AND JESSIE PETERSON, via her estate, 
individually, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN 
JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; a division of 
COMMON SPIRIT and DOES 1-50, 
inclusive, 
 
  Defendants. 
 

CASE NO.: 24CV015815 
 
 
DEFENDANT DIGNITY HEALTH dba 
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S 
RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S SPECIAL 
INTERROGATORIES, SET ONE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TRIAL DATE: None Set 
ACTION FILED: 08/07/2024 
 

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff, GINGER CONGI 
 
RESPONDING PARTY: Defendant, DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN 

MEDICAL CENTER 

SET NUMBER: ONE 

Defendant, DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER 

(hereinafter, “Defendant”), hereby answers, objects, or otherwise responds to Plaintiff, 

GINGER CONGI’S (hereinafter, “Plaintiff”) Special Interrogatories, Set One, served on 

November 18, 2024, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2030.030, as follows: 

/ / / 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

These responses are made solely for the purpose of this action.  Each answer is subject to 

all objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, propriety and admissibility, and any and 

all other objections and grounds which would require the exclusion of any statement herein if the 

Interrogatories were asked of, or any statements contained herein were made by, a witness present 

and testifying in Court, all of which objections and grounds are reserved and may be interposed 

at the time of trial. 

Defendant has not completed its investigation of the facts relating to this case and has not 

completed its preparation for trial.  The following responses are based upon information presently 

available to Defendant and are made without prejudice to Plaintiff of the right to utilize 

subsequently discovered facts. 

Except for explicit facts admitted herein, no incidental or implied admissions are intended 

hereby.  The fact that Defendant has answered any interrogatories should not be taken as an 

admission that Defendant accepts or admits the existence of any facts set forth or assumed by 

such interrogatory, or that such response constitutes admissible evidence.  The fact that 

Defendant has answered part or all of any interrogatory is not intended and shall not be construed 

to be a waiver by Defendant of all or any part of any objection to any interrogatory made by 

Plaintiff. 

Defendant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent they call for the disclosure of any 

information which is protected from discovery by the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney 

work product doctrine. 

The Preliminary Statement is incorporated into each of the responses set forth below. 

RESPONSES TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 1: 

Describe the relationship between YOU and Mercy San Juan Medical Center.  

(For this and all subsequent interrogatories, the terms “YOU” and “YOUR” refer to 

defendant Dignity Health doing business as Mercy San Juan Medical Center.) 

/ / / 
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RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 1: 

Mercy San Juan Medical Center is a member of Dignity Health, which is a part of 

CommonSpirit Health. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 2: 

Describe the relationship between YOU and COMMON SPIRIT.   

(For this and all subsequent interrogatories, the term “COMMON SPIRIT” refers to 

defendant Common Spirit.)   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 2: 

In February 2019, Dignity Health and Catholic Health Initiatives merged as 

CommonSpirit Health and created a new, nonprofit health system. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 3: 

Identify the person that removed Jessie Peterson’s center line on April 8, 2023. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 3: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

On April 8, 2023, Jessie Peterson attempted to remove her central line on her own and 

Nurse Nicole McCarver completed the process of removing the central line. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 4: 

Identify each person that attempted to contact Ginger Congi after Jessie Peterson’s death 

on April 8, 2023. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 4: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond.  See Exhibit 2 attached to 

defendant’s answer to the complaint, which is a copy of a Call Detail Records Search report, for 

documentation of the phone calls made by defendant’s employees to Ginger Congi after Jessie 

Peterson’s death. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 5: 

State the date YOU first became aware of the contact information of Jessie Peterson’s next 

of kin. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 5: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Jessie Peterson provided defendant with emergency contact information at least as early 

as 2021.  However, the person Ms. Peterson identified as her emergency contact changed multiple 

times between 2021 and the time of her death in April 2023.  Ms. Peterson identified her mother 

as her emergency contact during multiple visits to Mercy San Juan in 2021 and 2022, but changed 

her emergency contact to her sister on December 2, 2022, a friend on December 28, 2022, and 

back to her mother in early January 2023.  Ms. Peterson’s mother was listed as her emergency 

contact at the time of her death. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 6: 

Identify the person or persons responsible for the preparation of Certificates of Death at 

Mercy San Juan Medical Center. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 6: 

“A funeral director, or person acting in lieu thereof, shall prepare the [death] certificate 

and register it with the local registrar.”  (Health & Safety Code, § 102780.)  If a decedent’s next 

of kin does not respond to phone calls, defendant’s employees with Decedent Affairs assist with 

preparation of the death certificate.  Laura Lukin is the supervisor of defendant’s Decedent 

Affairs. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 7: 

Describe Jessie Peterson’s condition upon being admitted to Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center on April 6, 2023. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 7: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 
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On April 6, 2023, Jessie Peterson was taken by ambulance to Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center’s emergency department.  Dr. Elliott Penna assessed Ms. Peterson in the emergency 

department and documented “hyperglycemia” as the chief complaint.  He documented the 

following under the heading “Subjective Nursing Assessment”: “pt. BIBA reporting 

hyperglycemia kussmaul respirations noted bgl 477.”  He documented the following under 

“History of Present Illness”: “This is a 31-year-old female with history of DKA, polysubstance 

abuse, type 1 diabetes and homelessness presenting today with altered mentation.  Bystanders 

called 911 as patient was found outside of 911 minimally responsive.  Blood glucose 477 for 

EMS.  Patient does not reliably answer questions.”  Dr. Penna’s note includes documentation of 

Ms. Peterson’s vital signs at 1959, which were blood pressure 135/110, heart rate 105, respiratory 

rate 17, oxygen saturations 100% on room air, and temperature 36.0° Celsius.  Under the heading 

“Physical Exam,” Dr. Penna documented the following: “Const: Patient curled in a ball on the 

stretcher, she is awake but confused and not readily answering questions [¶] Eyes: Able to track 

appropriately.  Pupils appear 3-4mm [¶] HENT: NCAT, patient moving neck actively with no 

appeared [sic] pain or stiffness [¶] CV: Tachycardic.  Warm, well-perfused extremities [¶] RESP: 

Unlabored respiratory effort [¶] GI: no distention or pain with movement [¶] MSK: Diffuse 

muscle wasting.  Large joint range of motion intact with no obvious acute deformity [¶] Skin: 

Cool extremities [¶] Neuro: Alert, oriented x1.  Moving all 4 extremities without obvious acute 

focal deficits however patient is severely confused, GCS 13 [¶] Psych: Withdrawn” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 8: 

Describe the financial arrangement between Mercy San Juan and Cremations Only for the 

storage of human bodies. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 8: 

Mortuary Support Services of Northern California LLC owns and operates Cremations 

Only, which is a licensed funeral establishment in Sacramento, and Sacramento Mortuary 

Transport (“SMT”), which is a mortuary transport and storage company.  SMT operates a facility 

in which human bodies can be stored pending disposition.  Defendant does not have a financial 

arrangement with Cremations Only. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 9: 

Identify the number of human bodies that Mercy San Juan current has in storage at 

Cremations Only. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 9: 

Mortuary Support Services of Northern California LLC owns and operates Cremations 

Only, which is a licensed funeral establishment in Sacramento, and Sacramento Mortuary 

Transport (“SMT”), which is a mortuary transport and storage company.  SMT operates a facility 

in which human bodies can be stored pending disposition.  Defendant does not have any human 

bodies stored at Cremations Only.  As of January 30, 2025, there were 73 decedent bodies being 

stored at SMT for defendant. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 10: 

With respect to the response to Interrogatory No. 9, identify the name of each person held 

in storage at Cremations Only. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 10: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and third 

parties’ rights to privacy. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 11: 

With respect to the response to Interrogatory No. 9, identify how long each human body 

has been in storage at Cremations Only. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 11: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and third 

parties’ rights to privacy. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 12: 

Describe in complete detail the circumstances surrounding Jessie Peterson’s death, 

including everything that caused her death. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 12: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  In addition, it calls for expert opinion.  Without waiving these 
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objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Jessie Peterson began using drugs when she was 17 years old.  She continued to struggle 

with illicit drug use—methamphetamines, heroin, fentanyl, and others—until her death 14 years 

later.  In addition, she was unhoused for at least the last 11 years of her life and had trouble 

managing her insulin-dependent, type 1 diabetes.  Due to the combination of being unhoused, 

insulin-dependent, and addicted to recreational drugs, Ms. Peterson found herself delivered to 

Mercy San Juan’s emergency department on several occasions in 2021, 2022, and 2023, often 

with severe diabetic ketoacidosis.  However, she typically left the hospital against medical advice 

(“AMA”) once she started feeling better. 

On March 30, 2023, bystanders observed Ms. Peterson on the side of the road confused 

and with an altered mental status, so they called 911.  An ambulance transported Ms. Peterson to 

the Mercy San Juan emergency department where she was intubated due to respiratory failure.  

She was found to be in diabetic ketoacidosis with elevated blood sugar levels in the 700s with 

severe subcutaneous fat wasting in the orbital region and triceps as well as severe muscle wasting 

of the calves, thighs, temples, clavicle, and acromion bone region.  On March 31, 2023, a case 

manager called Ms. Congi on the phone using the same number that was listed as Ms. Peterson’s 

emergency contact at the time of her death.  Ms. Congi confirmed Ms. Peterson was unhoused, 

but she said she did not know much about her daughter because she had not had any contact with 

her for a few months.  On April 1, 2023, after extubation, Ms. Peterson left the hospital AMA 

after telling a physician she felt fine and had her diabetic supplies at home. 

On April 6, 2023, bystanders observed Ms. Peterson was minimally responsive and called 

911.  The ambulance took Ms. Peterson to the Mercy San Juan emergency department with 

altered mentation, a blood glucose level of 477, and diffuse muscle wasting.  The emergency 

department physician placed a central venous catheter for fluids and drug administration.  Blood 

work revealed metabolic acidosis and severely elevated blood sugar levels consistent with 

diabetic ketoacidosis.  Ms. Peterson was started on diabetic ketoacidosis protocol, including an 

insulin drip, and was started on vancomycin due to wounds on her feet.  She was put in soft 

restraints to prevent her from pulling on any lines or tubes. 
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On April 7, 2023, Ms. Peterson was still very disoriented and could not hold a 

conversation.  A nurse called Ms. Congi on the phone but there was no answer. 

On April 8, 2023, at 1243, Ms. Peterson was alert and oriented when she spoke to a social 

worker, reported continuing to be unhoused, and said she had nowhere to go at discharge but was 

open to going to a shelter if a bed was available.  She confirmed that her mother was her 

emergency contact.  Later that day, a nurse noted that Ms. Peterson asked for a snack and became 

upset when the nurse told her she would have to wait an hour to eat because her blood sugar level 

was too high.  Ms. Peterson screamed that she was going to leave AMA and said she wanted her 

lines out.  Ms. Peterson attempted to pull her central venous catheter out and succeeded in 

removing about one-fourth of it before the nurse could get to her and safely remove it intact.  Ms. 

Peterson became obtunded less than five minutes later.  The nurse called a code blue and CPR 

was initiated, but Ms. Peterson did not survive and was pronounced dead at 1627. 

Defendant does not know what caused Ms. Peterson’s death.  However, the cause of death 

listed on her death certificate is “cardiopulmonary arrest[,]” “metabolic vs toxic 

encephalopathy[,]” “diabetic ketoacidosis[,]” and “insulin-dependent diabetes[.]”  Other 

significant conditions contributing to her death that were listed on her death certificate are 

“cardiomyopathy with last known ejection fraction of 45 percent likely secondary to 

methamphetamine substance abuse, protein calorie malnutrition[.]” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 13: 

Describe in complete detail the circumstances surrounding the transfer of Jessie Peterson’s 

body to an offsite storage facility following her death. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 13: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Jessie Peterson passed away on April 8, 2023, at 1627 while a patient at Mercy San Juan 

Medical Center.  Her body was taken to the hospital morgue at approximately 2000 and stored 

there for a day.  On April 9, 2023, Mercy San Juan released Ms. Peterson’s body to Sacramento 

Mortuary Transport (“SMT”) for storage at SMT’s facility. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 14: 

IDENTIFY all offsite storage facilities where YOU stored Jessie Peterson’s body after her 

death. (For this interrogatory the term “IDENTIFY” means to state the name, address, and 

telephone number of the storage facility.) 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 14: 

Sacramento Mortuary Transport. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 15: 

IDENTIFY all persons employed by or associated with each offsite storage facility 

identified in response to Special Interrogatory No. 13 with whom YOU communicated between 

April 8, 2023, to present. 

(For this and all subsequent interrogatories, the terms “IDENTIFY” and “IDENTITY” 

when used in connection with natural persons, means to state the name, address, phone number, 

and job title of that person.) 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 15: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 16: 

Describe all COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and each person identified in response 

to Special Interrogatory No. 14 related to Jessie Peterson.   

(For this and all subsequent interrogatories, the terms “COMMUNICATION,” 

“COMMUNICATIONS” and “COMMUNICATED” means any oral, written or electronic 

transmission of information, including but not limited to meetings, discussions, conversations, 

telephone calls, telegrams, memoranda, letters, telecopies, telexes, conferences, messages, notes, 

or seminars.) 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 16: 

The only communication defendant had with Sacramento Mortuary Transport was to 

contact them (most likely by phone) to let them know that defendant had need of their services 

to transport and store a decedent. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 17: 

Describe YOUR policies and procedures related to the transfer of dead bodies to offsite 

storage facilities in effect between January 1, 2019, to the present. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 17: 

See the policy attached to defendant’s response to plaintiffs’ request for production of 

documents, set one, as Exhibit 5, which is titled “Greater Sacramento Division Laboratories 

Morge Policy and Procedure.” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 18: 

Identify the person that reported the death of Jessie Peterson to the Coroner.  

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 18: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Nurse Nicole McCarver. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 19: 

Describe in detail all attempts YOU made to contact Jessie Peterson’s next of kin to inform 

them of Jessie Peterson’s death on or after April 8, 2023, including the IDENTITY of the person 

who attempted the contact, the date of the attempted contact, and the method of the attempted 

contact.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 19: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

On April 8, 2023, a Mercy San Juan Medical Center nurse called a code blue because 

Jessie Peterson became obtunded.  CPR was initiated, but Ms. Peterson did not survive and was 

pronounced dead at 1627.  During the code blue at approximately 1545 and 1546, a chaplain 

named Perry Mayforth attempted to contact Ms. Peterson’s mother, Ginger Congi, via phone by 

calling the phone number listed as Ms. Peterson’s emergency contact and which had been used 

successfully to speak with Ms. Congi just eight days earlier.  Nurse Brenda Jensen and possibly 

other unknown hospital employees attempted to contact Ms. Congi via phone on April 8, 2023, 
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at 1726, 1727, 1731, 1740, 2245, and 2246 and on April 9, 2023, at 0026, 0027, 0031, and 0040 

by calling the same phone number that was used by Mr. Mayforth. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 20: 

IDENTIFY the person who was responsible for ensuring that Jessie Peterson’s next of kin 

was notified of her death. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 20: 

A Mercy San Juan Medical Center employee—a nurse, a chaplain, or a social worker—

or the attending physician at the time of death or his or her representative. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 21: 

Describe in detail YOUR policies and procedures as of April 8, 2023, for informing the 

next of kin of a patient’s death. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 21: 

See the applicable policies attached to defendant’s response to plaintiffs’ request for 

production of documents, set one, as Exhibit 5.  The policies are titled “Post-Mortem Care,” 

“Greater Sacramento Division Laboratories Morge Policy and Procedure,” “Death 

Pronouncement,” and “Morgue Policy and Procedure.”  See also “Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center Medical Staff Rules and Regulations” at page 14, section VII.D. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 22: 

IDENTIFY the physician who was responsible for issuing a Certificate of Death for 

Jessie Peterson in accordance with Health & Safety Code section 102800.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 22: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

The physician attending to Jessie Peterson at the time of her death, which was Dr. Nadeen 

Mukhtar.  Or, if the attending physician was unable to pronounce Ms. Peterson’s death, the 

emergency department physician on shift at the time of Ms. Peterson’s death. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 23: 

Describe in complete detail YOUR policies and procedures as of April 8, 2023, for issuing 
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a Certificate of Death following the death of a patient.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 23: 

See the applicable policies attached to defendant’s response to plaintiffs’ request for 

production of documents, set one, as Exhibit 5.  The policies are titled “Post-Mortem Care” and 

“Greater Sacramento Division Laboratories Morge Policy and Procedure.”  See also “Mercy San 

Juan Medical Center Medical Staff Rules and Regulations” at page 15, section VII.F. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 24: 

Describe in complete detail YOUR policies and procedures as of April 8, 2023, for 

reporting a patient’s death in an Electronic Death Registration System. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 24: 

See the applicable policy attached to defendant’s response to plaintiffs’ request for 

production of documents, set one, as Exhibit 5.  The policy is titled “Greater Sacramento Division 

Laboratories Morgue Policy and Procedure.” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 25: 

State whether YOU reported Jessie Peterson’s death in an Electronic Death Registration 

System. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 25: 

Yes. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 26: 

If your response to Special Interrogatory No. 24 is in the affirmative, describe all 

circumstances surrounding YOUR report of Jessie Peterson’s death in the Electronic Death 

Registration System, including but not limited to the date the report was made and the IDENTITY 

of the person who made the report. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 26: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond.  However, defendant believes 

the report would have been done by Trish Hunt with defendant’s Decedent Affairs or a 

Sacramento Mortuary Transport employee. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 27: 

IDENTIFY the person that GINGER CONGI spoke to on April 11, 2023, as described in 

paragraph 22 of the COMPLAINT.   

(For this and all subsequent interrogatories, the term “GINGER CONGI” means plaintiff 

Ginger Congi.) 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 27: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 28: 

State YOUR policies and procedures for recording or tracking incoming calls to Mercy 

San Juan Medical Center between April 8, 2023, and April 18, 2024. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 28: 

See the applicable policy attached to defendant’s response to plaintiffs’ request for 

production of documents, set one, as Exhibit 7.  The policy is titled “Record Retention.” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 29: 

Explain in detail why a Certificate of Death was not issued for Jessie Peterson until 

April 4, 2024. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 29: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

While investigation of this matter by counsel for the defendant is not complete, there are 

several reasons why the defendant failed to reach its goal of timely disposition of the remains of 

decedent, not the least of which is the fact that it appears at this stage of litigation, prior to the 

depositions of decedent's next of kin, that decedent's mother may have intentionally not 

responded to 12 calls over the course of two days from the hospital to her phone, which had been 

a working number for her as little as 8 days earlier, and that she did this because her relationship 

with the decedent had deteriorated to the point that she wanted no involvement with the decedent, 

apparently because the decedent had developed a substance abuse problem which made a normal 
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mother daughter relationship unachievable.  If she had answered the phone, there would not have 

been the delays that ensued.  As described already in response to Special Interrogatory No. 12 

and described more fully in response to Special Interrogatory No. 30, decedent’s mother had 

picked up the phone several times when called on the same number in the context of treatment 

for decedent on January 8, 2021, November 1, 2021, November 20, 2022, January 13, 2023, and 

March 31, 2023.  Also, per the records, decedent informed a social worker in November 2022 

and/or December 2022 that she and her mother were estranged and on March 31, 2023, a case 

manager documented that the mother said she did not know much about decedent because they 

had not had any contact for a few months.  Regardless of whether investigation and discovery in 

this matter reveals that decedent's mother did intentionally not answer the many calls made from 

the hospital to her phone seeking to notify her of the death of her daughter, it appears that a severe 

backlog in processing remains which began with the unprecedented surge in U.S. deaths from 

COVID-19, combined with coinciding staffing challenges within the defendant's organization, 

constitutes the rest of the explanation for the delay, but as already stated, fact investigation in the 

context of this lawsuit is continuing. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 30: 

Describe all COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and GINGER CONGI. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 30: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

On January 8, 2021, Nurse Joreen Yabut documented a phone conversation with Ginger 

Congi related to consent for surgery on behalf of Jessie Peterson. 

On November 1, 2021, Nurse Maricel Sison documented that she had spoken to Ms. Congi 

on the phone and Ms. Congi said she would visit Ms. Peterson in the hospital the following day. 

On November 20, 2022, a social worker named Leslie Pearson documented a phone 

conversation with Ms. Congi wherein Ms. Congi “reported pt has a significant history of 

substance abuse.  She said she spoke to pt about a week ago as pt told her she needed glasses.  

She said she speaks to pt when she is in the hospital.  Mother reported that pt has been to treatment 
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several times but starts feeling better and uses again.  She does not think pt will want to go to 

treatment.  Mother said they have no control over pt and she is aware that due to pt’s lifestyle 

and diabetes she is at risk of dying.  She said she is not aware of pt being diagnosed with a mental 

health illness, however said she feels she most likely does have a mental health illness.  She said 

about two years ago pt made a comment that she wanted to run into traffic.  She said pt has not 

had any suicide attempts and tells her she does not want to die.  Mother said pt will most likely 

start feeling better and leave AMA.” 

On January 13, 2023, Ms. Pearson documented the following with respect to a phone 

conversation with Ms. Congi: “SW spoke to pt’s mother who was aware pt was at the hospital.  

She said pt is addicted to drugs and she is hopeful pt will get help, but said she is non-compliant.  

Mother to come visit pt tomorrow at the hospital.” 

On January 14, 2023, Nurse Ron Rodriguez documented that when he discussed the plan 

of care and treatment with Ms. Peterson, Ms. Congi was present at the bedside. 

On March 31, 2023, a case manager named Donna Cowin documented that she had spoken 

to Ms. Congi on the phone and documented the following: “she [Ms. Congi] has not had contact 

w/ pt for a few months” and Ms. Congi “states that she does not know much about her daughter 

and has not had contact with her for a few months.” 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 31: 

IDENTIFY each person employed by or in any way affiliated with Mercy San Juan 

Medical Center with whom GINGER CONGI COMMUNICATED between April 8, 2023, to 

present. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 31: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond.  Defendant does not have any 

documentation of any such communications. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 32: 

For each person identified in response to Special Interrogatory No. 30, describe in detail 

each COMMUNICATION between that person and GINGER CONGI from April 8, 2023, to 
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present, including but not limited to the date and substance of each COMMUNICATION.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 32: 

After making a reasonable and good faith effort to obtain the requested information, 

defendant does not have personal knowledge sufficient to respond.  Defendant does not have any 

documentation of any such communications. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 33: 

Describe the relationship between YOU and East Lawn Mortuary. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 33: 

There is no relationship between defendant and East Lawn Mortuary. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 34: 

Describe all COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and East Lawn Mortuary related to 

Jessie Peterson.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 34: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Jessie Peterson’s family selected East Lawn Mortuary for release of her body.  Any 

communication between defendant and East Lawn would have been related to the logistics of 

releasing decedent to East Lawn. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 35: 

Describe in detail all complaints received by YOU from January 1, 2019, to the present 

related to the failure to timely notify the next of kin of a decedent. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 35: 

Defendant did not find any such complaints in its complaints and grievances log. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 36: 

IDENTIFY all patients who died at Mercy San Juan Medical Center between 

January 1, 2019, to present for whom YOU failed to issue a Certificate of Death within 8 days 

following the patient’s death. 

/ / / 
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RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 36: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and f rights 

to privacy. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 37: 

IDENTIFY every person with whom YOU communicated about the INCIDENT. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 37: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by the attorney-client 

privilege, the attorney work product doctrine, and/or the patient safety work product doctrine. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 38: 

Describe the substance of all COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and each person 

identified in response to Special Interrogatory No. 36 related to the INCIDENT. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 38: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by the attorney-client 

privilege, the attorney work product doctrine, and/or the patient safety work product doctrine. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 39: 

Describe all COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and members of law enforcement 

about Jessie Peterson.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 39: 

On April 8, 2023, Nurse Nicole McCarver documented that she sent a message to Dr. 

Nadeem Mukhtar at 1736 to inform her that she (Nurse McCarver) had called the Sacramento 

County Coroner’s Office and “they stated ‘this is not a coroners [sic] case’”. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 40: 

IDENTIFY the social worker identified as “Teresa” in paragraph 12 in the COMPLAINT 

who called GINGER CONGI on December 1, 2022. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 40: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Teresa Vandenboom. 
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SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 41: 

IDENTIFY the case manager identified as “Gail” in paragraph 12 of the COMPLAINT 

who called GINGER CONGI on December 1, 2022.   

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 41: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

Gail Zanoli. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 42: 

Describe how it came about in April 2024 that YOU discovered that a Certificate of Death 

had not been issued for Jesse Peterson. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 42: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

While investigation of this matter by counsel for the defendant is not complete, there are 

several reasons why the defendant failed to reach its goal of timely disposition of the remains of 

decedent, not the least of which is the fact that it appears at this stage of litigation, prior to the 

depositions of decedent's next of kin, that decedent's mother may have intentionally not 

responded to 12 calls over the course of two days from the hospital to her phone, which had been 

a working number for her as little as 8 days earlier, and that she did this because her relationship 

with the decedent had deteriorated to the point that she wanted no involvement with the decedent, 

apparently because the decedent had developed a substance abuse problem which made a normal 

mother daughter relationship unachievable.  If she had answered the phone, there would not have 

been the delays that ensued.  As described already in response to Special Interrogatory No. 12 

and described more fully in response to Special Interrogatory No. 30, decedent’s mother had 

picked up the phone several times when called on the same number in the context of treatment 

for decedent on January 8, 2021, November 1, 2021, November 20, 2022, January 13, 2023, and 

March 31, 2023.  Also, per the records, decedent informed a social worker in November 2022 

and/or December 2022 that she and her mother were estranged and on March 31, 2023, a case 
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manager documented that the mother said she did not know much about decedent because they 

had not had any contact for a few months.  Regardless of whether investigation and discovery in 

this matter reveals that decedent's mother did intentionally not answer the many calls made from 

the hospital to her phone seeking to notify her of the death of her daughter, it appears that a severe 

backlog in processing remains which began with the unprecedented surge in U.S. deaths from 

COVID-19, combined with coinciding staffing challenges within the defendant's organization, 

constitutes the rest of the explanation for the delay, but as already stated, fact investigation in the 

context of this lawsuit is continuing. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 43: 

IDENTIFY who was the person that discovered in April 2024, that YOU had not issued a 

Certificate of Death for Jesse Peterson. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 43: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  Without waiving these objections, defendant responds as follows: 

While investigation of this matter by counsel for the defendant is not complete, there are 

several reasons why the defendant failed to reach its goal of timely disposition of the remains of 

decedent, not the least of which is the fact that it appears at this stage of litigation, prior to the 

depositions of decedent's next of kin, that decedent's mother may have intentionally not 

responded to 12 calls over the course of two days from the hospital to her phone, which had been 

a working number for her as little as 8 days earlier, and that she did this because her relationship 

with the decedent had deteriorated to the point that she wanted no involvement with the decedent, 

apparently because the decedent had developed a substance abuse problem which made a normal 

mother daughter relationship unachievable.  If she had answered the phone, there would not have 

been the delays that ensued.  As described already in response to Special Interrogatory No. 12 

and described more fully in response to Special Interrogatory No. 30, decedent’s mother had 

picked up the phone several times when called on the same number in the context of treatment 

for decedent on January 8, 2021, November 1, 2021, November 20, 2022, January 13, 2023, and 

March 31, 2023.  Also, per the records, decedent informed a social worker in November 2022 
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and/or December 2022 that she and her mother were estranged and on March 31, 2023, a case 

manager documented that the mother said she did not know much about decedent because they 

had not had any contact for a few months.  Regardless of whether investigation and discovery in 

this matter reveals that decedent's mother did intentionally not answer the many calls made from 

the hospital to her phone seeking to notify her of the death of her daughter, it appears that a severe 

backlog in processing remains which began with the unprecedented surge in U.S. deaths from 

COVID-19, combined with coinciding staffing challenges within the defendant's organization, 

constitutes the rest of the explanation for the delay, but as already stated, fact investigation in the 

context of this lawsuit is continuing. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 44: 

On page 27 of 29 of the attached Medical Records it is stated that that “Chaplaincy” 

attempted to call Jessie Peterson’s family, IDENTIFY the person or persons that placed those 

phone calls. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 44: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  In addition, it calls for speculation.  Without waiving these 

objections, defendant responds as follows: 

The medical record was authored by Dr. Haritheertham Nagaraj, and that physician would 

be the person to ask this question.  However, other medical records indicate that a chaplain named 

Perry Mayforth attempted to contact Ms. Peterson’s mother, Ginger Congi, on April 6, 2023, at 

1545 and 1546 via phone by calling the phone number listed as Ms. Peterson’s emergency contact 

and which had been used successfully to speak with Ms. Congi just eight days earlier. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 45: 

On page 27 of 29 of the attached Medical Records it is stated that that “other services” 

attempted to call Jessie Peterson’s family, IDENTIFY the person or persons that placed those 

phone calls. 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 45: 

Objection.  This interrogatory seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Jessie 

Peterson’s right to privacy.  In addition, it calls for speculation.  Without waiving these 

objections, defendant responds as follows: 

The medical record was authored by Dr. Haritheertham Nagaraj, and that physician would 

be the person to ask this question.  However, other medical records indicate that a chaplain named 

Perry Mayforth attempted to contact Ms. Peterson’s mother, Ginger Congi, on April 6, 2023, at 

1545 and 1546 via phone by calling the phone number listed as Ms. Peterson’s emergency contact 

and which had been used successfully to speak with Ms. Congi just eight days earlier.  Nurse 

Brenda Jensen and possibly other unknown hospital employees attempted to contact Ms. Congi 

via phone on April 8, 2023, at 1726, 1727, 1731, 1740, 2245, and 2246 and on April 9, 2023, at 

0026, 0027, 0031, and 0040 by calling the same phone number that was used by Mr. Mayforth. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 46: 

Provide the contact information for all of the doctors identified in the attached Medical 

Records. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 46: 

That information is equally available to plaintiffs by accessing the California Medical 

Board’s website. 

SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 47: 

Provide the contact information for all of the medical staff identified in the attached 

Medical Records, for example, the person identified as the “bedside RN” on page 2 of 29 of the 

attached Medical Records. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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RESPONSE TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORY NO. 47: 

Objection.  This interrogatory is vague as to “medical staff,” overly broad, burdensome, 

and harassing.  In addition, it calls for speculation.  If plaintiffs point out every reference to 

“medical staff” in the records attached to their special interrogatories, set one, by page number, 

subheading, and quoted material, defendant may be able to identify and provide contact 

information for who is being referred to. 
 
 
 Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Dated: March 24, 2025 LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 

DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES 
 
 

By: 

 
/s/ Scott Foley 

 SCOTT FOLEY 
Attorneys for Defendants 
COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH and DIGNITY HEALTH 
dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; A 
DIVISION OF COMMON SPIRIT 
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Re: Peterson v. Dignity Health, et al. 
 
 

VERIFICATION 
 

I, the undersigned say: 

 
 I have read the foregoing DEFENDANT DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN 
 JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S SPECIAL 
 INTERROGATORIES, SET ONE 

 
[] I am a party to this action.  The matters stated in it are true to my own knowledge 
except as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those 
matters I believe them to be true. 

 [X] I am the Interim Manager of Patient Safety for Mercy San Juan Medical Center 

and an authorized agent of Defendant Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center in this action and make this verification for that reason.  I am informed and 

believe and on that ground allege that the matters stated in it are true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
Executed this _____ day of March, 2025, at Sacramento, California. 

 
 

____________________________________      
CHASTITY REUSCHLE 
Interim Manager of Patient Safety 

  

24th



148.44845 BV 
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 PROOF OF SERVICE - 1013a, 2015.5 C.C.P. 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ] 
 ]  
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ] 
 
 I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 
and not a party to the within action; my business address is LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 
DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES, 655 University Avenue, Suite 119, Sacramento, California 95825-
6746; my business email address is bcrocker@ljdfa.com. 
 
 On March 24, 2025, I served the foregoing document described as DEFENDANT 
DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S RESPONSES TO 
PLAINTIFF’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES, SET ONE on the interested parties in Re 
Peterson, et al. vs. Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical Center, Court Case No. 
24CV015815, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

 
 

SEE ATTACHED MAILING LIST 
 

 
  X       BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: [Code of Civ. Proc. §1010.6] by electronically mailing 
the document(s) listed above to the e-mail address(es) set forth above, or as stated on the attached 
service list per agreement in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure Section 1010.6. 
 
         BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY:  I deposited such envelope in a facility regularly 
maintained by GENERAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS with delivery fees fully provided for or 
delivered the envelope to a courier or driver of GENERAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS authorized 
to receive documents at LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES, 655 
University Avenue, Suite 119, Sacramento, California 95825-6746. 
  
         BY MAIL:  I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the 
United States mail at Sacramento, California.  I am “readily familiar” with the firm's practice of 
collection and processing correspondence for mailing.  Under that practice it would be deposited 
with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, 
California, in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party served, 
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day 
after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 
  
         BY FACSIMILE:  I sent via facsimile, a copy of said document(s) to the following 
addressee(s) at the following facsimile number(s) in accordance with the written confirmation of 
counsel in this action.   
         BY PERSONAL SERVICE:  I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the 
offices of the addressee(s).   

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above 
is true and correct. 
 

Executed on March 24, 2025, at Sacramento, California. 
 

 
/s/ Bonnie Crocker 
BONNIE CROCKER 
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Peterson, et al. vs. Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical Center 
Court Case No.:  24CV015815 

 
Marc R. Greenberg 
Anna-Sophie Tirre 
Tucker Ellis LLP 
515 South Flower Street, Forty-Second Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
 
Phone: 213-430-3400 
Fax: 213-430-3409 
Email: marc.greenberg@tuckerellis.com 
anna-sophie.tirre@tuckerellis.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs, Ginger Congi, Angie Rubino, Chandra Peterson-Chastain and Jessie 
Peterson via her estate, individually 
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PolicyFinder

2.3.3 Informing Families of a Patient's Death

Informed Search

Code of Medical Ethics

Topic: Code of Medical Ethics Policy Subtopic: Opinions on Consent, Communication & Decision Making (2.3 Communication with Patients)

Meeting Type: NA Year Last Modified: 2017

Action: NA Type: Code of Medical Ethics

Council & Committees: NA

Informing a patient’s family that the patient has died is a duty that is fundamental to the patient-physician relationship. When communicating this

event, physicians should give foremost attention to the family’s emotional needs and the integrity of the patient-physician relationship.

The following guidelines apply to communicating news of a patient’s death:

(a)    Any physician informing a patient’s family about the patient’s death has a responsibility to:

(i) communicate this information compassionately;

(ii) disclose the death in a timely manner.

(b)    Ordinarily, the treating physician should take responsibility for informing the family. However, it may be appropriate to delegate the task of

informing the family to another physician if the other physician has a previous close personal relationship with the patient or family and the
appropriate skill.

(c)    Medical students should not be asked to inform family members of a patient’s death. Medical students should be trained in communication skills
relating to death and dying, and should be encouraged to accompany attending physicians when news of a patient’s death is conveyed to family

members.

AMA Principles of Medical Ethics: I,IV

The Opinions in this chapter are offered as ethics guidance for physicians and are not intended to establish standards of clinical practice or rules of law.

Policy Timeline 

Issued: 2016

Copyright 1995 – 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Contact HOD Affairs  (/policyfinder/contact) Terms of Use  (https://www.ama-assn.org/terms-use)
Privacy Policy  (https://www.ama-assn.org/privacy-policy) Code of Conduct  (https://www.ama-assn.org/code-conduct)
Website Accessibility  (https://www.ama-assn.org/accessibility-statement) Cookie Settings

5/3/25, 9:36 AM E-2.3.3 2.3.3 Informing Families of a Patient' | AMA

https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/Informed?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FEthics.xml-E-2.3.3.xml 1/1

https://www.ama-assn.org/
https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/
https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/
https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf
https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/contact
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https://www.ama-assn.org/code-conduct
https://www.ama-assn.org/accessibility-statement
javascript:void(0);


EXHIBIT 7 



 

  

- 1 - 
DEFENDANT DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S 

RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS, SET ONE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

L
A

 F
O

L
L
E

T
T

E
, 
J
O

H
N

S
O

N
, 
D

e
H

A
A

S
, 

F
E

S
L
E

R
 &

 A
M

E
S

 

BARRY VOGEL, STATE BAR NO. 108640 
Bvogel@ljdfa.com 
SCOTT W. FOLEY, STATE BAR NO. 278357 
SFoley@ljdfa.com 
LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 
DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES 
655 University Avenue, Suite 119 
Sacramento, California 95825-6746 
Telephone (916) 563-3100 • Facsimile (916) 565-3704 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH and DIGNITY HEALTH dba 
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; A DIVISION OF 
COMMON SPIRIT 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
 
 

GINGER CONGI, ANGIE RUBINO, 
CHANDRA PETERSON-CHASTAIN 
AND JESSIE PETERSON, via her estate, 
individually, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN 
JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; a division of 
COMMON SPIRIT and DOES 1-50, 
inclusive, 
 
  Defendants. 
 

CASE NO.: 24CV015815 
 
 
DEFENDANT DIGNITY HEALTH dba 
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S 
RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST 
FOR ADMISSIONS, SET ONE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TRIAL DATE: None Set 
ACTION FILED: 08/07/2024 
 

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff, GINGER CONGI 
 
RESPONDING PARTY: Defendant, DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN 

MEDICAL CENTER 

SET NUMBER: ONE 

Defendant, DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER 

(hereinafter, “Defendant”), hereby answers, objects, or otherwise responds to Plaintiff, 

GINGER CONGI’S (hereinafter, “Plaintiff”) Request for Admissions, Set One, served on 

November 18, 2024, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2033, as follows: 

/ / / 
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DEFINITIONS 

As used herein, the word "DOCUMENT" shall mean originals and all copies, unless 

identical, regardless of origin or location, or written, recorded and graphic matter, however 

produced or reproduced, formal or informal, whether for internal or external use, including, but 

not limited to: correspondence, letters, memoranda, notes, reports, contracts, agreements, 

directives, instructions, court papers, lists of persons or things, blueprints, sketches, graphic 

representations, maps, books, pamphlets, canceled checks, mechanical and electrical sound 

recordings, charts, catalogs, tapes, indices, data sheets, statistical tables and diagrams, 

memoranda or records of telephone or personal conversations or conferences, inter-office 

communications, electronic data processing inputs and memories of all kinds, including tapes 

and discs, computer reports and printouts and electronic mail messages. 

The words "YOU" and "YOUR" means and refers to Defendant, DIGNITY HEALTH dba 

MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER. 

"INSPECTION PROCEDURES" means any method of visual inspection for the purposes 

of observing the condition, defects and/or foreign objects presenting hazards to users. 

"IDENTIFY" means and includes the name, business and residence address, and telephone 

number of each person, if requested; as to a writing, the term "IDENTIFY" means and includes 

the name and address of the present custodian, the date prepared, and the title and author of each 

writing. 

The term, “PLAINTIFF” refers to GINGER CONGI. 

The term, “DEFENDANT” refers to DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN 

MEDIAL CENTER and its agents, employees, servants, attorneys, representatives and anyone 

else acting on its behalf or at its request. 

The terms, “PERTAINING TO,” “PERTAIN(S) TO,” “RELATING TO,” “RELATE(S) 

TO,” “REFERRING TO,” or “REFER TO” as used in this document include, without limitation, 

relating to, mentioning, referring to, describing, summarizing, evidencing, constituting, 

demonstrating or explaining. 
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The term “SUBJECT INCIDENT” refers to the incident that occurred on ___________, 

which is the subject of this litigation. 

As used herein, the singular shall include the plural, as may be appropriate, the conjunctive 

includes the disjunctive and the disjunctive includes the conjunctive, and all includes each and 

every. 

RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: 

Admit that YOU called GINGER CONGI on December 1, 2022. 

(For this and all subsequent requests, the terms “YOU” and “YOUR” refer to defendant 

Dignity Health; the term “GINGER CONGI” means plaintiff Ginger Congi.) 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2: 

Admit that YOU were in possession of GINGER CONGI’s telephone number prior to 

April 8, 2023.   

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 3: 

Admit that YOU had a duty to notify Jessie Peterson’s next of kin of her death. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 3: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4: 

Admit that YOU did not inform Jessie Peterson’ next of kin of her death. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4: 

Defendant admits that it attempted to notify Jessie Peterson’s next of kin—Ginger 

Congi—of Jessie Peterson’s death via multiple telephone calls both on the day of her death and 

the following day, but Ms. Congi did not answer the phone.  Defendant did not leave a voicemail 

message for Ms. Congi due to HIPAA concerns and due to concerns about the appropriateness 
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generally of relaying such information via voicemail. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5: 

Admit that YOU had a duty to report Jessie Peterson’s death in an Electronic Death 

Registration System. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6: 

Admit that YOU did not report Jessie Peterson’s death in an Electronic Death Registration 

System. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 7: 

Admit that the attending physician did not complete Jessie Peterson’s Certificate of Death 

within 15 hours after her death as required by Health & Safety Code section 102800.    

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 7: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 8: 

Admit that YOU transferred Jessie Peterson’s body to an offsite storage facility on 

April 9, 2023.  

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 8: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 9: 

Admit that YOU told GINGER CONGI on April 11, 2023, that Jessie Peterson had been 

discharged from Mercy San Juan Medical Center. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 9: 

After making a reasonable inquiry concerning the matter, the information known or 

readily obtainable is insufficient to enable defendant to admit the matter. 

/ / / 
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REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 10: 

Admit that by prior to April 2023, YOU knew that Mercy San Juan Medical Center had a 

problem with timing filing Certificates of Death, based on the lawsuit brought by Valarie Gray, 

Case No. 34-2022-00315771.   

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 10: 

Defendant admits that prior to April 2023, it was aware that there were decedent bodies 

for which certificates of death had not been completed and was working toward getting those 

certificates completed and filed. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 11: 

Admit that Dignity Health’s Mercy General Hospital didn’t prepare a Certificate of Death 

for Tonya Walker, until April 15, 2024, after her death on or about November 2, 2023. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 11: 

Objection.  This request seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Tonya 

Walker’s right to privacy. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 12: 

Admit that Dignity Health’s Mercy Hospital of Folsom didn’t prepare a Certificate of 

Death for Phillip Coss, until December 29, 2023, after her death on or about May 27, 2023. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 12: 

Objection.  This request seeks information that is protected by HIPAA and Phillip Coss’ 

right to privacy. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 13: 

Admit that by prior to April 2023, YOU knew that Mercy San Juan Medical Center was 

not filing timely Certificates of Death, based on the lawsuit brought by Valarie Gray, 

Case No. 34-2022-00315771.   

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 13: 

Defendant admits that prior to April 2023, it was aware that there were decedent bodies 

for which certificates of death had not been completed and was working toward getting those 

certificates completed and filed. 
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REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 14: 

Admit that by prior to April 2023, YOU knew that various Dignity Health facilities were 

not filing timely Certificates of Death.   

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 14: 

Defendant admits that prior to April 2023, it was aware that there were decedent bodies 

for which certificates of death within the Dignity Health system had not been completed and was 

working toward getting those certificates completed and filed. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 15: 

Admit that by prior to April 2023, YOU knew that Mercy San Juan Medical Center was 

not filing timely Certificates of Death, based on the lawsuit brought by Valarie Gray, 

Case No. 34-2022-00315771. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 15: 

Defendant admits that prior to April 2023, it was aware that there were decedent bodies 

for which certificates of death had not been completed and was working toward getting those 

certificates completed and filed. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 16: 

Admit that by prior to April 2023, YOU did nothing to correct Dignity Health’s issues 

with respect to timely filing Certificates of Death. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 16: 

Deny. 
 
 
 Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Dated: February 13, 2025 LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 

DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES 
 
 

By: 

 
/s/ Scott Foley 

 SCOTT FOLEY 
Attorneys for Defendants 
COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH and DIGNITY HEALTH 
dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER; A 
DIVISION OF COMMON SPIRIT 
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Re: Peterson v. Dignity Health, et al. 
 
 

VERIFICATION 
 

I, the undersigned say: 

 
 I have read the foregoing DEFENDANT DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN 
 JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST 
 FOR ADMISSIONS, SET ONE 

 
[] I am a party to this action.  The matters stated in it are true to my own knowledge 
except as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those 
matters I believe them to be true. 

 [X] I am the Interim Manager of Patient Safety for Mercy San Juan Medical Center 

and an authorized agent of Defendant Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center in this action and make this verification for that reason.  I am informed and 

believe and on that ground allege that the matters stated in it are true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
Executed this _____ day of February, 2025, at Sacramento, California. 

 
 

____________________________________      
CHASTITY REUSCHLE 
Interim Manager of Patient Safety 

11th
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 PROOF OF SERVICE - 1013a, 2015.5 C.C.P. 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ] 
 ]  
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ] 
 
 I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 
and not a party to the within action; my business address is LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, 
DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES, 655 University Avenue, Suite 119, Sacramento, California 95825-
6746; my business email address is bcrocker@ljdfa.com. 
 
 On February 13, 2025, I served the foregoing document described as DEFENDANT 
DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER’S RESPONSES TO 
PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS, SET ONE on the interested parties in Re 
Peterson, et al. vs. Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical Center, Court Case No. 
24CV015815, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

 
SEE ATTACHED MAILING LIST 

 
 
  X       BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: [Code of Civ. Proc. §1010.6] by electronically mailing 
the document(s) listed above to the e-mail address(es) set forth above, or as stated on the attached 
service list per agreement in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure Section 1010.6. 
 
         BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY:  I deposited such envelope in a facility regularly 
maintained by GENERAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS with delivery fees fully provided for or 
delivered the envelope to a courier or driver of GENERAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS authorized 
to receive documents at LA FOLLETTE, JOHNSON, DeHAAS, FESLER & AMES, 655 
University Avenue, Suite 119, Sacramento, California 95825-6746. 
  
         BY MAIL:  I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the 
United States mail at Sacramento, California.  I am “readily familiar” with the firm's practice of 
collection and processing correspondence for mailing.  Under that practice it would be deposited 
with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, 
California, in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party served, 
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day 
after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 
  
         BY FACSIMILE:  I sent via facsimile, a copy of said document(s) to the following 
addressee(s) at the following facsimile number(s) in accordance with the written confirmation of 
counsel in this action.   
         BY PERSONAL SERVICE:  I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the 
offices of the addressee(s).   

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above 
is true and correct. 
 

Executed on February 13,  2025, at Sacramento, California. 
 

 
/s/ Bonnie Crocker 
BONNIE CROCKER 
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Peterson, et al. vs. Dignity Health dba Mercy San Juan Medical Center 
Court Case No.:  24CV015815 

 
Marc R. Greenberg 
Anna-Sophie Tirre 
Tucker Ellis LLP 
515 South Flower Street, Forty-Second Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
 
Phone: 213-430-3400 
Fax: 213-430-3409 
Email: marc.greenberg@tuckerellis.com 
anna-sophie.tirre@tuckerellis.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs, Ginger Congi, Angie Rubino, Chandra Peterson-Chastain and Jessie 
Peterson via her estate, individually 
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To: Page: 10 of 18 2025-02-14 01:52:48 GMT 18887925485 From: Michael Lofton 

'1/22/25, 5:H PM Mortuary Support Mall - One Year Since DOD Approaching 

·maH Jennifer Richards <jennifer@cremationsandburial.com> 

One Year Since DOD Approaching 
4 messages 

Jennifer Richards <jennifer@cremationsandburial.com> 
To: Laura Lurkin <laura.tukln@commonspirit.org> 
Cc: James Lofton <james@cremationsandburial.com> 

Good morning Laura 

Wed, Apr 3, 2024 at 11 :36 AM 

I did a spot check on the hospital holds that are approaching one year from death that we do not have a record of filing on 

your behalf; patients still in our care. 

I thought it would be helpful for you and your team - please let me know if you have any questions. 

Methodist: 
-D◊D-

Mercy San Juan 
Jessie Peterson DOD 4/8/2023 

Thank you, 

DOD 
OD 

.. Jennifer Richards 
Chief Operations Officer, Mortuary Support Services 

dba Sacramento Mortuary Transpori dba Cremations Only dba All Seasons FS 

35 Quinta Ct Ste C/D Sacramento CA 95823 

Phone: (888) 974~3923 I Fax: (888) 792-5485 

jennifer@cremationsandburial,com 

CONFIDENTIAL: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are 

"1ddressed If you h,IVe received this email in error, please notify the system manager This message ,::ontains confidential information and is intended only for 

tl,e individual named. lf you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by 

e mail ff you have received th1.s e mail by mistake anrJ delete lh1s e mart from your system If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, 

copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. 

Laura Lukin CA-Rancho Cordova <laura.lukin@cornmonspirit.org>- Wed, Apr 3, 2024 at 5:44 PM 

To: Jennifer Richards <jennifer@crematfonsandburial.com>, James Lofton <jarnescremationsonly@gmail.com> 

Hi Jennifer and James. Thank you so much for looking at the dates for those that are coming up on 1 year. I really 

appreciate that. Here is the info if you woutd please do the death certificates for them. 

MSJ Jessie Peterson dob 8/15/91 dod 4/8/23 tod is 1627 Dr. is Nadeem Mukhtar - hospitalist- would you be able to do 

this ASAP as it will be 1 year in 5 days**** 
MGH dob dod 
M~ ~ 
MSJ 
MSJ 

Thank you so much 

Dr. is Enkee Turshintogs-Hospitallst 
r Paterra Yang- Hospitalist 

ine Billow - Hospitalist 
Dr. Debby Sentana- hospitalist 

https:f/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=9003ab3bc0&view=pt&search:::all&permthid=thread-a:r-389488958634193941 &simpl=msg-a: r-396126089072797., . 113 
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Michelle larusso, Esq. (SBN 280483) 
lARUSSO LEGAL, A.P.C. 
87 N. Raymond Avenue, Suite 809 
Pasadena, CA 91103 
Telephone: (646)415-4422 
Facsimile: (626) 466-9058 
E-mail: michelle&iarusso./egg/ 

Attomey for Plaintiff, 
Valerie Gray 

FILED 
Sl ip^ io r CQUit Of C9I fomid, 
SscrBrnenfn 

03/23/2022 

Case î umt>er: 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

VALERIE GRAY, an individual, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DIGNITITY HEALTH, a domestic 
nonprofit; MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL 
CENTER, a nonprofit hospital; and DOES 1 
through 50, inclusive; 

Defendants. 

Case No. 34-2022-00315771 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR 
DAMAGES FOR: 

1. Negligence 
2. Negligent Hiring and Supervision 
3. Negligent Misrepresentation 
4. Negligent Infliction of Emotional 

Distress 

JURY TRIAL REQUESTED 

B V FAX 

THE PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff VALERIE GRAY ("Plaintiff'), at all relevant times herein, was and is a 

citizen of the State of Califomia and a resident of the County of Sacramento. 

2. Defendant DIGNITY HEALTH ("Defendant," or "Dignity Health") is a 

domestic nonprofit university affiliated with Mercy San Juan Medical Center. At all relevant 

times herein. Dignity was and is a public entity in Califomia operating in the County of 

Sacramento. 

3. Defendant MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER ("Defendant," or "Mercy 

San Juan Medical Center") is a nonprofit hospital affiliated with Dignity Health. At all 

relevant times herein, Mercy San Juan Medical Center was and is a nonprofit hospital 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES - 1 
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operating in the County of Sacramento. 

4. Upon information and belief, Defendants Dignity Health and Mercy San Juan 

Medical Center are, and at all times herein mentioned were, incorporated entities existing 

under the laws of Califomia. 

5. Defendants DOES 1 through 50 are individuals and agents, employees, officers, 

management, administrative personnel, coroners, investigators, and/or other employees, staff, 

agents, or contractors of defendants. The names of these employees and/or entities causing the 

injury, damage, or loss are unknown at this time. 

6. The names and capiacities, whether individual, corporate, or otherwise, of DOES 

1 through 50 are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious 

names. Plaintiff will amend this complaint to show their true names and capacities when the same 

have been ascertained. 

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each such fictitiously 

named Defendant is responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that 

Plaintiffs damages herein alleged were proximately caused by such Defendants. 

8. The foregoing named Defendants, including all DOE Defendants, are collectively 

referred from time to time herein as "Defendants." 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

9. Defendants' wrongful and negligent conduct, along with the alleged actions, 

inactions, and omissions that are the subject of this action, occurred in Sacramento County, 

Califomia; the performance was to be performed in the County of Sacramento; and the amount 

in controversy exceeds $25,000.00. Therefore, jurisdiction and venue is proper in Sacramento 

Superior Court in the Central District. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

10. Plaintiff Valerie Gray had a son, Michael Gray. They had a close, loving 

relationship and resided in the same home. Despite having mental health issues, Michael was 

close with his mother, often helping her with tasks around the house. He particularly enjoyed 

maintaining his mother's garden and would help his grandparents on their farm, especially as they 

aged. 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES - 2 
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11. Michael was very independent, so much so that he often stayed at his friends' 

homes for several weeks at a time. Plaintiff was always able to contact her son while he was away, 

and staying with friends. 

12. In early July 2021, Michael Gray was staying with a friend. On July 7, 2021, 

Plaintiff Valeria Gray called her son several times, but he did not answer. Other relatives started 

to call Michael Gray as well but received no response. 

13. In late July 2021, Plaintiff began to grow worried about her son, so she called the 

police. In early August 2021, Plaintiff reported Michael Gray missing. 

14. Detective Mark Francis was assigned to Plaintiffs case. When Plaintiff received 

her son's bank statement in the mail, she forwarded it to Detective Mark Francis. The bank 

statement showed that the last time Michael Gray used his bank was in early July at a 7-11 on Elk 

Horn Blvd. 

15. On August 13, 2021, around 12:00 PM, Plaintiff received a call from Detective 

Mark Francis, who stated that he went to the 7-11 on Elk Horn Blvd and spoke to an individual 

who remembered seeing Michael Gray. They stated that when Michael Gray left the store, he 

passed out in the parking lot. Detective Mark Francis informed Plaintiff that her son was taken to 

Mercy San Juan Medical Center in Carmichael and told Plaintiff to contact Gary Gibson who was 

a hospital administrator. Detective Mark Francis also provided Plaintiff with a medical reference 

number. 

16. After her conversation with Detective Mark Francis on August 13,2021, Plaintiff 

called Mercy San Juan Medical Center and asked to speak with Gary Gibson. The woman who 

answered the phone was fi-antic and stated that no one by the name of Gary Gibson worked at 

Mercy San Juan Medical Center. Plaintiff called Mercy San Juan Medical Center again on August 

13, 2021, but no one answered. 

17. On August 13, 2021, Plaintiff received a call fi-om a sheriff deputy who informed 

her that Michael Gray was taken to Mercy San Juan Medical Center on July 10, 2021, where he 

died of a heart attack. The sheriff deputy expressed her confusion as to why a coroner was not 

called until August 13, 2021, when Michael Gray died on July 10, 2021. She also informed 

Plaintiff that she obtained Plaintiffs phone number from Michael Gray's phone. 

18. At this time, Plaintiff was in a state of shock and severe mental anguish. She could 

not understand why she was not contacted when her son had his phone, wallet, ID, and with him 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES - 3 
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at the time of his death. 

19.. On August 14, 2021, around 12:00 PM, Plaintiff and her son went to Mercy San 

Juan Medical Center to pick Michael Gray's belongings. After three hours of waiting at the 

hospital, a security guard finally came out and gave Plaintiff a bag with a sticker stating that the 

bag contained Michael Gray's clothes, shoes, phone, and wallet. 

20. When Plaintiff opened the bag, she found that Michael Gray's phone and wallet 

were missing. Plaintiff then called her father and asked him to speak with Detective Mark Francis 

and tell him that the phone and wallet were missing. Detective Mark Francis gave Plaintiffs 

father a phone number to call. 

21; Plaintiff called the number provided by Detective Mark Francis and Gary Gibson 

answered her call. Plaintiffs father also called Gary Gibson and told him that he would send the 

police to Mercy San Juan Medical Center if they did not receive Michael Gray's phone and wallet. 

22. Gary Gibson then called Plaintiff and told her that he would bring her the phone 

and wallet. At this point, the Plaintiff felt that Mercy San Juan Medical Center was trying to keep 

these items from her. 

23. Gary Gibson brought Plaintiff a bag with Michael Gray's phone and wallet and 

confessed to Plaintiff and her son that it was Mercy San Juan Medical Center's fault that Plaintiff 

was not contacted regarding the death of her son Michael Gray. Plaintiff responded by saying that 

this was wrong and that she would do something about it. Gary Gibson told Plaintiff that she had 

every right to do so. 

24. Plaintiff believed that Mercy San Juan Medical Center would have kept her son's 

phone and wallet if her father hadn't threatened to call the police. 

25. Plaintiff asked Detective Mark Francis if he thought her son would still be missing 

if she had not filed a report. He said yes. 

26. Mercy San Juan Medical Center treated the decedent Michael Gray as a John Doe 

despite having his cell phone and identification with his current home address. 

27. Mercy San Juan Medical Center put the decedent's body into offsite storage where 

it was neither autopsied nor preserved. 

28. During the approximately one month that the decedent's body was in storage, 

Plaintiff Gray was beside herself with worry and fear for the fate of her son. 

29. It was not until approximately one month after his death that the hospital made 
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arrangements to have the decedent's body picked up by the coroner due to the efforts of the sheriff 

to locate the decedent on behalf of his family. 

. 30. The Defendant, Mercy San Juan Medical Center, failed to handle and take care of 

the body of the deceased Michael Gray. 

31. Plaintiff Gray was emotionally devastated and in shock upon leaming of Michael 

Gray's death and then the breakdown and mishandling of her son's body. She was not able to say 

her last goodbyes to her son nor have a celebration of life with an open casket due to the state of 

the decedent's corpse. 

' 32. To add insult to injury, Plaintiff contacted Dignity Health, the university affiliated 

with Mercy San Juan Medical Center, about the negligence with which her deceased son was 

treated. The hospital sent her a letter claiming that "a chaplain" had called Plaintiff to notify her 

about the death of her son, but had mistakenly called the wrong number and failed to leave a 

message or follow up. This unknown chaplain was never identified by the hospital. Dignity 

Health's claim that the hospital attempted to contact Plaintiff directly contradicts the statement of 

Gary Gibson, who stated that the hospital was at fault for not contacting Plaintiff. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

NEGLIGENCE 

(Against ALL Defendants) 

33. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as though fiilly set forth in this paragraph. 

34. Plaintiff contends that Defendant Mercy San Juan Medical Center owed her a duty 

to make reasonable efforts to locate the decedent's next of kin and to take proper care of the 

decedent's remains, both of which they failed to do. 

35. As has been noted, the Califomia Legislature is "aware that for cultural and 

religious reasons, the [interment] or other disposition of the deceased's body is an extremely 

important emotional catharsis for the family and friends of the deceased." (Shelton v. City of 

Westminster (1982) 138 Cal. App. 3d 610, 625 [188 Cal. Rptr. 205] (dis. opn. of Wiener, J.).) 

36. To this end. Health and Safety Code section 7100 provides that "[t]he right to 

control the disposition of the remains of a deceased person, including the location and conditions 

of interment, unless other directions have been given by the decedent, vests in, and the duty of 
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interment and the liability for the reasonable costs of interment of the remains devolves upon the 

following in the order named: (4) The surviving competent parent or parents of the decedent. If 

one of the surviving competent parents is absent, the remaining competent parent shall be vested 

with the rights and duties of this section after reasonable efforts have been unsuccessfiil in 

locating the absent surviving competent parent." 

37. The court held in Davila v. County of Los Angeles (\996) 50 Cal.App.4th 143, 

140-143, 57 Cal.Rptr.2d 651, the rights granted by the several statutes discussed above would 

have no meaning unless they are read to impose upon the Coroner a duty to act with reasonable 

diligence in attempting to identify a body placed in their custody and then to attiempt with 

reasonable diligence to locate some family member. 

38. Plaintiff claims that she was harmed because Defendant Mercy San Juan Medical 

Center failed to act with reasonable diligence in attempting to identify a body placed in its custody 

and failed to act with reasonable diligence to locate a family member. 

39. One alleged phone call is not reasonable diligence. The party that Mercy San Juan 

Medical Center contacted may have not had that number any longer or, for that matter, check 

their voicemail. 

40. As a proximate result of the Defendant's breach of their duty. Plaintiff suffered 

severe emotional distress and Defendant's negligence was a substantial factor in causing 

Plaintiffs serious emotional distress. 

41. As a fiirther proximate result of the improper action and inaction of Defendants, 

and each of them. Plaintiff suffered great pain, including suffering, anguish, flight, horror, 

nervousness, grief, anxiety, worry, shock, humiliation, and shame. The full nature and extent of 

said injuries are not known to Plaintiff, and leave is requested to amend this complaint to conform 

to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that said injuries 

are permanent and, by reason of the foregoing. Plaintiff has suffered general damages in an 

unknovm amount. 

42. As a further proximate result of the improper action and inaction of Defendants, 

and each of them, Plaintiff has incurred and will incur medical and other related expenses, the 

full nature and extent and amount of which are not yet known to Plaintiff, and leave is requested 

to amend this complaint to conform to proof at the time of trial. 
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

NEGLIGENT HIRING AND SUPERVISION 

(Against ALL Defendants) 

43. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as though fully set forth in this paragraph. 

44. Defendants failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that their employees acted in 

accordaiice with the rights, duties, and responsibilities of a hospital in their care of the remains of 

a deceased loved one. 

45. Defendants and each of them committed the negligence alleged herein against 

Plairitiff rhaliciously, fraudulently, and oppressively with the wrongfiil intent of injuring Plaintiff 

for an improper and evil motive which constitutes a malicious and conscious disregard of 

Plaintiffs rights. Plaintiff is thereby entitled to punitive damages from Defendants in an amount 

to be determined at trial. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION 

(Against ALL Defendants) 

46. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in this 

Complaint as though fully set forth in this paragraph. 

47. As alleged herein, Defendants misrepresented to Plaintiff that they had contacted 

her and the County coroner regarding the death of Michael Gray. 

48. Defendants, and each of them, committed said negligence alleged herein against 

Plaintiff maliciously, fraudulently, and oppressively with the wrongful intent of injuring Plaintiff 

for an improper and evil motive which constitutes a malicious and conscious disregard of 

Plaintiffs rights. Plaintiff is thereby entitled to punitive damages from Defendants in an amount 

to be determined at trial. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

NEGLIFENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

(Against ALL Defendants) 

49. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in this 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES - 7 
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Complaint as though fully set forth in this paragraph. 

50. Plaintiff alleges, altematively, that Defendants, and each of them, knew or should 

have known that their failure to exercise due care in doing the acts alleged above with respect to 

Plaintiff would cause her severe emotional distress. As a proximate result of the conduct of 

Defendants, and each of them, and the consequences proximately caused by it, as herein above 

alleged. Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress and mental suffering all to her damage in a 

sum according to proof. 

51. Defendants, and each of them, committed said negligent infliction of emotional 

distress alleged herein against Plaintiff maliciously, fraudulently, and oppressively with the 

wrongful intent of injuring Plaintiff for an improper and evil motive which constitutes a malicious 

and conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights. Plaintiff is thereby entitled to punitive damages 

from Defendants in an amount to be determined at trial. 

PRAYER OF RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment and order as follows: 

(1) For general damages in an amount to be established according to proof at trial; 

(2) For specific damages in an amount to be established according to proof at trial; 

(3) For costs of the suit; 

(4) Punitive and Exemplary Damages as allowed by law; and 

(5) For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 

JURY TRIAL DEMAND 

Plaintiffs hereby demand a jury trial for all applicable claims set forth herein. 

DATED: March 22,2022 . lARUSSQ LEGAL, APC 

By: 
Michelle lamsso. Esq 
Attomey for Plaintiffs 
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Greater Sacramento Division Laboratories 
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SUBJECT:  GSD Laboratories Morgue Policy and Procedure 
 
DEPARTMENTS: Pathology, Nursing, Security 
 
SITES:   MET, MGH, MHF, MSJ, and WMH 
 
DATE APPROVED: 3/1/2022 
 
APPROVERS: Oswal MD, Hemlata; Rodriguez MD, Rafael; Wang MD, Kim; Wilton MD, Maaya; 

Wong MD, Anna 
 
PURPOSE:  To outline the pathology responsibilities for post mortem procedures.  
 
PROCEDURE OBJECTIVES: 
This procedure defines the pathology department handling of post mortem patients, autopsy as 
requested, death certificate, donor services and disposition of the body to a mortuary or other locations.  
Complete paperwork required and chain of custody of the body is further defined by this procedure.    
 
EQUIPMENT:  Gurney, patient lift, hover mat. 
 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: Universal Safety Precautions. 
 
PROCEDURE: 
Nursing /ANS 
1. Nursing is responsible for preparing the deceased patient, removing jewelry/valuables, placement of 

body in shroud, completing the required documentation, and requesting a morgue transport. Non-
removable jewelry is to be documented by the nurse on form. Forms: Notification of Death (NOD) and 
Face sheet are completed by Nursing. Nursing will contact security to secure valuables. Nursing will 
follow the facility specific Post-Mortem Policy for detailed instructions. No personal items will be 
transported with the patient. If autopsy is requested obtain 2 witness signatures and submit Autopsy 
release form to pathology. 

 
2. Families wishing to view the deceased will be offered the opportunity before the deceased is 

transported to the morgue. 
 

3. Deceased may be picked up directly from hospital room by a licensed funeral director, or licensed 
Transportation Company. In so doing, the local facility post-mortem policy and procedure will be 
followed.  

 
4. During regular business hours, 0700 to 1500, Monday through Friday, Pathology staff will operate the 

morgue. After hours (Mon-Fri 1500 to 0700 and Fri 1500 until Monday 0700), the Administrative 
Nursing Supervisor (ANS) or Delegate assigned by local facility will supervise and operate the 
morgue. 

 
4.1. Administrative Nursing Supervisor working night shift is responsible for night shift decedent 

pickups by calling Morgue Transport services (888-974-3923). 
 

5. When the deceased is ready for Morgue Transport, Nursing will enter a Morgue Transport request 
into Teletracking and notify pathology or follow the transport procedure the local facility has defined.  

 
THIS DOES NOT SUPERCEDE FACILITY POST-MORTEM CARE POLICIES 
Patient Transportation/ANS 
1. After receiving transportation request via dispatch from Teletracking, Patient Transportation staff or 

assigned delegate will go to pathology or ANS to obtain morgue keys, check for available morgue 
space, and obtain printed NOD/Face sheet copies from ANS or facility assigned delegate if after 
hours. 
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2. Local facility designated transporters will bring covered morgue stretcher to the nursing unit. Staff will 

wear gown and gloves during the transfer process. Designated transportation staff and nurse will 
jointly check to ensure that all jewelry is removed, check 2 patient identifiers (name and date of birth), 
and review the Notification of Death form and Facesheet for completion with special attention to the 
following: 

 
2.1. Morgue Release of Remains from Unit/Floor: 

 
2.2. Name of patient 
2.3. Date and time of death 
2.4. Time in Morgue 
2.5. Patient’s weight and if bariatric 
2.6. Notice of Death (NOD) 
2.7. Jewelry/Personal items removed 
2.8. Wrist ID/Toe Tag Verification paperwork on floor 
2.9. Autopsy requirement 
2.10. Coroner’s case (if yes, has body been released by Coroner?) 
2.11. Donor information and checking if clear to release 
2.12. Copy of Face sheet 
2.13. Name of mortuary, if known 

 
3. At least two members of hospital staff will transport the deceased to the morgue when possible. 

Facility designated patient transportation will routinely dispatch 2 staff for Morgue transports except 
during nights if only one patient transporter is present. In that case, patient transporter will notify 
nursing unit and request that Nursing staff assist with the transport. Staff will use patient safe 
handling equipment (hover mat) and supplies as necessary to safely move the deceased from 
location to location.  (Refer to Nursing department Policy and Procedures for safe moving and 
transport.) 
 

4. Designated patient transportation staff will transport deceased patient to the morgue and place in 
available locker (if applicable). If after hours, Patient Transportation staff will attach NOD and Face 
sheet to deceased body, outside of locker, and place copies in the pathology lab to be forwarded to 
the regional morgue coordinator. During regular business hours, pathology staff will make those 
copies and attach to deceased body, outside of locker, and forward to the regional morgue office. 

 
Fetal and Infant Remains 
1. If the deceased is an infant, staff will transfer the infant to the morgue. The staff will contact pathology 

or ANS to obtain access to the morgue. The Staff will then deliver all documents to the pathology lab 
staff or the ANS. Staff delivering body to the Morgue will complete the Morgue log book. 

 
Pathology 
Decedent Affairs  
 
Abandoned Body – Sacramento County Resident 
1. Next of kin has not responded to either telephone contacts or phone number is disconnected. 

 
2. After 3 phone attempts or disconnected number with no call back, the case will be referred to the 

coroner’s office and a death certificate is started. 
 
3. Fax letter to coroner with information and documentation of the dates of attempted contact. 

Communicate that death certificate is filed and attach death/discharge summary and fax to coroner to 
request them to pick up body.   

 
Abandoned Body – Out of Sacramento County Resident 
1. Contact specific County Coroner for procedures after unsuccessful attempts to reach the next of kin 
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Patient with No Next of Kin/legal decision maker for disposition – Sacramento County 
1. Assure diligent search is done for next of kin – check social work notes/ social work available to assist 

with getting info via Lexis Nexis access.   
 

2. Complete death certificate process with Evergreen Memorial. 
 

3. Once death certificate filed, contact Public Administrator for referral and complete their intake form. 
 

4. Fax form, face sheet, death/discharge summary to Public Administrator. 
 

5. Public administrator will notify by fax/phone when deputy is assigned. 
 

6. Public administrator will continue diligent search – if found will ask hospital to contact for 
arrangements – if not found, Public administrator will contact Coroner to pick up body.  
 

Patient with No Next of Kin/legal decision maker for disposition – Out of Sacramento County 
Resident 
1. Contact specific county coroner or public administrator office for instructions. Some counties do have 

their own form.  Other counties have agreements with a specific funeral home and will coordinate with 
them to pick up body.  

 
Other Issues – Miscellaneous 
1. If patients whose family/next of kin live out of area/state, refer them to local funeral home in their area 

and the funeral home should work with them on transportation.   
 

2. If the family is out of area but in California and has financial constraints, refer to Coroner for indigent 
cremation resources.  Coroner will send them the form to complete. 

 
3. Patients who have legal next of kin/power of attorney for death arrangements, but no funds and verify 

patient has no assets will be referred to the Coroner for Indigent Cremation. Always inform family that 
indigent cremation does not give them the remains – the cremations are done collectively.  

 
4. If family is out of state or they are adoptive parents as children or divorced, the indigent cremation is 

not available – adoptive parents of child does not apply to adult unless there is a written power of 
attorney.  

 
Death Certificate Filing 
1. Contact GSD Morgue Coordinator at the Regional Morgue Office to file electronically with 

Sacramento County.  The Physician will be contacted for cause of death completion and signature.  
 

2. There may be a request for assistance if there is a serious delay of completion by the Physician or 
the office is not cooperative.  If this is the case remind the Physician and/or office the law 
requirements for completion of death certificates as well as the effect on family dissatisfaction and 
distress. 

 
3. Submit an Event Report for those situations that are not resolved promptly so that there can be 

medical staff peer review.  
 

Other Pathology Responsibilities 
1. Pathology regional morgue coordinator is responsible for the following: 

1.1. Daily monitoring of deceased in the morgue. 
1.2. Calling mortuary when patient is ready for release. 
1.3. Arrange for release of bodies to funeral homes. 
1.4. Notifying ANS or Director of Social Services. 
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1.5. Notify the attending practitioner and/or their medical staff of scheduled autopsy and 
document contact in the patient electronic medical record as a “Called Report”. 
 

2. Pathology staff will make three (3) copies of the Notification of Death (NOD) form and Face sheet. 
Once the Morgue log is completed, the originals are to be stapled to the backside of the Morgue log. 
One copy of the Notification of Death and the Face sheet are to be stapled to the outside of shroud. 
The next set of copies is to be secured to the locker door where the deceased is stored (if applicable). 
The last sets of copies are given to pathology to be forwarded to the regional morgue office. If jewelry 
or other items could not be removed by nursing staff and is still with the deceased, this must be 
documented. 
 

3. Pathology will facilitate the release of the deceased to the appropriate destination. Pathology shall 
document the status of morgue activities, which includes delivery of deceased to the morgue, or 
release directly to a Mortuary at the regional morgue office. During regular business hours, pathology 
will review NOD forms and if a mortuary/funeral home is identified, pathology will contact the 
establishment and make arrangement for pickup. 

 
4. Pathology will also make arrangements with offsite storage to facilitate open morgue lockers during 

nights and weekends as needed. Minimum of one open morgue locker on nights and two open 
morgue lockers to begin weekends. ANS can contact offsite storage as needed to free up additional 
morgue lockers after hours.  
4.1. For storage and transport call morgue transport services at 888-974-3923.  

 
5. Pathology may contact the Social Services Department for follow-up with coroner cases, unresolved 

situations, family concerns, no family, or no financial means for burial. 
Contact the Regional Director of Clinical Social Work at 916-453-4603. 
 

6. Prior to releasing the body to a funeral home, a completed Authorized Release and original Release 
of Remains form must be presented. Both forms are placed in the Morgue log for retention. Coroners 
will document in Morgue Log before removing deceased. 
 

7. During Pathology business hours (Mon-Fri 700-1500), Pathology lab staff will assist with the release 
of the body to the authorized entity. After hours and weekends, the release of the body to the 
authorized entity is completed by the ANS and/or Nursing Shift Manager. 
 
Pathology staff and licensed funeral director or licensed transportation company verifies correct 
patient, i.e., check patient’s wristband / toe tag), the paper attached to the shroud must match 
wristband. All forms related to tissue donation and Autopsy or Coroner’s case must be finalized and 
signature completed. When questioning release approval on status of Sierra Donor services, refer to 
‘clear for release’ form (see image below) attached to the paperwork located inside the Morgue book 
as that will indicate the most recent updated status. 
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If forms are not completed, the deceased cannot be released. The pathology regional morgue 
coordinator will contact the appropriate agency, and inquire how to complete the documentation, and 
ready the decease for release to the funeral home. When speaking with the Coroner’s office, always 
ask for last name and badge number, and document this information. 

 
8. Pathology/lab staff will complete the Greater Sacramento Division (GSD) Disclosure of Protected 

Health Information (PHI) form any time patient information is released by telephone, or copies of the 
NOD or Face sheet are given out. Completed form is forwarded to the regional morgue office. Face 
sheet will be sent to the Pastoral Care department. 

 
9. In the event the morgue cannot accommodate the number of deceased, the outside storage facility, 

will be contacted by the regional morgue office and a request will be made to transport the deceased 
to their off-site storage facility. Document on the NOD form, the date of transfer, and the name of the 
storage facility. In the Morgue Log, document: the date, time and signature of the representative from 
the storage facility.  Do not write the name of the storage facility in the area reserved for the mortuary. 

 
10. In the event of power failures, lack of locker space, or refrigeration failures, pathology will utilize an 

outside storage facility to hold deceased patients until adequate space is available. Any unresolved 
problems regarding morgue procedures should be referred to the Regional Pathology 
Manager/designee or to the ANS or ANS Director. 

 
Donor Services 
1. Any autopsy room usage for donor harvesting is arranged through regional pathology morgue staff by 

Donor Services. Any Surgical rooms arranged for donor services will be coordinated with Main 
Operating Room. 
 

2. The hospital operator will direct mortuary, and family telephone calls to the Pathology Regional 
Morgue Coordinator (916-515-4045). 

 
Security 
1. Access to the Morgue shall only be provided by the Pathology Department or the ANS at each facility. 
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CONTACT NUMBERS: 
Morgue Transport Services 

 (888) 974-3923 
Sacramento County Public Administrator  

 (916) 875-4491  
 Fax (916) 875-3187 

Sacramento County Coroner- Abandoned Body and Indigent Cremation  
 (916) 874-9320 Option “0”  
 Fax (916) 874-9257 

Regional Pathology Support Supervisor 
 (916) 515-4010 

Regional Morgue Coordinator 
 (916) 515-4045 

Regional Director of Clinical Social Work 
 (916) 453-4603   

Yolo County Clerk-Recorder 
 (530) 666-8100 

Nevada County Coroner 
 (530) 265-1321 

 
Pathology Labs:  

 MGH (916)453-4900    
 MSJ (916) 537-5275 
 MET (916) 423-6191 
 WMH (530) 669-5630 
 MHF (916) 983-7473 

 
ANS:   
MGH (916) 453-4433 
MSJ (916) 537-3195 
MET (916) 681-1819 
WMH (530) 662-3961 ext 4442 
MHF (916) 983-7288 
 
ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS: 
Mercy General Hospital: Post Mortem Care 
Mercy San Juan Medical Center: Post-Mortem Care 
Methodist Hospital of Sacramento: Post Mortem Care Protocol 
Woodland Memorial Hospital: Death Pronouncement/Postmortem Care/Removal of Patient's Bodies 
Mercy Hospital of Folsom: Post Mortem Care 
 
Notification of Death-Generated by Cerner 
Face sheet example-Generated by Cerner 
Autopsy Release Form-PS-G-MHS-635 
Disclosure of PHI Form-PS-X-MGH-210 
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From: "John A. Mason" <john@gurneelaw.com>
Date: April 2, 2025 at 1:29:28 PM PDT
To: "Greenberg, Marc R." <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com>
Cc: "Candace H. Shirley" <CShirley@gurneelaw.com>, Martha Squibbs
<martha@gurneelaw.com>
Subject: RE: Cremations Only

﻿
<<< EXTERNAL EMAIL >>>

Marc:

I will try to answer your questions as best I can given the information I have at
present.

Laura Lukin is correct that the bodies in question were in the custody and control
of the hospital and were being held at SMT’s facility because the hospital’s own
morgue has limited capacity.  This was per a contract between the hospital and
SMT.  SMT does not need a license to provide transportation and refrigerated
storage services.  However, SMT leases its storage facility from Cremations Only,
which is a licensed funeral establishment.

Cremations Only should not have been identified as the location of temporary
envaultment.  That was an error and it should have said Sacramento Mortuary
Transport.   After the hospital asked SMT to help it out by filing some DC’s and
permits after the hospital lost its own EDRS filing privileges, SMT subbed those
requests out to Cremations Only because SMT does not have EDRS filing
privileges and, as a storage facility, is not able to file DCs and permits in any
event.  The person from Cremations Only who prepared and filed the permit and
DC for Jessie Peterson was James Lofton, whose signature is in Box 9A.  It is
standard in the industry for the filer to sign that box, even though it’s a rare case
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indeed when a mortuary is actually the one who has he legal right to control
disposition under Health & Safety Code section 7100.  I don’t know why the form
is like that.  I also don’ know why the form includes a certification that the manner
of disposition is one of those permitted under H&S Code section 103055 when
temporary envaultment is not listed in that statute.  Yet, H&S section 103050
states that a permit must be filed within 8 days even cases of temporary
envaultment.

Regarding Phil Manning, who is the licensed funeral director of Cremations Only,
being identified as the “Informant” in box 7A, that was another error.  The
informant should have been listed as Laura Luken or someone else at Mercy since
it had custody and control of the remains why they were in temporary
envaultment at SMT as well as possession of the vital statistics information
necessary to file a DC and permit.   Mercy should have filed the permit for
temporary envaultment as required under section 103050 within 8 days of death,
but for some reason it failed to do so with respect to Ms. Peterson.  It was only
months later, after Mercy informed SMT that it had not done so for Ms. Peterson
and some other decedents it was holding at SMT, that SMT first became aware of
this and agreed to have Cremations Only file the permits and DCs for the hospital.

John

John A. Mason, Esq.
Gurnee Mason Rushford Bonotto & Forestiere LLP
2240 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 150
Roseville, CA  95661-3875
Tel:  916-797-3100
Fax:  916-797-3131
www.gurneelaw.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Notice of Confidentiality:
This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named
herein and may contain confidential information.  If you are not the intended recipient of this e-
mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and
any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error, please
immediately notify me by e-mail (by replying to this message) or telephone (noted below) and
permanently delete the original and any copy of any e-mail and any printout thereof.  Thank you
for your cooperation with respect to this matter.

-------------------------------------------------------------------

https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/mtgiCrkEmgUVLYOqC7fBc4bbI4?domain=gurneelaw.com
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From: Greenberg, Marc R. <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 4:15 PM
To: John A. Mason <john@gurneelaw.com>
Subject: RE: Cremations Only

I have a structural question:

The contract was between Dignity Health and SMT. 

The contract states that the bodies will be stored at “Contractor’s
licensed storage facility.”  The only licensed storage facility is
Cremations Only, which is presumably why Cremations Only and
not SMT is listed on all of the death certificates as the location of the
temporary Envaultment.   The Declaration of Laura Lukin in various
court filings states that the bodies are in the custody and control of
the hospital and held in storage at SMT’s facility. But SMT is not
licensed to hold bodies and is not listed on the death certificate for
Ms. Peterson as the place of temporary Envaultment.  Similarly, the
Permit prepared by your client is for a transfer on April 5, 2024,
Jessie was transferred to Cremations Only on April 9, 2023.  The
Affirmation on the Permit is signed by Phil Manning and states that
he has the right to control disposition pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 7100. 

It seems to me that a Permit was needed in April 2023, but never
obtained.

A death certificate for Jessie Peterson should have been prepare in
April 2023, but wasn’t done until your client drafted it in April 2024.

Mr. Manning claims to control the disposition and Laura Lukin
claims to controls the disposition.

Happy to discuss but this seems out of order.

Marc

Marc R. Greenberg | Partner | Tucker Ellis LLP



515 South Flower Street Forty Second Floor| Los Angeles, CA 90071
Direct: 213-430-3355 | Fax: 213-430-3409 | Mobile: (213) 215-8887
Marc.greenberg @tuckerellis.com    www.tuckerellis.com

Cleveland, Columbus, Chicago, St. Louis, Los Angeles, Orange County, San
Francisco, Atlanta, New Jersey, Washington D.C.

This e-mail is sent by the law firm of Tucker Ellis LLP and may contain
information that is privileged or confidential.
If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the e-mail and notify us
immediately by return email.

From: John A. Mason <john@gurneelaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 3:57 PM
To: Greenberg, Marc R. <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com>
Subject: RE: Cremations Only

<<< EXTERNAL EMAIL >>>

Apparently at one point they were sent by fax and at other times emails.  Hopefully
the transmittals are all still available but I can’t say that for sure at this point.

John A. Mason, Esq.
Gurnee Mason Rushford Bonotto & Forestiere LLP
2240 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 150
Roseville, CA  95661-3875
Tel:  916-797-3100
Fax:  916-797-3131
www.gurneelaw.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Notice of Confidentiality:

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named
herein and may contain confidential information.  If you are not the intended recipient of this e-
mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and
any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error, please
immediately notify me by e-mail (by replying to this message) or telephone (noted below) and
permanently delete the original and any copy of any e-mail and any printout thereof.  Thank you
for your cooperation with respect to this matter.

-------------------------------------------------------------------

From: Greenberg, Marc R. <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 3:50 PM

mailto:firstname.lastname@tuckerellis.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/GffuCv2Y8msNM5Z9hXhncQ0HxE?domain=tuckerellis.com
mailto:john@gurneelaw.com
mailto:Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/mtgiCrkEmgUVLYOqC7fBc4bbI4?domain=gurneelaw.com/
mailto:Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com


To: John A. Mason <john@gurneelaw.com>
Subject: RE: Cremations Only

I assume they have those emails if someday we request them?

Marc

Marc R. Greenberg | Partner | Tucker Ellis LLP
515 South Flower Street Forty Second Floor| Los Angeles, CA 90071
Direct: 213-430-3355 | Fax: 213-430-3409 | Mobile: (213) 215-8887
Marc.greenberg @tuckerellis.com    www.tuckerellis.com

Cleveland, Columbus, Chicago, St. Louis, Los Angeles, Orange County, San
Francisco, Atlanta, New Jersey, Washington D.C.

This e-mail is sent by the law firm of Tucker Ellis LLP and may contain
information that is privileged or confidential.
If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the e-mail and notify us
immediately by return email.

From: John A. Mason <john@gurneelaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 3:45 PM
To: Greenberg, Marc R. <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com>
Subject: RE: Cremations Only

<<< EXTERNAL EMAIL >>>

Yes they were.

John A. Mason, Esq.
Gurnee Mason Rushford Bonotto & Forestiere LLP
2240 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 150
Roseville, CA  95661-3875
Tel:  916-797-3100
Fax:  916-797-3131
www.gurneelaw.com
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Notice of Confidentiality:

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named

mailto:john@gurneelaw.com
mailto:firstname.lastname@tuckerellis.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/GffuCv2Y8msNM5Z9hXhncQ0HxE?domain=tuckerellis.com/
mailto:john@gurneelaw.com
mailto:Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/mtgiCrkEmgUVLYOqC7fBc4bbI4?domain=gurneelaw.com/


herein and may contain confidential information.  If you are not the intended recipient of this e-
mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and
any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error, please
immediately notify me by e-mail (by replying to this message) or telephone (noted below) and
permanently delete the original and any copy of any e-mail and any printout thereof.  Thank you
for your cooperation with respect to this matter.

-------------------------------------------------------------------

From: Greenberg, Marc R. <Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 2:14 PM
To: John A. Mason <john@gurneelaw.com>
Subject: Cremations Only

John,

Your client produced an email from May 2,
2023 transmitting the first inventory list for
Woodland Memorial, Bruceville Terrace,
Mercy Folsom, Mercy San Juan, Mercy
General and Methodists. (SNC 000039.) 
Additionally, your client produced hundreds
of other inventory sheets.  Were the
inventory sheets regularly sent to someone at
Dignity?

Thank you,

Marc

mailto:Marc.Greenberg@tuckerellis.com
mailto:john@gurneelaw.com


Marc R. Greenberg | Partner | Tucker Ellis LLP
515 South Flower Street Forty Second Floor| Los Angeles, CA 90071
Direct: 213-430-3355 | Fax: 213-430-3409 | Mobile: (213) 215-8887
Marc.greenberg @tuckerellis.com    www.tuckerellis.com
 
Cleveland, Columbus, Chicago, St. Louis, Los Angeles, Orange County, San
Francisco, Atlanta, New Jersey, Washington D.C.
 
This e-mail is sent by the law firm of Tucker Ellis LLP and may contain
information that is privileged or confidential.
If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the e-mail and notify us
immediately by return email.
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